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In this annual report, the following abbreviations have the following meanings unless otherwise specified:

“Board” Board of Directors of the Company

“Company” Reliance Global Holdings Limited

“Directors” directors of the Company

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“Listing Rules” Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

“Model Code” Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers set out in 
Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules

“SFO” Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong)

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company

“Shareholders” shareholders of the Company

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“HK$” and “HK cent(s)” Hong Kong dollars and cent(s)

“US$” United States dollars

“%” per cent.

The Chinese version of this annual report is a translation of the English version and is for reference only. In case of 
any discrepancies or inconsistencies between the English version and the Chinese version, the English version shall 
prevail.
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On behalf of the Board, I hereby present to the shareholders the results of the Group for the year ended 31 
March 2025 (“FY2025” or the “Year”).

RESULTS

The Group continued to operate in three business segments, namely, forest-related business comprising 
timber supply chain and sustainable forest management and money lending business. Considering that the 
business of leasing properties has not contributed to the Group for several years and in light of current market 
conditions, the group has decided to discontinue this segment.

For FY2025, the Group recorded a 43% decline in revenue to HK$174,725,000 (2024: HK$305,613,000) and a 
loss attributable to owners of the Company of HK$16,548,000 (2024: HK$4,453,000). The Group as a whole 
recorded a net loss of HK$26,778,000 (2024: HK$9,669,000), with a loss of HK$10,230,000 (2024: HK$5,216,000) 
being shared by the non-controlling interests.

For the Year, the overall performance of the group has been affected by several significant factors. Ongoing 
geopolitical instability has created uncertainty in the market, making it difficult for businesses to plan 
effectively. Additionally, the real estate market in China has faced considerable challenges, leading to reduced 
investment and slower growth. The economic environment in Hong Kong has also been tough, with lower 
consumer spending and business activity.

The loss incurred by the Group was mainly attributed to (i) the loss recorded by the Group’s timber supply 
chain operation (the “TSC Operation”) primarily due to the decline in its revenue, the squeeze in its profit 
margin, and the impairment loss on certain trade receivables; and (ii) the loss recorded by the Group’s money 
lending operation primarily due to the decline in its revenue resulted from the reduced size of its loan 
portfolio and impairment loss on certain loan receivables and repossessed assets. Overall speaking, the money 
lending recorded a loss of HK$4,332,000 (2024: profit of HK$5,206,000), whilst the TSC Operation recorded a 
loss of HK$17,541,000 (2024: HK$5,437,000) for the Year.

PROSPECTS

Looking ahead, we are dedicated to exploring new business and investment opportunities that prioritize the 
best interests of our Shareholders. As we navigate current challenges, our focus will remain on identifying 
avenues for growth and resilience. The Group is optimistic about the development of the Asian market and 
has established a regional office in Vietnam to pursue these opportunities. In addition, the Group has begun to 
explore opportunities for business diversification to strive for improvement of its overall business. We believe 
that by adapting our strategies, we can position the Group for a brighter future and enhance long-term value 
for our stakeholders.
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APPRECIATION

FY2025 continued to be a challenging year for the Group. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to all 
shareholders, bankers, business associates, suppliers and customers for their continuing support to the Group, 
and to my fellow directors and all staff members for their valuable contributions and hard work during the 
past year.

Yang Zheng
Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 June 2025
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BUSINESS REVIEW

For the year ended 31 March 2025 (“FY2025” or the “Year”), the Group operated in three business segments, 
namely, forest-related business comprising timber supply chain and sustainable forest management, and 
money lending business. Considering that the business of leasing properties has not contributed to the 
Group for several years and in light of current market conditions, the Group has decided to discontinue the 
properties leasing segment.

For FY2025, the Group recorded an approximately 43% decline in revenue, amounting to HK$174,725,000 
(2024: HK$305,613,000) and a loss attributable to owners of the Company of HK$16,548,000 (2024: 
HK$4,453,000), primarily owing to the challenging business conditions faced by the Group. The Group as 
a whole recorded a net loss of HK$26,778,000 (2024: HK$9,669,000), with a loss of HK$10,230,000 (2024: 
HK$5,216,000) being shared by the non-controlling interests. The loss incurred by the Group was mainly 
attributed to (i) the loss recorded by the Group’s timber supply chain operation (the “TSC Operation”) 
primarily due to the decline in its revenue, the squeeze in its profit margin, and the impairment loss on certain 
trade and other receivables; and (ii) the loss recorded by the Group’s money lending operation primarily due 
to (a) the decline in its revenue owing to the reduced size of its loan portfolio and (b) the impairment loss on 
certain loan receivables and repossessed assets. Overall speaking, the money lending operation recorded a 
loss of HK$4,332,000 (2024: profit of HK$5,206,000), whilst the TSC Operation recorded a loss of HK$17,541,000 
(2024: HK$5,437,000) for the Year.

Forest-related Business
Timber Supply Chain

During FY2025, the Group’s TSC Operation continued with its strategic plan of building a global network 
of supply sources of timber to serve its customers predominantly in the Mainland China as well as in other 
countries. Our timber supply chain operation encompasses all value-added activities typical of the industry, 
including plantation and harvesting rights, sourcing and procurement, timber harvesting and logging, quality 
inspection, land and sea transport, wood processing, inventory management, customs clearance, sales and 
marketing, and after-sales services.
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The following flowchart depicts the typical operation flow of a timber supply chain business:

Plantation & 
Harvesting 

rights

Sourcing & 
Procurement

Harvesting & 
Logging

Quality 
inspection  

& Land 
transport

Wood 
processing

Inventory 
management

Customs
clearance

Quality 
inspection & 
Sea transport

Selling & 
Marketing

Plantation & Harvesting rights: forest plantation, harvesting rights management, trees are harvested according to 
an agreed harvesting plan which is essential for sustainable and responsible forest management.

Sourcing & Procurement: market analyses on demand of timber and wood products are performed and purchases 
will be made at the best price available after negotiation with suppliers.

Harvesting & Logging: on-site selection of forest area to be harvested, formulate harvesting plan, arrangement of 
manpower, machinery and equipment for logging activities.

Quality inspection & Land transport: after on-site quality inspection, timber and wood products will be 
transported to log yard via rails and/or trucks.

Wood processing: deliver timber to processing plant for processing into wood products, production and quality 
control management.

Inventory management: maintain inventories in the distribution hubs and processing plants to readily meet the 
orders from customers and regularly advise the sales team in respect of availability of inventories.

Customs clearance: prepare documents to facilitate export and assist customers in importing cargoes in the 
buyers’ country.

Quality inspection & Sea transport: after quality inspection, timber and wood products will be transported to 
customers via vessels or containers.

Selling & Marketing: timber and wood products are sold to customers in China and other countries, after-sales 
services will be provided to ensure customer satisfaction.
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The Group continued to operate a fully functional lumber processing plant in Romania, with a designated 
production capacity of up to 8,000 m³ of wood lumber per annum. During the Year, the Group strived to 
improve its production scale and exploring new product types to better meet client needs.

For FY2025, the Group’s TSC Operation recorded an approximately 42% decline in revenue, amounting 
to HK$170,127,000 (2024: HK$295,421,000) and an increase in loss, amounting to HK$17,541,000 (2024: 
HK$5,437,000).

The decrease in revenue and the loss-making results of the TSC Operation were mainly due to (i) weak market 
performance in the real estate industry in the Mainland China; (ii) ongoing global geopolitical instability; 
(iii) the squeeze in the profit margin; and (iv) the impairment loss on certain trade and other receivables. For 
FY2025, the transaction volume of timber and wood products traded by the operation was approximately 
63,000 m3 (2024: 145,000 m3), a decrease of approximately 57% from the prior year.

Sustainable Forest Management
At 31 March 2025, the Group was not holding any forest assets, nevertheless, the Group continues to seize 
investment opportunities in forest assets in Europe for the development of its sustainable forest management 
business.

Money Lending Business
The Group’s money lending business is conducted through Reliance Credit Limited (“Reliance Credit”) and 
Reliance Capital Finance Limited, both of which are indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company, and 
are licensed to conduct money lending activities under the Money Lenders Ordinance. The Group aims to 
make loans that could be covered by sufficient collateral, preferably commercial and residential properties in 
Hong Kong, and to borrowers with good credit history. The Group has a stable source of loan deals through 
referrals from its marketing agents, cooperation with property agents and participation in co-lending 
activities, as well as through advertisements in traditional and digital media.

For FY2025, the Group’s money lending business recorded an approximately 55% decline in revenue, 
amounting to HK$4,598,000 (2024: HK$10,192,000) and turned profit to a loss of HK$4,332,000 (2024: profit 
of HK$5,206,000). The decline in revenue of the business was mainly due to the reduced size of its loan 
portfolio when compared to the prior year, primarily owing to the cautious approach of the management in 
granting new loans in view of the economic conditions in Hong Kong during FY2025, including the general 
fall in property price during the Year, whilst the loss suffered was due to the fact that (i) the decline in interest 
income to HK$4,598,000 (2024: HK$9,997,000), (ii) the recognition of net impairment loss on loan receivables 
of HK$3,581,000 (2024: HK$605,000) and (iii) the net impairment loss on repossessed assets of HK$2,442,000 
(2024: HK$1,060,000). The impairment loss on loan receivables was determined after performing assessment 
on the current creditworthiness of the borrowers on an individual basis by considering factors including 
their repayment history and value of collateral provided, and the credit status of the Group’s loan portfolio 
on a collective basis in light of the current economic and market conditions in Hong Kong. The reversal 
of impairment loss on loan receivables, on the other hand, was determined based on the recoveries from 
borrowers of certain credit-impaired loans. The impairment loss on repossessed assets, being properties in 
Hong Kong, was determined based on a valuation of the repossessed assets by a professional valuer engaged 
by the Group.
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At 31 March 2025, the Group’s loan portfolio was constituted by 12 loans (2024: 14 loans), there were 8 loans 
(2024: 9 loans) with a carrying amount totalling HK$36,044,000 (2024: HK$53,206,000) (net of impairment 
allowance on loan receivables of HK$12,413,000 (2024: HK$8,832,000)) granted to 8 borrowers (2024: 9 
borrowers), and 4 credit-impaired loans (2024: 5 credit-impaired loans) being classified as repossessed assets 
with carrying amount totalling HK$39,626,000 (2024: HK$54,837,000) (net of impairment allowance on 
repossessed assets of HK$4,768,000 (2024: HK$2,326,000)) after the Group took possession of the collateral 
assets. Details of the Group’s loan portfolio (excluding credit-impaired loans classified as repossessed assets) 
are as follows:

Type of loan

Approximate
weighting to the
carrying amount 

of the Group’s 
loan portfolio

Interest rate
per annum

Original
maturity Remarks

     

First mortgage loans 46% 8.5%-12% Within three years Loans were secured by 
properties located in 
Hong Kong

Second mortgage loan 8% 12% Within two years Loan was secured by 
property located in 
Hong Kong

Corporate loans 46% 12% Within one year Loans were granted to 
listed company in Hong 
Kong and were secured 
by collateral

 

Total 100%
 

At 31 March 2025, on a net of impairment allowance basis, the size of individual loan comprising the Group’s 
loan portfolio ranged from approximately HK$2,772,000 to HK$16,690,000 (2024: from HK$2,323,000 to 
HK$16,690,000). The Group’s loan portfolio had an average loan size of around HK$4.5 million (2024: HK$5.9 
million), it was credit healthy as 100% (2024: 90%) of the portfolio was secured by collateral, and earning 
a satisfactory return with weighted average interest rate amounting to approximately 11% (2024: 11%). 
Collateral of the mortgage loans were mainly residential and commercial properties situated in Hong Kong 
with a total valuation attributable to the Group of around HK$28 million (2024: HK$38 million) as of 31 March 
2025. Such loans were granted to Hong Kong residents, companies incorporated in Hong Kong and companies 
listed on the Stock Exchange. As of 31 March 2025, the loan made to the largest borrower amounted to 
HK$16,690,000 (2024: HK$16,690,000) and the loans made to the five largest borrowers totaled HK$36,044,000 
(2024: HK$44,748,000), which accounted for 46% and 100% (2024: 31% and 84%) of the Group’s loan portfolio 
(on a net of impairment allowance basis) respectively.
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Before granting loans to potential borrowers, the Group performs credit assessment process to assess the 
potential borrowers’ credit quality individually and defines the credit limits granted to the borrowers. The 
credit assessment process encompasses detailed assessment on the credit history and financial background 
of the potential borrowers, as well as the value and nature of the collateral to be pledged. The credit limits of 
loans successfully granted to the borrowers are reviewed by the management regularly as part of the ongoing 
loan monitoring process.

Risk management is an integral part of the success of the money lending business. The Group has clear 
credit policies, guidelines, controls and procedures in place which cover every aspect of the operation from 
information verification, credit assessment, loan approval, loan monitoring to collection. The operation has 
clear authorisation and approval hierarchy and is led and managed by a team of qualified and experienced 
personnel. The management team is able to deliver expedite credit approval process to customers without 
compromising the commercial benefits of the lending decisions made.

The following flowchart depicts the typical operational procedures in processing a loan application:

Veri�cation Assessment Approval Monitoring Collection

Verification: documents and information provided by the loan applicant will be verified by the delegated loan 
officer and where appropriate, legal and credit search on the loan applicant will be conducted.

Assessment: credit assessment on the loan applicant will be performed by the delegated loan officer and reviewed 
by the supervising officer, by making reference to the financial background and credit history of the applicant, 
and value of the collateral provided (if any), where appropriate, the credit assessment on the applicant will be 
further reviewed by the responsible director.

Approval: if the loan application is approved, the delegated loan officer will arrange preparation and signing of 
the loan documentation and the supervising officer will ensure their proper execution, including drawdown of the 
loan proceeds by the applicant.

Monitoring: there will be continuous monitoring on loan repayments from individual borrower by the loan officer 
and regular review if there are material changes of the borrower’s repayment ability by the supervising officer, 
where appropriate, impairment allowance on individual loan will be made if there is deterioration of credit 
quality of the loan with approval from the responsible director.

Collection: will make calls and send reminders to individual borrower for overdue loan repayment and when there 
is a default of loan repayment, will take appropriate enforcement action, including legal action, to recover the 
loan.
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The credit risk assessment process on the loan applicants typically involves (i) obtaining identity proof of the 
borrowers, and land search and preliminary valuation on the properties to be mortgaged; (ii) ascertaining the 
financial condition of the loan applicants by reviewing the income/asset proof of the individual borrowers 
and financial reports of the corporate borrowers, and to determine whether their regular income is sufficient 
to cover their loan repayment obligations; and (iii) conducting litigation and bankruptcy searches and credit 
search on the loan applicants. The information collected will then be input into the Group’s credit risk rating 
system and the result of the credit assessment process on the loan applicant, together with the valuation 
of the property(ies) to be mortgaged performed by the independent valuer engaged by the Group (where 
appropriate), will be reviewed by the responsible director. The Group has also formulated credit policy and 
operation procedures which set out the acceptable types of identity proof, income/asset proof, financial 
report and collateral, and the criteria in determining loan tenor, loan size and charging interest rate. All loan 
applications are subject to the final approval of the respective board of directors of the Company’s money 
lending subsidiaries and the Company’s board of directors if a loan application constitutes a notifiable 
transaction under the Listing Rules.

In addition, the Group will also observe the requirements to comply with the anti-money laundering and 
counter-terrorist financing regulations in conducting its money lending business.

To lower the Group’s exposure to the credit risk of property-backed loans, the percentage of loan-to-value for 
new drawdown will normally be within 80%. Onsite inspection of the property to be mortgaged may also be 
arranged where appropriate.

The loan officer and supervising officer are required to report any material loan defaults immediately upon 
occurrence to the management, and to report to the management on the remedial actions undertaken on a 
regular basis.

In respect of delinquent loans, the Group will issue standard demand letters. If satisfactory response is 
not received, the Group will instruct lawyers to issue formal legal demand letters. Thereafter, formal legal 
proceedings, including actions for taking possession of the collateral, may be commenced against the 
borrowers where appropriate.

The Group has a system in place to closely monitor the recoverability of its loan portfolio, its credit monitoring 
measures include regular collateral reviews against market information and regular communication with 
the borrowers of their financial positions, through which the Group will be able to keep updated with the 
latest credit profile and risk associated with each individual borrower and could take appropriate actions for 
recovery of a loan at the earliest time. If circumstances require, the Group will commence legal actions against 
the borrowers for recovery of the overdue loans and taking possession of the collateral pledged.



13

Management Discussion & Analysis

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25   |   RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   

The Group performs impairment assessment on loan receivables under the expected credit loss (“ECL”) model. 
The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, the loss given default (i.e. the magnitude 
of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss after accounting 
for value of the collateral if there is a default). The assessment of probability of default and loss given default 
is based on historical data and forward-looking information, whilst the valuation of the properties and 
assets pledged to the Group as collateral are performed by independent professional valuer engaged by 
the Group at each reporting date for the purpose of determining ECL. In accordance with the Group’s loan 
impairment policy, the amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date to reflect the changes in credit risk 
on loan receivables since initial recognition. For FY2025, the net impairment allowance recognised primarily 
represented the credit risk involved in collectability of certain default and non-default loans determined 
under the Group’s loan impairment policy, with reference to factors including the credit history and financial 
conditions of the borrowers, the aging of the overdue balances, the realisation value of the collateral pledged 
to the Group, and forward-looking information including the future macroeconomic conditions affecting the 
borrowers (the state of economy in Hong Kong had also been considered).

In assessing expected credit loss, the loan receivables have been assessed with reference to the latest analysis 
on credit rating of the loans on individual and collective basis. The Group’s loan portfolio mainly comprised 
mortgage loans, and the loan-to-value ratio for each of the mortgaged properties have been under regular 
review. For corporate loan, the credit rating of the loan was analysed with reference to the borrowers’ 
creditworthiness and credit history, including its financial position, previous records of default in payment, 
value of collateral pledged (if any) and prevailing market conditions. For FY2025, a net impairment loss on 
loan receivables of HK$3,581,000 (2024: HK$605,000) was recognised with the balance of the impairment 
allowance increased to HK$12,413,000 at 31 March 2025 (2024: HK$8,832,000). The net impairment loss of 
HK$3,581,000 was determined in accordance with the Group’s loan impairment policy.

OVERALL RESULTS

For FY2025, the Group recorded a loss attributable to owners of the Company of HK$16,548,000 (2024: 
HK$4,453,000), and basic loss per share was approximately HK1.57 cent (2024 (restated): HK0.49 cent). The 
Group as a whole recorded a net loss of HK$26,778,000 (2024: HK$9,669,000), with a loss of HK$10,230,000 
(2024: HK$5,216,000) being shared by the non-controlling interests. The total comprehensive expense 
attributable to owners of the Company was HK$16,785,000 (2024: HK$4,743,000), after having recognised the 
other comprehensive expense of HK$464,000 (2024: HK$569,000) representing the exchange differences on 
translation of financial statements of foreign operations.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

For the purpose of financing the operation of the timber supply chain business, the Group has also obtained 
from well-established banks in Hong Kong bills discounting facilities in the amounts of US$40,000,000, 
EUR5,000,000 and HK$100,000,000 (the “Bills Discounting Facilities”). The Bills Discounting Facilities 
obtained have substantially strengthened the Group’s financial flexibility in conducting its timber supply 
chain business. At 31 March 2025, the advance drawn under the Bills Discounting Facilities amounted to 
HK$41,638,000 (2024: HK$24,487,000).
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On 21 June 2024, an aggregate of 1,822,980,000 new ordinary shares (the “Placing Shares”) of the Company 
have been successfully placed under the general mandate by the placing agent to not less than six placees 
which are professional, institutional and/or other investors, who and whose ultimate beneficial owners are 
independent third parties at the placing price (the “Placing Price”) of HK$0.0193 per Placing Share pursuant 
to the terms and conditions of the placing agreement (the “Placing Agreement”) dated 29 May 2024 (the 
“Placing”). The aggregate nominal value of the maximum number of Placing Shares under the Placing is 
HK$18,229,800. The Board considers that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital base 
of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position 
for future development. The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing are fair and reasonable and the 
Placing is in the interests of the Company and the shareholders of the Company (the “Shareholders”) as a 
whole.

The Placing Price of HK$0.0193 per Placing Share represents: (i) a discount of approximately 16.09% to the 
closing price of HK$0.023 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on 29 May 2024, being the date of the 
Placing Agreement; and (ii) a discount of approximately 18.22% to the average closing price of HK$0.0236 
per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five consecutive trading days immediately preceding 
the date of the Placing Agreement. An aggregate of 1,822,980,000 new shares of the Company represents 
approximately 20.00% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately before the completion of the 
placing and approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment 
and issue of the Placing Shares. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made 
all reasonable enquiry, each of the placee and its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are independent third parties 
and not connected with the Company and its connected person as of the date of completion.

The gross and net proceeds were approximately HK$35.18 million and HK$34.27 million respectively. The net 
placing price per Placing Share was approximately HK$0.0188. For the net proceeds, the Company intends 
to use (i) 60% for the expansion of the Group’s timber supply chain business and (ii) the remaining 40% as 
general working capital for the Group. For further details, please refer to the Group’s announcements dated 29 
May 2024 and 21 June 2024.

The following table illustrates the status of the use of net proceeds as of 31 March 2025:

Planned use 
of proceeds as 

disclosed in the 
announcement 

dated 
29 May 2024

Actual utilized 
amount as of 

31 March 2025

Unutilized 
amount as of 

31 March 2025
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

     

Expansion of the Group’s timber supply 
chain business 60% 20.56 (17.82) 2.74

General working capital 40% 13.71 (11.86) 1.85
    

Total 100% 34.27 (29.68) 4.59
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The unutilised amount of net proceeds of approximately HK$4.59 million is expected to be fully utilised in the 
next financial year.

The Company has implemented a capital reorganisation on 30 August 2024 and the Capital Reorganisation 
has become effective on 3 October 2024 (the “Capital Reorganisation”). On 30 August 2024, the Company 
proposed to consolidate every ten (10) issued existing shares into one (1) consolidated share (the “Share 
Consolidation”). Upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective, a capital reduction has taken place which 
involved: (i) the cancellation of any fractional consolidated shares in the issued share capital of the Company 
arising from the Share Consolidation; and (ii) the reduction of the par value of each issued consolidated share 
from HK$0.10 to HK$0.01 by cancelling the paid-up share capital of the Company to the extent of HK$0.09 on 
each of the then issued consolidated shares (the “Capital Reduction”). As all of the conditions of the Capital 
Reorganisation as stated in the circular of the Company dated 6 September 2024, including the passing of a 
special resolution by the Shareholders to approve the Capital Reorganisation at the annual general meeting 
held on 30 September 2024, have been fulfilled, the Capital Reorganisation has become effective on 3 October 
2024. For the details of the Capital Reorganisation, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 
30 August 2024 and 3 October 2024; and the circular of the Company dated 6 September 2024.

Immediately when the Capital Reorganisation became effective, the authorised share capital of the Company 
was HK$575,340,000 divided into 30,000,000,000 ordinary shares of a par value of HK$0.01 each and 
27,534,000,000 convertible preferred shares of a par value of HK$0.01 each, of which 1,093,841,518 New 
Shares and 3,089,833,015 convertible preferred shares were issued as fully paid or credited as fully paid.

During the Year, the Company has applied idle cash to invest in some listed and unlisted securities in Hong 
Kong for treasury purpose. The increase in the other income from HK$462,000 to HK$3,762,000 was mainly 
due to the combined effect of recording net fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit and 
loss (“FVPL”) of HK$5,732,000 and net loss on disposal of financial assets at FVPL of HK$2,260,000.

Administrative expenses rose by approximately HK$1,924,000 to HK$27,035,000 (2024: HK$25,111,000), mainly 
as a result of the combined effects of increase in exchange losses, decrease in staff costs, and increase in 
professional fees.

The increase in other operating expenses by approximately HK$2,490,000 to HK$9,839,000 (2024: 
HK$7,349,000) was mainly due to the increase in impairment losses on trade and other receivables, loan 
receivables and repossessed assets.

Net finance income of HK$1,039,000 (2024: net finance costs of HK$2,155,000) was recorded during the 
Year. This was primarily due to the finance cost of HK$779,000 from interest on advances drawn against bill 
receivables discounted with full recourse, which was outweighed by total bank interest and other interest 
income amounting to HK$1,853,000.
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Liquidity and Financial Resources
For FY2025, the Group financed its businesses mainly by cash generated from operations, the Bills Discounting 
Facilities provided by banks and the proceeds from the Placing.

For details of the Placing, please refer to the paragraph headed “Financial Review” in this annual report.

At 31 March 2025, the Group had current assets of HK$235,973,000 (2024: HK$238,511,000) and cash and cash 
equivalents of HK$64,905,000 (2024: HK$76,064,000). The Group’s current ratio, calculated based on current 
assets over current liabilities of HK$51,244,000 (2024: HK$43,936,000), was at a strong ratio of about 4.6 (2024: 
5.4).

At 31 March 2025, there were bank borrowings of HK$41,638,000 (2024: bank borrowings of HK$24,487,000). 
The bank borrowings represented the advances to the Group for the bill receivables discounted to banks with 
full recourse. The bank borrowings bore interests at floating rates, secured by the relevant bill receivables and 
were repayable in accordance with the terms of the bills.

At 31 March 2025, the equity attributable to owners of the Company increased by approximately 7% 
or HK$17,491,000 to HK$258,545,000 (2024: HK$241,054,000). The Group’s gearing ratio expressed as a 
percentage of the total borrowings of HK$41,638,000 (2024: HK$24,487,000) over the equity attributable to 
owners of the Company of HK$258,545,000 (2024: HK$241,054,000), increased to approximately 16% at 31 
March 2025 (2024: 10%) and was mainly a result of the increase in bank borrowings as of the year end date.

With the amount of liquid assets on hand, the management is of the view that the Group has sufficient 
financial resources to meet its ongoing operational requirement and future business development.

Material Acquisitions and Disposals
During the year, there was no significant investment, material acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries, 
associates and joint ventures by the Company.

Significant Investments Held
During the Year, the Group invested in listed and unlisted securities and recorded as financial assets at FVPL 
for treasury purposes. The Group held a significant investment with a carrying amount accounting for 5% or 
more of the Group’s audited consolidated total assets as of 31 March 2025, as detailed below:

On 21 March 2025, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company subscribed for Class A shares in CSC 
Global Longevity Fixed Income Fund SP (the “Fund”), which is a segregated portfolio of CSC Wealth Asset 
Management SPC I, an exempted segregated portfolio company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman 
Islands, with the total subscription amount of HK$30 million. The Group considers this investment to be an 
effective treasury function due to its flexible redemption features, diversification in the investment portfolio, 
and potential for capital appreciation. For details, please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 21 
March 2025.
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The segregated portfolio will seek long-term capital appreciation by allocating assets among a wide range of 
instruments, including but not limited to listed and unlisted equities, pre-IPO investments, preferred stocks, 
convertible securities, equity-related instruments, bonds and debt securities and obligations (which may be 
below or without investment grade), fixed income funds, currencies, commodities, futures, options, warrants, 
swaps and other derivative instruments.

As of 31 March 2025, the Group held 3,857.06 Class A shares of the Fund, with a net assets value of 
approximately HK$30 million, representing approximately 10% of the Group’s total assets as of 31 March 2025. 
The Fund had not yet started its investment operations as at 31 March 2025.

Save as disclosed above, the Group did not have any significant investments that accounted for more than 5% 
of the Group’s total assets as at 31 March 2025.

Future Plans for Material Investments or Capital Assets
The Group did not have any future plans for material investments or capital assets as at the date of this report.

Charge on Assets
At 31 March 2025, bill receivables of HK$41,638,000 (2024: HK$24,487,000) were pledged to banks to secure 
the advances drawn on the bill receivables.

Contingent Liabilities
At 31 March 2025, the Group had no significant contingent liability (2024: nil).

Litigation
At 31 March 2025, there was no significant litigation claim against the Group (2024: nil).

Foreign Exchange Risk
The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong, Europe and the Mainland China. During FY2025, the revenue, costs 
and expenses of the Group’s operations were mainly denominated in Hong Kong dollar, United States dollar, 
Euro, Romanian Leu and Renminbi.

The Group maintains a prudent strategy in its foreign currency risk management, where possible, foreign 
exchange risks are minimised via balancing the foreign currency monetary assets versus the corresponding 
foreign currency liabilities, and foreign currency revenues versus the corresponding foreign currency 
expenditures. The Group is not subject to foreign exchange risk of United States dollar as it is pegged to 
the Hong Kong dollar, the Group is nevertheless exposed to potential foreign exchange risk as a result of 
the fluctuations of Euro, Romanian Leu and Renminbi. In addition, some of the Group’s assets are located in 
Europe and denominated in Euro and Romanian Leu while the Group’s reporting currency is in Hong Kong 
dollar, this also exposes the Group to potential foreign exchange risk upon translation of these assets on each 
reporting date.
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For FY2025, the Group incurred net exchange loss of HK$1,737,000 (2024: HK$374,000) charged to profit or 
loss largely due to the fluctuation of Euro. As for Romanian Leu and Renminbi, the Group’s exposure to their 
exchange rate fluctuations were not significant as their weightings to the Group’s total transaction volume, 
assets and liabilities were low. For the Group’s assets in Europe, any foreign exchange gains or losses due to 
the translation of the carrying value of these assets to the Group’s reporting currency on the reporting dates 
are unrealised and non-cash in nature, accordingly, the Group has not entered into any arrangements or 
financial instruments for the purpose of hedging against these potential foreign exchange risks. For FY2025, 
the Group recorded other comprehensive expense representing an exchange loss of HK$464,000 (2024: 
HK$569,000) resulted from the translation of the financial statements of the Group’s operations in Europe.

EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

On 25 April 2025, Ms. Wang Jingyu (“Ms. Wang”) informed the Company that she disposed 100% shareholding 
in Champion Alliance Enterprises Limited, which in turns holds 244,435,994 ordinary shares having a par 
value of HK$0.01 each in the Company  (representing approximately 22.35% of the total issued share capital 
of the Company as at the date of this annual report), to Able King International Group Limited (“Able King”), 
an investment holding company and is ultimately wholly-owned by Mr. Yang Zheng on 25 April 2025 
(“Disposal”). Immediately after completion of the Disposal, (i) Ms. Wang ceased to have any interest in the 
Shares and ceased to be a substantial shareholder; and (ii) Mr. Yang Zheng and Able King, became substantial 
shareholders. For details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 25 April 2025.

On 13 May 2025, Reliance Credit Limited, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as the lender 
and Sewco Toys & Novelty Limited, as the borrower, entered into the fourth extension letter, pursuant to 
which the maturity date of a term loan in the aggregated principal amount of HK$17,000,000 was extended 
from 13 May 2025 to 13 May 2026. For details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 13 
May 2025.

HUMAN RESOURCES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

At 31 March 2025, the Group had 53 employees (including directors) (2024: 70) stationed in Hong Kong, 
Europe and China. For FY2025, the total remuneration paid by the Group to its employees (including directors) 
decreased by 17% to HK$13,466,000 (2024: HK$16,285,000), and was mainly a result of the decrease in 
headcount of the Group’s operations in Europe during the year. The Group rewards its employees (including 
directors) according to prevailing market terms, individual competence, experience and performance, and 
requirements under the applicable labour laws where the Group’s operations are located. The Group operates 
a Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (the “MPF Scheme”) for its employees in Hong Kong and participates 
in other central pension schemes (the “Central Pension Schemes”) operated by the local municipal 
governments for its employees in Europe. In addition to the provision of paid holidays, annual bonus, medical 
insurance and subsidised training programme, employees (including directors) may also be entitled to 
discretionary performance bonus.

The Group’s contributions to the MPF Scheme and the Central Pension Schemes are calculated as a 
percentage of the employees’ relevant income and vest fully and immediately with the employees, thus there 
were no forfeited contributions available to the Group to reduce the existing level of contributions to the MPF 
Scheme and the Central Pension Schemes.
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PRINCIPAL RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Group is principally engaged in the businesses of forest-related business comprising timber supply chain 
and sustainable forest management, and money lending. The financial position, operations, businesses and 
prospects of the Group and its individual business segment are affected by the following significant risk and 
uncertainty factors:

Business Risk
The global economic conditions and the state of international financial and investment markets, including 
the economy, financial and investment markets of Hong Kong, Mainland China and Europe, of which the 
Group has no control, have significant influences on the business and financial performance of the Group. The 
management policy to mitigate this risk is to diversify the Group’s businesses and to diversify its investments 
(where possible) within the same business.

Market Risk
The Group’s money lending business and timber supply chain business are operating in a competitive 
environment that exert pressure on the revenue and profitability of these businesses. The management policy 
to mitigate this risk is to continue to put effort in enlarging the market share and enhancing the market 
competitiveness of these businesses by various means.

Natural Risk
The ability to harvest wood and the growth of trees in forests may be affected by unfavourable local weather 
conditions and natural disasters. Weather conditions such as floods, droughts, cyclones and windstorms and 
natural disasters such as earthquakes, fire, disease, insect infestation and pests are examples of such events. 
The occurrence of severe weather conditions or natural disasters may diminish the supply of trees available for 
harvesting, or otherwise impede the logging operations or the growth of trees in forests, which in turn may 
have an adverse effect on the Group’s forest-related business.

Financial Risk
The Group is exposed to financial risks relating to credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and interest 
rate risk in its ordinary course of business. Further details of such risks and the relevant management policies 
are set out in note 35 to the consolidated financial statements.

COMPLIANCE WITH RELEVANT LAWS AND REGULATIONS

As far as the Board and management are aware, the Group has complied in material respects with the relevant 
laws and regulations that have a significant impact on the businesses and operations of the Group. During 
FY2025, there was no material breach of or non-compliance with the applicable laws and regulations by the 
Group.
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RELATIONSHIP WITH EMPLOYEES, CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

The Group understands the importance of maintaining a good relationship with its employees, customers 
and suppliers to meet its immediate and long-term business goals. During FY2025, there were no significant 
dispute between the Group and its employees, customers and suppliers.

ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES AND PERFORMANCE

The Group encourages environmental protection and adopts measures to promote environmental awareness 
of its employees. The Group implements green office practices by encouraging employees to make use of 
e-statements or scanning copies, adopt double-sided printing and copying and set up recycle boxes for 
reducing and disposing of waste. The Group also reduces greenhouse gas emissions by switching off idle 
lightings and other office equipment after normal working hours. When developing the Group’s businesses, 
in particular the forest-related business, the Group strictly complies with the applicable local laws, rules and 
regulations in relation to environmental protection. The Group regularly reviews its environmental practices 
for further improvements. Further details on the Group’s environmental policies and performance are set out 
in the “Environmental, Social and Governance Report” on pages 45 to 74 of this annual report.



21

Biographical Details of Directors and Senior Management

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25   |   RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   

The biographical details of Directors and senior management as at the date of this report are set out below:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Yang Zheng, Chairman
Aged 44, joined the Group as an Executive Director in April 2025 and has been appointed as the Chairman of 
the Board with effect from 27 June 2025. Mr. Yang is also the chairman of the Executive Committee. Mr. Yang 
currently serves as the President and Founder of Hehe (Shenzhen) Energy Technology Limited and Beijing 
Honglian Investment Management Limited. Mr. Yang served as the chairman and the general manager of 
Qiongzhong HNA Investment Development Limited from May 2007 to June 2011. Mr. Yang served as a senior 
manager in trust business department of Huaxin International Trust Limited from June 2011 to November 
2014. Mr. Yang has extensive experience in corporate mergers and acquisitions, investment and asset 
allocation.

Mr. Lai Ming Wai, Chief Executive Officer
Aged 66, joined the Company as an Executive Director and the Chief Executive Officer in March 2018. Mr. Lai 
is also a member of the Executive Committee and a director of various subsidiaries of the Company. Mr. Lai 
holds a Bachelor of Social Sciences degree from The University of Hong Kong. Mr. Lai was a senior executive of 
Bank of America and was primarily responsible for developing and managing the business of the bank in the 
southern region of the PRC. He has extensive experience in the banking and finance industry.

Ms. Yiu Wai Yee, Catherine
Aged 57, joined the Group as the Project Director and was appointed as an Executive Director and the 
Company Secretary of the Company in April 2024 and November 2024 respectively. Ms. Yiu is also a member 
of the Executive Committee. She is also a director of various subsidiaries of the Company. Ms. Yiu holds a 
Bachelor of Commerce degree from the University of Toronto in Canada. She completed a programme in 
Executive Master of Business Administration and holds a Master of Business Administration degree from 
The Chinese University of Hong Kong. Ms. Yiu is a fellow of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants and a member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Ontario. Ms. Yiu is a seasoned 
professional accountant with extensive management experience in the education industry. Ms. Yiu had 
worked as a professional accountant for international accounting firm and an investment bank. She is also the 
Co-Chairperson of the Social Enterprise & Services Committee of the Hong Kong Women Professionals and 
Entrepreneurs Association.
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INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Fung Kim Shun
Aged 57, joined the Company as an Independent Non-Executive Director in December 2024. Mr. Fung is also 
a member of the Audit Committee and the Remuneration Committee and the Chairman of the Nomination 
Committee. Mr. Fung serves as Vice Secretary of Zhang Xueliang Foundation and Honorary Advisor of Hong 
Kong Chaodai Guo Clan Association. Mr. Fung served in the Hong Kong Police Force for 19 years. He graduated 
from the Detective Training School of the Hong Kong Police in May 1997. Mr. Fung mainly worked in the Hong 
Kong Police Force, including intelligence group, serious crime group and anti-triad group.

Ms. Han Li
Aged 53, joined the Company as an Independent Non-Executive Director in April 2025. Ms. Han is also member 
of the Remuneration Committee and the Nomination Committee and the Chairman of the Audit Committee. 
Ms. Han holds a EMBA degree from Tianjin University of Finance and Economics, a Master degree in Finance 
from Shanghai University of Finance and Economics and a Bachelor degree of Accounting from School of 
Finance and Economics, Soochow University. She is a registered tax agent of China Certified Tax Agents 
Association. Ms. Han served as deputy section chief and section chief in Guangdong Provincial Local Taxation 
and Inspection Bureau from 1995 to 2007, served as general manager of the Audit Center of Guangzhou R&F 
Properties Co., Ltd. (listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange with stock code: 2777) from April 2007 
to August 2012, served as Chief Financial Officer in Kinetic Development Group Limited (listed on the Main 
Board of the Stock Exchange with stock code: 1277) from August 2012 to October 2018. Ms. Han has extensive 
experience in accounting, taxation, and corporate finance.

Mr. Lin Wei Qiao
Aged 55, joined the Company as an Independent Non-Executive Director in May 2025. Mr. Lin is also member 
of the Audit Committee and the Nomination Committee and the Chairman of the Remuneration Committee. 
Mr. Lin holds a Bachelor degree of Science from York University. He currently serves as the directors of Dr 
Appraisal Technology Limited, Hong Kong Innovision Association Limited, Kowloon Chamber of Commerce, 
WTL Building Technology Limited and Wai Ching Holdings Limited. He has extensive experience in corporate 
management and business development.

* the executive directors are considered to be the senior management of the Company.
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The Directors are pleased to present their report and the audited consolidated financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended 31 March 2025.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND BUSINESS REVIEW

The principal activities of the Company are investment holding and provision of management services. The 
principal activities of its principal subsidiaries are set out in note 41 to the consolidated financial statements.

Further discussion and analysis of the Group’s activities as required by Schedule 5 to the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance, including a discussion of the review of the Group’s businesses, the principal risks and 
uncertainties the Group facing, the particulars of important events affecting the Group that have occurred 
since the end of the financial year, an indication of likely future developments in the Group’s businesses, 
the performance of the Group during the year with reference to key financial performance indicators, the 
key relationships with employees, customers and suppliers and the compliance with the relevant laws and 
regulations, can be found in the “Chairman’s Statement” and “Management Discussion and Analysis” sections 
set out on pages 5 to 20 of this annual report and the “Corporate Governance Report” set out on pages 31 
to 44 of this annual report. These discussions form part of this report. In addition, discussions on the Group’s 
environmental policies and performances are contained in the “Environmental, Social and Governance Report” 
on pages 45 to 74 of this annual report.

RESULTS

The results of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2025 are set out in the consolidated statement of profit 
or loss and other comprehensive income on page 81.

FINAL DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of a final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2025 (2024: nil).

FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

A summary of the published results and assets and liabilities of the Group for the last five financial years, as 
extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company, is set out on page 168. This 
summary does not form part of the audited consolidated financial statements.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Details of movements in property, plant and equipment during the year and details of intangible assets of the 
Group are set out in notes 15 and 17 to the consolidated financial statements, respectively.
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SHARE CAPITAL

Details of the Company’s share capital are set out in note 30 to the consolidated financial statements.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There is no provision for pre-emptive rights under the Company’s Bye-laws or the applicable laws of Bermuda 
which would oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro-rata basis to existing shareholders.

TAX RELIEF AND EXEMPTION
The Directors are not aware of any tax relief and exemption available to the Shareholders by reason of their 
holding of the Company’s securities.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

During the year ended 31 March 2025, neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or 
redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities. The Company did not hold any treasury shares during the 
year ended 31 March 2025. 

RESERVES

Details of movements in the reserves of the Company and of the Group during the year are set out in note 39 
to the consolidated financial statements and in the consolidated statement of changes in equity, respectively.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

As at 31 March 2025, share premium of HK$86,607,000 (2024: HK$70,561,000) which forms part of the 
Company’s reserves is distributable in the form of fully paid bonus shares, and contributed surplus of 
HK$3,036,821,000 (2024: HK$2,938,375,000) is distributable in certain circumstances. The Company had no 
other reserve available for distribution as computed in accordance with the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

During the year, revenue from the Group’s five largest customers accounted for approximately 80% of the 
total revenue for the year and revenue from the largest customer accounted for approximately 54%. Purchases 
from the Group’s five largest suppliers accounted for approximately 84% of the total purchases for the year 
and purchases from the largest supplier accounted for approximately 37%.

None of the directors or any of their close associates or any shareholders (which, to the best knowledge of the 
directors of the Company, own more than 5% of the Company’s issued shares) had any beneficial interest in 
the Group’s five largest customers or suppliers during the year.
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DIRECTORS

The directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this report were:

Executive Directors:
Mr. Yang Zheng (appointed on 29 April 2025)
Mr. Lai Ming Wai
Ms. Yiu Wai Yee, Catherine (appointed on 18 April 2024)
Ms. Chan Yuk Yee (resigned on 18 November 2024)
Ms. Wang Jingyu (resigned on 25 April 2025)

Independent Non-Executive Directors:
Mr. Fung Kim Shun (appointed on 23 December 2024)
Ms. Han Li (appointed on 29 April 2025)
Mr. Lin Wei Qiao (appointed on 2 May 2025)
Mr. Yam Kwong Chun (resigned on 1 January 2025)
Mr. Chai Chi Keung (resigned on 29 April 2025)
Mr. Wong Chi Kit (resigned on 2 May 2025)

In accordance with Bye-law 86(2) of the Company’s Bye-laws, Mr. Yang Zheng, Mr. Fung Kim Shun, Ms. Han Li 
and Mr. Lin Wei Qiao will retire at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company (the “2025 AGM”) 
and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election in the 2025 AGM.

In accordance with Bye-law 87(2) of the Company’s Bye-laws, Mr. Lai Ming Wai will retire by rotation at the 
2025 AGM and, being eligible, offer himself for re-election in the 2025 AGM.

PERMITTED INDEMNITY PROVISION

Pursuant to the Company’s Bye-laws, subject to the statutes, the directors for the time being of the Company 
shall be indemnified and secured harmless out of the assets and profits of the Company from and against all 
actions, costs, charges, losses, damages and expenses which they or any of them, shall or may incur or sustain 
by reason of any act done, concurred in or omitted in or about the execution of their duty or supposed duty in 
their respective offices or otherwise in relation thereto except through their own wilful negligence or default, 
fraud and dishonesty. The Company has arranged appropriate directors’ and officers’ liability insurance 
coverage for the directors and other officers of the Company during the year.

DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

None of the directors being proposed for re-election at the 2025 AGM has a service contract with the 
Company or any of its subsidiaries which is not determinable by the Group within one year without payment 
of compensation, other than statutory compensation.
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DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

Details of the directors’ remuneration are set out in note 10 to the consolidated financial statements.

UPDATE ON DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION

Pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules, the changes of information of the Directors during the year 
ended 31 March 2025 and up to the date of this annual report are set out below:

1. Ms. Yiu Wai Yee, Catherine was appointed as an executive Director and a member of the Executive 
Committee with effect from 18 April 2024, and has been appointed as the company secretary and 
the authorized representative of the Company on 18 November 2024. She was re-designated from a 
member to the chairlady of the Executive Committee with effect from 25 April 2025 and has been re-
designated from the chairman to a member of the Executive Committee with effect from 27 June 2025.

2. Ms. Chan Yuk Yee resigned from her position as an executive Director, the company secretary and the 
authorized representative of the Company and ceased to be a member of the Executive Committee with 
effect from 18 November 2024.

3. Mr. Fung Kim Shun was appointed as an independent non-executive Director, a member of each of 
the Audit Committee, the Remuneration Committee and the Nomination Committee with effect from 
23 December 2024. He has been re-designated from a member to the chairman of the Nomination 
Committee with effect from 1 January 2025.

4. Mr. Yam Kwong Chun resigned as an independent non-executive Director and ceased to be the 
chairman of the Audit Committee, a member of each of the Remuneration Committee and the 
Nomination Committee with effect from 1 January 2025.

5. Mr. Chai Chi Keung has been re-designated from the chairman of the Nomination Committee and a 
member of the Audit Committee to the chairman of Audit Committee and a member of the Nomination 
Committee with effect from 1 January 2025. He subsequently resigned as an independent non-
executive Director and ceased to act as a member of the Remuneration Committee and the Nomination 
Committee and the chairman of the Audit Committee with effect from 29 April 2025.

6. Mr. Yang Zheng was appointed as an executive Director and a member of the Executive Committee on 
29 April 2025. He was also appointed as the Chairman of the Board of the Company and redesigned as 
the chairman of the Executive Committee with effect from 27 June 2025.

7. Ms. Wang Jingyu resigned as an executive Director, the chairlady of the Board and the chairlady of 
the Executive Committee on 25 April 2025. On the same day, she disposed 100% shareholding in her 
indirect wholly-owned company, Champion Alliance, to Able King International Group Limited (“Able 
King”), which is ultimately wholly-owned by Mr. Yang Zheng. Upon completion of the disposal, (i) 
Ms. Wang ceased to have any interest in the Shares and ceased to be a substantial shareholder of the 
Company; and (ii) Mr. Yang Zheng and Able King, become substantial shareholders of the Company.
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8. Mr. Wong Chi Kit resigned as an independent non-executive Director and ceased to act as a member of 
each of the Audit Committee and the Nomination Committee and the chairman of the Remuneration 
Committee with effect from 2 May 2025.

9. Ms. Han Li was appointed as an independent non-executive Director, a member of each of the 
Remuneration Committee and the Nomination Committee and the chairman of the Audit Committee 
with effect from 29 April 2025.

10. Mr. Lin Wei Qiao was appointed as an independent non-executive Director, a member of each of the 
Audit Committee and the Nomination Committee and the chairman of the Remuneration Committee 
with effect from 2 May 2025.

Save as disclosed above, the Company is not aware of other changes in the Directors’ information which are 
required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN TRANSACTIONS, ARRANGEMENTS OR CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE

Save for the material related party transactions disclosed in note 38 to the consolidated financial statements, 
no other transactions, arrangements or contracts of significance to which the Company or any of its 
subsidiaries was a party and in which a director of the Company or an entity connected with a director has or 
had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during the 
year.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND 
DEBENTURES

As at 31 March 2025, the interests and short positions of the directors and chief executive of the Company 
in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the 
meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 
352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code 
contained in the Listing Rules, were as follows:

Long Position in the Shares:

Name of Director Capacity and nature of interest
Number of 

Shares held

Approximate 
percentage of 

the Company’s 
issued Shares

    

Wang Jingyu  
(“Ms. Wang”)  
(resigned on  
25 April 2025)

Interest of controlled corporation 244,435,994
(Note 2)

22.35%
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Notes:

1. The approximate percentage of the Company’s issued Shares was calculated on the basis of 1,093,841,518 Shares in 

issue as at 31 March 2025.

2. These interests were held by Champion Alliance Enterprises Limited (“Champion Alliance”), a wholly-owned 

subsidiary of Elite Prosperous Enterprises Limited (“Elite Prosperous”) which in turn was wholly owned by Ms. 

Wang. Ms. Wang was also the sole director of Champion Alliance and Elite Prosperous. Accordingly, Ms. Wang was 

deemed to be interested in 244,435,994 Shares under the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2025, none of the directors or chief executive of the Company had 
registered an interest or short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or 
any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) that was required to be recorded 
pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant 
to the Model Code.

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

At no time during the year was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable 
the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, 
the Company or any other body corporate, and none of the directors of the Company or their spouse or minor 
children had any rights to subscribe for the securities of the Company, or had exercised any such rights during 
the year.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

As at 31 March 2025, the Company and its subsidiaries had no share option scheme.
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INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS DISCLOSEABLE UNDER THE SFO

As at 31 March 2025, the interests and short positions of each person, other than a Director or chief executive 
of the Company, in the Shares or underlying Shares of the Company as recorded in the register kept by the 
Company under Section 336 of the SFO were as follows: 

Long Positions in the Shares:

Name of Shareholders
Capacity and nature 
of interest

Number of 
Shares held

Approximate 
percentage of 

the Company’s 
issued Shares

    

Ms. Wang Interest of controlled 
corporation

244,435,994
(Note 2)

22.35%

Elite Prosperous Interest of controlled 
corporation

244,435,994
(Note 2)

22.35%

Champion Alliance Beneficial owner 244,435,994
(Note 2)

22.35%

Notes:

1. The approximate percentage of the Company’s issued Shares was calculated on the basis of 1,093,841,518 Shares in 
issue as at 31 March 2025.

2. These interests were held by Champion Alliance, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Elite Prosperous which in turn 
was wholly owned by Ms. Wang. Ms. Wang was also the sole director of Champion Alliance and Elite Prosperous. 
Accordingly, Ms. Wang and Elite Prosperous were deemed to be interested in 244,435,994 Shares under the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not been notified of any other relevant interests or short positions 
in the Shares and underlying Shares as at 31 March 2025 as required to be recorded pursuant to section 336 of 
the SFO.

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

The related party transactions disclosed in note 38 to the consolidated financial statements fall under the 
scope of “Connected Transactions” or “Continuing Connected Transactions” under Chapter 14A of the Listing 
Rules but are exempted from reporting, annual review, announcement or independent shareholders’ approval 
requirements.  In respect of each of such transactions, the Company has complied with the disclosure 
requirements in accordance with Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules (where applicable).

REMUNERATION POLICY

The Group remunerates its employees based on their competence, experience, performance and prevailing 
market terms. Other employee benefits include paid holidays, annual bonus, provident fund schemes, medical 
insurance, subsidised training programme as well as discretionary performance bonus.
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EQUITY-LINKED AGREEMENTS

Save for the outstanding convertible preferred shares disclosed in note 30 to the consolidated financial 
statements, no equity-linked agreements were entered into by the Group, or existed during the year.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS

No contract concerning the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of any 
business of the Company was entered into or existed during the year.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2025 have been 
reviewed by the Audit Committee and duly approved by the Board under the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee.

AUDITOR

The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2025 have been audited 
by Crowe (HK) CPA Limited.

A resolution will be proposed at the 2025 AGM to re-appoint Crowe (HK) CPA Limited as the auditor of the 
Company.

On behalf of the Board

Yang Zheng
Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 June 2025
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The Company has recognised the importance of transparency and accountability, and believes that the 
Shareholders can benefit from good corporate governance. The Company aims to achieve good standard of 
corporate governance.

CULTURE AND VALUES

The Board believes a healthy corporate culture is vital in attaining the Group’s vision, values and strategy. 
It trusts that conducting business in an ethical and reliable way will maximise its long-term interests and 
those of its stakeholders. The structure of corporate governance adopted by the Company emphasises a 
quality board, sound internal controls and accountability to shareholders and these are based upon an 
ethical corporate culture. It is the Board’s mission to establish and foster a healthy corporate culture with the 
following principles and to ensure that the Company’s vision, values and business strategies are aligned to it.

(i) Ethics and Integrity
The Group strives to maintain a high standard of business ethics and corporate governance across all 
business levels and operating activities. Directors, management and staff members are all required 
to act lawfully, ethically and responsibly. Such required standards are set out in the Group’s Code of 
Conduct, Anti-corruption Policy and Whistleblowing Policy (further discussions on the two policies are 
in the sections below). Trainings are conducted from time to time to reinforce the values across the 
Group and to uphold the standards with respect to ethics and integrity.

(ii) Commitment to Excellence
The Group believes commitment to excellence is the first step to continuous improvement and 
the driving force behind a business organisation. The Group implements a performance appraisal 
system and aims to reward and recognise performing staff members by providing them competitive 
remuneration packages, as well as the opportunities of career development and progression within 
the Group. Such values are articulated in policies, procedures and processes in day-to-day operations. 
Department heads are responsible to set expectations for staff members with respect to their roles and 
responsibilities. In addition, staff members are also encouraged to enroll in external training courses 
and seminars in order to update their technical skills and keep abreast of the market and regulatory 
developments.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company had complied with all the applicable code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the 
“CG Code”) set out in Part 2 of Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules for the year ended 31 March 2025.

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules as its own code of 
conduct regarding securities transactions by directors of the Company. Having made specific enquiry with the 
directors, all of them confirmed that they had complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code 
during the year ended 31 March 2025.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Board formulates the overall strategy of the Group, monitors its financial performance and maintains 
effective oversight over the management. The Board members are fully committed to their roles and have 
acted in good faith to maximise the shareholders’ value in the long run, and have aligned the Group’s goals 
and directions with the prevailing economic and market conditions. The Board has delegated the Executive 
Committee with authority and responsibility for handling the management functions and operations of the 
day-to-day business of the Group, while reserving certain key matters for the approval by the Board.

The Board met regularly throughout the year to discuss the overall strategy as well as the operation and 
financial performance of the Group. The directors are kept informed on timely basis of major changes that may 
affect the Group’s businesses, including relevant rules and regulations. The directors can, upon reasonable 
request, seek independent professional advice in appropriate circumstances, at the Company’s expenses. The 
Board shall resolve to provide separate appropriate independent professional advice to the directors to assist 
the relevant directors to discharge their duties.

As at 27 June 2025, the date of this annual report, the Board comprises six directors, three of which are 
Executive Directors, namely Mr. Yang Zheng (chairman), Mr. Lai Ming Wai (Chief Executive Officer (the “CEO”)) 
and Ms. Yiu Wai Yee, Catherine and three are Independent Non-Executive Directors, namely Mr. Fung Kim 
Shun, Ms. Han Li and Mr. Lin Wei Qiao. The directors are considered to have a balance of skills, experience 
and diverse perspectives appropriate for the requirements of the businesses of the Company. The Company 
has received from each of the independent non-executive directors an annual confirmation of his/her 
independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules. The Company considers that all the independent 
non-executive directors are independent in accordance with the independence guidelines set out in the 
Listing Rules. Biographical details of the directors are set out under the section headed “Biographical Details of 
Directors and Senior Management” on pages 21 to 22 of this annual report.

Save for Ms. Wang Jingyu being a substantial shareholder of the Company, there is no financial, business, 
family or other material/relevant relationship between the Chairlady and the chief executive of the Company 
and other members of the Board for the year ended 31 March 2025.

On 25 April 2025, Ms. Wang Jingyu disposed 100% shareholding in  Champion Alliance to Able King, which 
is ultimately owned by Mr. Yang Zheng, an executive director of the Company appointed on 29 April 2025. 
Upon completion of the disposal, (i) Ms. Wang ceased to have any interest in the Shares and ceased to 
be a substantial shareholder of the Company; and (ii) Mr. Yang Zheng and Able King, become substantial 
shareholders of the Company. On the same date, Ms. Wang Jingyu resigned as the Chairlady of the Board.

The Company will provide a comprehensive, formal and tailored induction to each newly appointed 
director on his/her first appointment in order to enable him/her to have an appropriate understanding of 
the businesses and operations of the Company and that he/she is fully aware of his/her responsibilities and 
obligations under the Listing Rules and relevant regulatory requirements.



33

Corporate Governance Report

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25   |   RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   

All directors are encouraged to participate in continuous professional development to develop and refresh 
their knowledge and skills. Directors are continually updated on developments in the statutory and regulatory 
regime and the business environment to facilitate the discharge of their responsibilities. The Company 
has provided timely technical updates, including the briefing on the amendments on the Listing Rules and 
the news release published by the Stock Exchange to the directors. In-house briefings and professional 
development for directors will be arranged where necessary.

The directors have participated in continuous professional development by attending seminars, in-house 
briefings or reading materials on the related areas to develop and refresh their knowledge and skills. For the 
year ended 31 March 2025, all the directors had complied with Code Provision C.1.4 of the CG Code and had 
provided the Company with their respective training records pursuant to the CG Code.

During the year ended 31 March 2025, Directors participated in the activities including the following for their 
continuous professional development:

Participation in Continuous Professional Development Activities

Reading Regulatory
Updates/training 

materials

Attending trainings/
briefings/seminars/

conference relevant to
the Directors’ duties

   

Executive Directors
Mr. Lai Ming Wai ✓

Ms. Yiu Wai Yee, Catherine ✓ ✓

Ms. Chan Yuk Yee ✓

Ms. Wang Jingyu ✓

Independent Non-Executive Directors
Mr. Fung Kim Shun ✓

Mr. Yam Kwong Chun ✓ ✓

Mr. Chai Chi Keung ✓

Mr. Wong Chi Kit ✓ ✓

The Board has established the mechanism to ensure independent views and input of independent non-
executive directors are made available to the Board. The summary of mechanism is set out below:

(a) Composition
The Board ensures the appointment of at least three independent non-executive directors and at least 
one-third of its members being independent non-executive directors, with at least one independent 
non-executive director possessing appropriate professional qualifications, or accounting or related 
financial management expertise. As at 31 March 2025, the Board had a balanced composition of 
three executive directors and three independent non-executive directors so that there was a strong 
independent element on the Board, which allowed the effective exercise of independent judgement.
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(b) Independence Assessment
The Board assesses the independence of independent non-executive directors annually with regards 
to, among others, (i) their character, integrity, expertise and experience; (ii) declaration of conflict 
of interest in their roles as independent non-executive directors; (iii) duration of appointment as 
independent non-executive directors; (iv) time commitments to the Company’s affairs; (v) past and 
present financial or other interests in the business of the Company; and (vi) connection with other 
director(s), chief executive or substantial shareholder(s) of the Company.

(c) Board Decision Making
Directors (including independent non-executive directors) are entitled to seek further information 
independently from the management on the matters to be discussed at Board meetings and, where 
necessary, independent advice from external professional advisers at the Company’s expense. A 
director (including independent non-executive director) who has a material interest in a contract, 
transaction or arrangement shall not vote or be counted in the quorum on any Board resolution 
approving the same. The Chairlady shall promote a culture of openness, encourage directors with 
different views to voice their concerns and allow sufficient time for discussion of matters.

The Board will review the above mechanism annually to ensure it is implemented effectively.

During the year ended 31 March 2025, five regular Board meetings and one general meeting were held and 
the attendance of each director is set out below:

Number of attendance
Board

meetings
General

meeting
   

Executive Directors
Mr. Lai Ming Wai 5/5 1/1
Ms. Yiu Wai Yee, Catherine 4/5 1/1
Ms. Chan Yuk Yee (resigned on 18 November 2024) 3/3 1/1
Ms. Wang Jingyu (resigned on 25 April 2025) 5/5 1/1

Independent Non-Executive Directors
Mr. Fung Kim Shun (appointed on 23 December 2024) 0/0 0/0
Mr. Yam Kwong Chun (resigned on 1 January 2025) 5/5 1/1
Mr. Chai Chi Keung (resigned on 29 April 2025) 5/5 1/1
Mr. Wong Chi Kit (resigned on 2 May 2025) 5/5 1/1

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE

The Group adopts a dual leadership structure in which the role of the chairman of the Board is separated from 
that of the chief executive officer (“CEO”). The chairman is responsible for overseeing all Board functions, 
while the executive directors and senior management are under the leadership of the CEO to oversee the day-
to-day operations of the Group and implement the strategies and policies approved by the Board.

The position of the Chairlady of the Board was held by Ms. Wang Jingyu until 24 April 2025 and Mr. Yang 
Zheng was appointed as the Chairman of the Board with effect from 27 June 2025. The position of the CEO is 
currently held by Mr. Lai Ming Wai.
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TERM OF APPOINTMENT OF NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Each of the Independent Non-Executive Directors is appointed for a term of twelve-month period which 
automatically renews for successive twelve-month periods unless terminated by either party in writing prior to 
the expiry of the term. All the Independent Non-Executive Directors are also subject to retirement by rotation 
and re-election at least once every three years at the annual general meetings of the Company in accordance 
with the Company’s Bye-laws.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

As at 31 March 2025, the Executive Committee comprises three Executive Directors, namely Ms. Wang Jingyu, 
Mr. Lai Ming Wai and Ms. Yiu Wai Yee, Catherine.

The Executive Committee is delegated with the power and authority from the Board to oversee the day-to-
day operations of the Group and handle such other matters as delegated by the Board from time to time. The 
Executive Committee will meet as and when necessary to discuss the affairs of the Group.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Remuneration Committee has specific written terms of reference that is in compliance with the CG Code. 
As at 31 March 2025, the Remuneration Committee comprises three Independent Non-Executive Directors, 
namely Mr. Chai Chi Keung, Mr. Wong Chi Kit and Mr. Fung Kim Shun. Mr. Wong Chi Kit is the Chairman of the 
Remuneration Committee.

The Remuneration Committee is mainly responsible for formulating the remuneration policy, reviewing 
and recommending to the Board the annual remuneration policy and the remuneration of the directors. 
The overriding objective of the remuneration policy is to ensure that the Group is able to attract, retain and 
motivate a high-caliber team which is essential to the success of the Group. The full terms of reference of the 
Remuneration Committee are available on the Company’s website and the Stock Exchange’s website.

The Remuneration Committee met three times during the year ended 31 March 2025 to review and make 
recommendations to the Board on the remuneration packages for directors and senior management. The 
attendance of each member during the year ended 31 March 2025 is set out below:

Members
Number of 

attendance
  

Mr. Chai Chi Keung 3/3
Mr. Wong Chi Kit 3/3
Mr. Fung Kim Shun (appointed on 23 December 2024) 0/0
Mr. Yam Kwong Chun (resigned on 1 January 2025) 3/3
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Details of the directors’ remuneration are set out in note 10 to the consolidated financial statements. Pursuant 
to Code Provision E.1.5 of the CG Code, the details of the annual remuneration of other members of the senior 
management by bands during the year are set out below:

Remuneration bands
Number of 

individuals
  

Nil to HK$500,000 2
HK$500,001 to HK$1,000,000 1

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

The Nomination Committee has specific written terms of reference that is in compliance with the CG Code. As 
at 31 March 2025, the Nomination Committee comprises three Independent Non-Executive Directors, namely 
Mr. Chai Chi Keung, Mr. Wong Chi Kit and Mr. Fung Kim Shun. Mr. Fung Kim Shun is the Chairman of the 
Nomination Committee.

The Nomination Committee is mainly responsible for reviewing the structure, size and composition of the 
Board, assessing the independence of independent non-executive directors, identifying potential directors 
and making recommendations to the Board on the appointment or re-appointment of directors. Potential new 
directors are selected on the basis of their qualifications, skills and experience that he/she could add value 
to the management through his/her contributions in the relevant strategic business areas. The full terms of 
reference of the Nomination Committee are available on the Company’s website and the Stock Exchange’s 
website.

The Nomination Committee met three times during the year ended 31 March 2025 to review the board 
diversity policy (the “Board Diversity Policy”) and the nomination policy (the “Nomination Policy”) of the 
Company, the independence of independent non-executive directors, and the structure, size and composition 
of the Board; and to make recommendation to the Board on the re-election of directors. The attendance of 
each member during the year ended 31 March 2025 is set out below:

Members
Number of 

attendance
  

Mr. Chai Chi Keung 3/3
Mr. Wong Chi Kit 3/3
Mr. Fung Kim Shun (appointed on 23 December 2024) 0/0
Mr. Yam Kwong Chun (resigned on 1 January 2025) 3/3
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Board Diversity Policy
The Company recognises the benefits of having a diverse Board to enhance the quality of its performance and 
has adopted the Board Diversity Policy. The Board Diversity Policy sets out that in determining the optimum 
composition of the Board, differences in skills, regional and industry experience, background, race, gender and 
other qualities of directors shall be considered. All Board appointments are made on merits, in the context 
of skills and experience the Board as a whole requires, with due regard to the benefits of diversity on the 
Board, and the Nomination Committee shall review and assess the Board composition and its effectiveness 
on an annual basis. When there is a vacancy on Board, the Nomination Committee will recommend suitable 
candidates for appointment to the Board on merits, based on the terms of reference of the Nomination 
Committee, with due regard to the Company’s own circumstances.

During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Company maintained an effective Board comprising members 
of different genders, professional background and industry experience. The Board Diversity Policy has been 
consistently implemented. As at the date of this annual report, the Board consists of two female Directors and 
four male Directors. The Board considered gender diversity in respect of the Board is satisfactory.

The Group has taken, and will continue to take, steps to promote diversity at all levels of workforce (including 
senior management). Opportunities for employment, training and career development are equally opened 
to all eligible employees without discrimination so as to develop a pipeline of potential successors to the 
Board and the workforce. As at 31 March 2025, the male to female ratio in the workforce (including senior 
management) is approximately 3:2. The Board considered gender diversity in respect of workforce is achieved.

Nomination Policy
The Board has adopted the Nomination Policy which setting out the principles that guide the Nomination 
Committee to identify and evaluate a candidate for nomination to (i) the Board for appointment; and (ii) the 
Shareholders for election as a director of the Company. According to the Nomination Policy, in assessing the 
suitability of a proposed candidate, the Board shall take into account, among others, the following factors: 
(i) qualifications, professional experience, skills and knowledge relevant to the businesses of the Group; (ii) 
commitment in respect of available time and relevant interest; (iii) diversity perspectives set out in the Board 
Diversity Policy; (iv) in case of independent non-executive directors, regulatory requirement for appointment 
of independent non-executive directors and the independence criteria set out in the Listing Rules; and (v) any 
other factors that the Board considers appropriate.

For filling a casual vacancy or as an addition to the existing Board, the Nomination Committee shall make 
recommendations for the Board’s consideration and approval. For proposing candidates to stand for election 
at a general meeting, the Nomination Committee shall make nominations to the Board for its consideration 
and recommendation. On making recommendation, the Nomination Committee may submit to the Board for 
consideration a proposal comprising, inter alia, the personal profile of the proposed candidate, which contains 
at least the candidate’s information required to be disclosed under Rule 13.51 of the Listing Rules. The 
Board shall be vested with power to make the final decision on all matters relating to the recommendation 
of candidates (i) for appointment; and (ii) for standing for election at a general meeting as a director of the 
Company.

The Nomination Committee will review the Board Diversity Policy annually and the Nomination Policy from 
time to time to ensure that the policies will be implemented effectively.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has specific written terms of reference that is in compliance with the CG Code. As at 31 
March 2025, the Audit Committee comprises three Independent Non-Executive Directors, namely Mr. Fung 
Kim Shun, Mr. Wong Chi Kit and Mr. Chai Chi Keung, who among themselves possess a wealth of management 
experience in the accounting profession and commercial fields. Mr. Chai Chi Keung is the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee is mainly responsible for reviewing the financial statements of the Company, reviewing 
the risk management and internal control systems of the Group and meeting with the auditor of the Company 
for audit matters. Any findings and recommendations of the Audit Committee will be submitted to the Board 
for consideration.

The Audit Committee is authorised by the Board to investigate any activity within its terms of reference. It is 
authorised to seek any information it requires from any employee. It is also authorised to obtain outside legal 
or other independent professional advice and to secure the attendance of outsiders with relevant experience 
and expertise if it considers necessary. The full terms of reference of the Audit Committee are available on the 
Company’s website and the Stock Exchange’s website.

The Audit Committee met two times during the year ended 31 March 2025 and the attendance of each 
member is set out below:

Members
Number of 

attendance
  

Mr. Chai Chi Keung 2/2
Mr. Wong Chi Kit 2/2
Mr. Fung Kim Shun (appointed on 23 December 2024) 0/0
Mr. Yam Kwong Chun (resigned on 1 January 2025) 2/2

The following is a summary of work performed by the Audit Committee during the year:

1. reviewed and discussed the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended 31 March 2024 and recommended the same to the Board for approval;

2. reviewed and discussed the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company 
for the six months ended 30 September 2024 and recommended the same to the Board for approval;

3. reviewed and discussed with the management and the auditor of the Company the accounting policies 
and practices which may have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements of the 
Company and the scope of the audit;

4. reviewed report from the auditor of the Company regarding their audit on the Company’s consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024;
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5. reviewed the effectiveness of the risk management and internal control systems of the Group;

6. reviewed and approved the remuneration and the terms of engagement of the Company’s auditor; and 
reviewed and made recommendations to the Board on the re-appointment of the Company’s auditor; 
and

7. reviewed and adopted the Non-audit Service Policy, Anti-corruption Policy (referred to below) and 
Whistleblowing Policy.

Corporate Governance Function
The Board has delegated the corporate governance duties to the Audit Committee. The main corporate 
governance duties of the Audit Committee are (i) to develop and review the Group’s policies and practices 
on corporate governance and make recommendations to the Board; (ii) to review and monitor the training 
and continuing professional development of directors and senior management; (iii) to review and monitor 
the Group’s policies and practices on compliance with all relevant legal and regulatory requirements; (iv) 
to develop, review and monitor the code of conduct and compliance manual applicable to the employees 
and directors of the Group; and (v) to review the Group’s compliance with the CG Code and disclosure 
requirements in the Corporate Governance Report.

AUDITOR AND AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION

The statement of the external auditor of the Company about their responsibilities on the Company’s 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 is set out in the “Independent Auditor’s 
Report” on pages 75 to 80 of this annual report.

For the year ended 31 March 2025, the remuneration payable to the Company’s auditor, Crowe (HK) CPA 
Limited, for the provision of audit services amounted HK$1,380,000. During the year, a sum of HK$175,000 was 
paid as remuneration to Crowe (HK) CPA Limited for the provision of non-audit related services. Non-audit 
services mainly represent the review of the Group’s interim financial information for the six months ended 30 
September 2024.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Board is responsible for presenting a balanced, clear and understandable assessment of the Company’s 
annual and interim reports, price-sensitive announcements and other financial disclosures required under the 
Listing Rules and other regulatory requirements.

The Directors acknowledge their responsibility for preparing the consolidated financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended 31 March 2025, which give a true and fair review of the state of affairs of the 
Company and of the Group at that date and of the Group’s results and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and are properly prepared on the going concern basis in accordance with the statutory requirements and 
applicable accounting standards.
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RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL

The Board has the overall responsibility for maintaining sound and effective risk management and internal 
controls and reviewing their effectiveness to safeguard the shareholders’ interests and the Group’s assets 
at least annually. The risk management and internal control systems are designed to manage rather than 
eliminate the risk of failure to achieve business objectives and can provide reasonable but not absolute 
assurance against material misstatement or loss. The review covers all material controls, including financial, 
operational and compliance controls of the selected key operations of the Group.

Effective risk management is essential in the long-term growth and sustainability of the Group’s businesses. 
The Board monitors the risk management and internal control systems on an ongoing basis, and determines 
the nature and extent of the risk (including environmental, social and governance (“ESG”) risk) it is willing 
to take in achieving the strategic objectives. During the year, the Company has taken risk management as 
a core part of its business activities and operations. The Company is taking steps to build a comprehensive 
risk management system that is aligned with the strategies and operations of the Company by standardizing 
its risk management procedures, adopting qualitative and quantitative measures to identify, evaluate and 
mitigate the identified risks (including ESG risks).

The process used to identify, evaluate and manage the significant risks (including ESG risks) of the Group is 
embedded in the Group’s normal business operations. Organisational structure is well established with clearly 
defined authorities and responsibilities, and the Group has developed various risk management and internal 
control policies and procedures for each business unit to follow. Business units are responsible for identifying, 
assessing and monitoring risks (including ESG risks) associated with their respective units regularly. The 
results of the assessment are reported to the management which subsequently assesses the likelihood of risk 
occurrence, provides remedial plan and monitors the progress of rectification with the assistance of the head 
of the business units. The results of the assessment and effectiveness of the Group’s risk management and 
internal control systems have been reported to the Audit Committee.

In connection with the controls on compliance aspect, guidelines are provided to the directors, officers, 
management and relevant staff in handling and disseminating sensitive and confidential inside information 
with due care. Only personnel at appropriate level can get reach of the sensitive and confidential inside 
information.

For the year ended 31 March 2025, the Group did not have an internal audit function. The Board currently 
takes the view that there is no immediate need to set up an internal audit function in light of the size, nature 
and complexity of the Group’s business. The need for an internal audit function will be reviewed from time to 
time.

Owing to the size of the Group and consideration for cost effectiveness, the Company has engaged an external 
and independent internal control and ESG advisor (the “Advisor”) to conduct annual review on the risk 
management and internal control systems to identify and evaluate significant risks (including ESG risks) of the 
Group’s business operations. The Board believes that the involvement of an independent professional firm 
could enhance the objectivity and transparency of the evaluation process.
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For the year ended 31 March 2025, the Group has engaged the Advisor to provide annual risk management 
and internal controls assessment services to assist the Board and the Audit Committee to identify and 
evaluate significant risks (including ESG risks) of the Group’s business operations. The Advisor has reviewed 
the relevant policies and procedures of the Group, conducted collaborative interviews and document 
inspection, and performed walkthrough tests and samples testing procedures. After the review, an Enterprise 
Risk Management Report (the “ERM Report”) and Internal Control Report (the “IC Report”) with findings and 
recommendations for improvement in relation to the systems had been provided to the Audit Committee 
and the management. The Board and the Audit Committee have reviewed and discussed the findings and 
recommendations with the management. In order to manage risks (including ESG risks) effectively and control 
risks within acceptable levels, the management will continue to monitor the identified risks (including ESG 
risks) and the respective control measures, and arrange adequate resources for the effective control measures 
undertaken. The ERM Report and IC Report have been endorsed by the Audit Committee and the management 
is required to establish remedial plans and take actions to rectify those internal control deficiencies identified 
(if any) according to their respective risk level and priorities. Subsequent review, where applicable, will be 
performed by the Advisor to monitor the implementation of those agreed recommendations and to report the 
results of the follow-up review to the Audit Committee.

The Board has also considered the adequacy of resources, staff qualifications and experience, training 
programmes and budget of the Group’s accounting and financial reporting function as well as those relating 
to the Group’s ESG performance and reporting. After reviewing the ERM Report and IC Report, the Board is not 
aware of any significant risk management and internal control weaknesses or inconsistencies with the Group’s 
risk management and internal control policies, and considers the existing risk management and internal 
control systems are effective and adequate. The Board is of the opinion that the Company has complied with 
the relevant code provisions of the CG Code relating to risk management and internal control. Furthermore, 
the Board is of the opinion that the Group has adequate financial and human resources for its accounting and 
financial reporting function.

LIABILITY INSURANCE

The Company has procured liability insurance for Directors and senior management of the Company and its 
subsidiaries in respect of the protection against contingent loss or liabilities arising from daily operations that 
may be borne by Directors and other management.

COMPANY SECRETARY

The Company Secretary of the Company are Ms. Yiu Wai Yee, Catherine (“Ms. Yiu”) (appointed on 18 
November 2024) and Ms. Chan Yuk Yee (“Ms. Chan”) (resigned on 18 November 2024). Both Ms. Yiu and 
Ms. Chan have taken no less than 15 hours of the relevant professional training during the year ended 31 
March 2025. The biographical details of Ms. Yiu are set out under the section headed “Biographical Details of 
Directors and Senior Management” on pages 21 to 22 of this annual report.
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SHAREHOLDER RIGHTS

Procedures for Shareholders to Convene a Special General Meeting
Shareholders can submit a requisition to convene a special general meeting pursuant to the Companies Act 
1981 of Bermuda (the “Companies Act”), one or more shareholder(s) holding at the date of deposit of the 
requisition in aggregate not less than one-tenth of the paid up capital of the Company carrying the right of 
voting at general meetings of the Company shall at all times have the right, by written requisition to the Board 
or the Company Secretary, to require a special general meeting to be called by the Board for the transaction of 
any business or passing of resolution specified in such requisition; and such meeting shall be held within two 
months after the deposition of such requisition.

The written requisition must:

– state the purposes of the special general meeting;

– be signed by all the requisitionists (may consist of one or several documents in like form each signed by 
one or more requisitionists); and

– be deposited at the Company’s office in Hong Kong for the attention of the Company Secretary.

If the Directors do not within twenty-one days from the date of the deposit of the requisition proceed duly 
to convene a special general meeting, the requisitionists, or any of them representing more than one-half of 
the total voting rights of all of them, may themselves convene a special general meeting, but any meeting so 
convened shall not be held after the expiration of three months from the said date.

Procedures for Shareholders to Put Forward Proposals at General Meetings
Pursuant to the Companies Act, any number of shareholders representing not less than one-twentieth of the 
total voting rights of all the shareholders having at the date of the requisition a right to vote at the meeting to 
which the requisition relates; or not less than one hundred shareholders, can request the Company in writing 
to:

(a) give to shareholders of the Company entitled to receive notice of the next annual general meeting 
notice of any resolution which may properly be moved and is intended to be moved at that meeting; 
and

(b) circulate to shareholders of the Company entitled to have notice of any general meeting send to them 
any statement of not more than one thousand words with respect to the matter referred to in any 
proposed resolution or the business to be dealt with at that meeting.

The requisition must be deposited to the Company not less than six weeks before the meeting in case of a 
requisition requiring notice of a resolution or not less than one week before the meeting in case of any other 
requisition.
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Procedures for Shareholders to Propose a Person for Election as a Director of the Company
According to Bye-law 89 of the Company’s Bye-laws, no person other than a director retiring at the meeting 
shall, unless recommended by the Board for election, be eligible for election to the office of director at any 
general meeting unless a notice in writing of the intention to propose such person for election as a director, 
signed by a shareholder of the Company (other than the person to be proposed for election as a director) 
duly qualified to attend and vote at the general meeting of the Company for which such notice is given, and 
a notice in writing signed by such person of his/her willingness to be elected shall have been lodged at the 
Company’s principal place of business in Hong Kong or at the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer 
office of the Company, Tricor Investor Services Limited. The minimum length of the period during which such 
notice(s) are given shall be at least seven days and the period for lodgement of such notice(s) shall commence 
no earlier than the day after the despatch of the notice of the general meeting appointed for such election 
and end no later than seven days prior to the date of such general meeting.

Procedures for Directing Shareholders’ Enquiries to the Board
Shareholders may at any time send their enquiries and concerns in writing to the Company Secretary at 
the Company’s principal place of business in Hong Kong at Room 2401A, 24th Floor, Great Eagle Centre, 23 
Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong.

INVESTOR RELATIONS

The Company has established a range of communication channels between itself and its shareholders, 
investors and other stakeholders. These include the annual general meetings, the annual and interim reports, 
notices, announcements and circulars and the Company’s website at www.relianceglobal.com.hk.

CONSTITUTIONAL DOCUMENTS

Amendments have been made to the Company’s constitutional documents during the year ended 31 March 
2025. By a special resolution passed at the annual general meeting held on 30 September 2024, the existing 
Bye-laws of the Company were amended and a new set of Bye-laws (“New Bye-laws”) was adopted to (i) 
bring the Bye-laws in line with the latest regulatory requirements in relation to the expanded paperless listing 
regime and the electronic dissemination of corporate communications by listed issuers and the relevant 
amendments made to the Listing Rules which took effect from 31 December 2023; and (ii) make certain 
minor housekeeping amendments for the purpose of clarifying existing practice and making consequential 
amendments in line with the aforesaid amendments. 

A copy of the New Bye-laws has been published on the websites of the Company and the Stock Exchange.
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SHAREHOLDERS COMMUNICATION POLICY

The Group has adopted a shareholders communication policy (the “Shareholders Communication Policy”) 
which sets out the objective of ensuring that the Company’s shareholders, both individual and institutional 
and, in appropriate circumstances, the investment community at large, are provided with ready, equal 
and timely access to balanced and understandable information about the Company (including its financial 
performance, strategic goals and plans, material developments, governance and risk profile), in order to 
enable the shareholders to exercise their rights in an informed manner, and to allow the shareholders and 
the investment community to engage actively with the Company. The Group has established a range of 
communication channels between itself and the shareholders, investors and other stakeholders. These include 
(i) contacting the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Tengis Limited, 
regarding questions on shareholdings; (ii) publishing corporate communications such as announcements, 
circulars and annual and interim reports; (iii) maintaining a corporate website at www.relianceglobal.com.
hk; and (iv) holding shareholders’ meetings. The Board has the overall responsibility to maintain an ongoing 
dialogue with the shareholders and the investment community, and will regularly review the Shareholders 
Communication Policy to ensure its effectiveness.

For the year ended 31 March 2025, the Board had reviewed the implementation and effectiveness of the 
Shareholders Communication Policy including steps taken at the general meetings, the handling of queries 
received (if any) and the multiple channels of communication and engagement in place, and considered that 
the Shareholders Communication Policy has been properly implemented during the year under review and is 
effective.

DIVIDEND POLICY

According to the dividend policy adopted by the Company, in deciding whether to propose a dividend and 
in determining the dividend amount, the Board shall take into account, among other things, the following 
factors: (i) the actual and expected financial performance of the Group; (ii) the retained earnings and 
distributable reserves of the Group; (iii) the expected working capital requirements and future expansion 
plans of the Group; (iv) the liquidity position of the Group; and (v) any other factors that the Board deems 
appropriate. The declaration and payment of dividends by the Company shall be determined at the sole and 
absolute discretion of the Board and is also subject to compliance with all applicable laws and regulations 
including the laws of Bermuda and the Company’s Bye-laws.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Based on information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, 
at least 25% of the Company’s total issued Shares is held by the public as at 22 July 2025, being the latest 
practicable date before printing of this annual report.
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OVERVIEW

The Board is pleased to present this Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) Report (“ESG Report”) of 
the Group, which summarises the efforts and achievements made by the Group in corporate responsibility 
and sustainable development. The Board is responsible for formulating the Group’s ESG strategy, evaluating 
and determining the Group’s ESG-related risks, approving the disclosure in ESG reports, as well as ensuring 
that appropriate and effective ESG risk management and internal control systems are in place. In order to 
determine the ESG reporting scope, the key management personnel have discussed internally to identify the 
critical ESG issues and assess their importance to the stakeholders and the Group.

INTRODUCTION

The Group is principally engaged in three business segments, namely, forest-related business comprising 
timber supply chain and sustainable forest management and money lending business. This ESG Report 
summarises the initiatives, plans and performance of material ESG aspects of the Group as well as 
demonstrates the Group’s commitment to sustainability.

ABOUT THE GROUP

Forest-related Business
Timber Supply Chain

The Group is engaged in the timber supply chain business and has built a global network of supply sources. 
The Group procures timber from suppliers/forest owners in Europe, Oceania and Africa and serves its 
customers predominantly in China and other countries. The Group provides the value-added works and 
services of a typical timber supply chain, including plantation & harvesting rights, sourcing & procurement, 
timber harvesting & logging, quality inspection & land/sea transport, wood processing, inventory 
management, customs clearance, selling & marketing and after-sales services. At the time of preparing this 
ESG Report, the timber supply chain operation of the Group (the “TSC Operation”) comprises distribution 
hubs in Slovenia, Romania and Croatia as well as lumber processing ventures in Romania.

The Group complies with the relevant environmental laws and regulations in the respective jurisdictions 
when performing the above-mentioned value-added works and services, while certain value-added works and 
services are outsourced and performed by third parties. In respect of the Group’s lumber processing venture in 
Romania, the Group has engaged local logging teams to conduct the logging activities. In respect of the land 
and sea transport of logs and wood products selling by the TSC Operation, the Group’s logistic team arranges 
delivery of logs and wood products to the customers via third-party trucking companies, railway companies 
and/or shipping companies where appropriate. Since the Group does not have direct operational control over 
these outsourcing activities, the environmental key performance indicators (“KPIs”) of these activities are thus 
not included in this ESG Report. Nevertheless, as far as the Group understands, the operations of these third-
party service providers comply in material respects with the relevant environmental laws and regulations in 
the respective jurisdictions.
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Sustainable Forest Management

During the year ended 31 March 2025 (“FY2025”) and the year ended 31 March 2024 (“FY2024”), the Group 
did not hold any forest assets, and therefore no relevant data was included in this ESG Report.

Money Lending Business
The money lending business is one of the principal businesses of the Group and its operation is primarily 
office-based. The Group provides loan products including mortgage loans, corporate loans, personal loans and 
finance leases, with an emphasis on the provision of mortgage loans.

MESSAGE FROM THE BOARD

As a responsible enterprise for social development, the Group has always maintained a balance between 
business development and social responsibility by integrating the concept of sustainable development into 
its day-to-day business operations and major commercial decisions. The Group not only acts responsibly 
for social and economic development of the community, but also strives to improve the community’s 
environmental sustainability and prosperity.

The Board has always attached great attention to sustainable development and is committed to creating 
long-term values and a sustainable future for the society by taking into account and balancing the interests 
of major stakeholders. To enhance the Group’s commitment to corporate social responsibility and to improve 
stakeholders’ understanding of its ESG performance, the Group has actively responded to stakeholders’ 
environmental concerns, including carbon neutrality, energy conservation and waste reduction, and 
promoted the concept of sustainable development by setting ESG-related targets on greenhouse gas (“GHG”) 
emissions, waste management and energy management.

THE ESG GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE

The Board has the overall responsibility for the development of the Group’s ESG strategies and reporting. The 
members of the Board possess the appropriate skills, experience, knowledge and perspectives necessary to 
oversee the Group’s ESG matters. The Board must hold at least one meeting each year to (i) formulate and 
review the Group’s strategic objectives for sustainable development; (ii) lead and encourage each department 
to improve its mindsets and operation initiatives from the perspective of sustainability; (iii) identify and 
manage ESG risks; and (iv) coordinate and standardise the collection of ESG-related data and information. 
These measures help the Group prioritise its ESG-related issues, drive its ESG governance efforts and improve 
the quality of its ESG information disclosures.
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The Board is committed to participating in the formulation and implementation of the Group’s sustainable 
development management policies and strategies, monitoring the Group’s ESG performance, and ensuring 
that ESG principles and values are effectively integrated into the Group’s decision-making process. In order to 
ensure the effective implementation of the ESG management system and measures, the Board pays attention 
to ESG-related matters and ensures appropriate management approaches and risk management mechanisms 
are in place. The Board also annually reviews and approves ESG-related internal policies, strategies, priorities, 
objectives and the ESG reports, including progress towards ESG-related goals and targets, to ensure that the 
Group can manage corresponding business risks and opportunities.

The Board has assigned personnel to systematically identify and manage ESG issues. The said personnel 
are responsible for collecting and analysing relevant ESG data, monitoring and evaluating the Group’s ESG 
performance, following up and reviewing the progress of the Group’s ESG-related goals and targets, ensuring 
the compliance with ESG-related laws and regulations, assisting in materiality assessments and preparing the 
ESG reports. In order to enhance the overall ESG performance of the Group, the said personnel shall arrange 
at least one meeting each year to discuss the Group’s ESG performance, report the results of evaluation and 
formulate corresponding action plans. The assigned personnel shall also report to the Board on an annual 
basis the evaluation and subsequent implementation or revision of the Group’s ESG strategies, for the 
purpose of ensuring the effectiveness of risk management and internal monitoring mechanisms, and making 
recommendations for improvement where necessary.

REPORTING SCOPE

The management of the Group established the ESG reporting scope based on the materiality principle after 
taking into account the Group’s core businesses and main revenue source. As there were no material changes 
in the Group’s main operational structure, this ESG Report continues to cover all of the Group’s core business 
activities, including the money lending business and forest-related business. The latter includes the lumber 
processing plant in Romania (the “Romanian Plant”), which was acquired by the Group in January 2022. The 
KPIs for ESG-related matters are gathered from all activities that are under the Group’s direct operational 
control. The KPIs are shown in this ESG Report and are supplemented by explanatory notes to establish 
benchmarks. The Group will expand the scope of its ESG disclosures when and where appropriate.

REPORTING FRAMEWORK

This ESG Report has been prepared in accordance with the Environmental, Social and Governance Reporting 
Guide (the “ESG Reporting Guide”) set out in Appendix C2 of the Listing Rules.

Information relating to the Group’s corporate governance practices can be found in the “Corporate 
Governance Report” on pages 31 to 44 of this annual report.
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REPORTING PERIOD

This ESG report specifies the ESG activities, challenges and measures undertaken by the Group during FY2025 
together with the comparative data for FY2024 where appropriate.

REPORTING PRINCIPLES

The Group has applied the following reporting principles set out in the ESG Reporting Guide for the 
preparation of the ESG Report:

Materiality: An assessment was conducted to diagnose the materiality of the ESG issues, thereby adopting 
the material issues as the focus for the preparation of the ESG Report. The materiality of ESG issues was 
reviewed and confirmed by the Board and senior management. Further details are set out in the sections 
below headed “Stakeholder Engagement” and “Materiality Assessment”.

Quantitative: This ESG Report is prepared in accordance with the ESG Reporting Guide and discloses KPIs in 
a quantitative manner. Information regarding the standards, methodologies, assumptions and/or calculation 
methods, and the sources of key conversion factors used for determining KPIs, is stated wherever appropriate.

Balance: The ESG Report provides an unbiased picture of the Group’s ESG-related matters by avoiding 
selection, omissions, or presentation formats that may inappropriately influence a decision or judgment by a 
reader.

Consistency: The statistical methodologies adopted in this ESG Report are substantially consistent with those 
of the FY2024 report for the purpose of meaningful comparison. If there are any changes that may affect the 
comparison with the FY2024 report, the Group will make explanatory notes to the corresponding section 
accordingly.

The Group has established internal controls and a formal review process to ensure that any information 
presented in this ESG Report is as accurate and reliable as possible. This ESG Report has been approved by the 
Board.

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT

To continue with the Group’s sustainable development efforts, the Group has engaged its key stakeholders to 
identify sustainability topics and potential risks through engagement sessions, including routine meetings and 
annual general meetings. Key stakeholders include, but are not limited to, governments and other regulatory 
authorities, shareholders and investors, employees, customers, suppliers, media and the public.
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Stakeholders’ expectations have been taken into consideration by utilising diversified engagement methods, 
as shown below:

Stakeholders Communication channels Expectations Management responses
    

Governments and 
other regulatory 
authorities

• Written or electronic 
correspondences

• Visits and inspections

• Legal compliance
• Fulfil tax obligations
• Stability in business 

operations

• Uphold integrity and 
compliance in operations

• Ensure on-time tax 
payments

Shareholders and 
investors

• General meetings and 
other shareholder 
meetings

• Financial reports
• Announcements and 

circulars

• Sustainable profitability
• Return on investment
• Business compliance
• Operating risk 

management

• Ensure transparency and 
efficient communication 
through different 
communication channels

• Management processes 
experience and 
professional knowledge 
in business sustainability

Employees • Training activities, 
seminars and briefings

• Email and suggestion 
boxes

• Regular meetings
• Performance evaluations

• Remuneration, 
compensation and 
medical benefits

• Health and safety
• Career development

• Regularly review current 
employment policies 
and provision of training 
activities

• Hold team-building 
events to boost employee 
morale

• Regularly review 
remuneration packages

Customers • Customer service hotline 
and emails

• Face-to-face meetings

• Customer satisfaction
• High-quality products 

and services

• Ensure the provision of 
high-quality products and 
services

• Ensure contractual 
obligations are fulfilled

Suppliers • Site visits
• Business meetings and 

discussion

• Fair and open 
procurement

• On-time payment
• Sustainable relationship

• Perform supplier 
selection with due care

• Ensure contractual 
obligations are fulfilled

Media and the public • ESG reports
• Company website
• Reports and 

announcements

• Transparent ESG and 
financial disclosures

• Legal compliance
• Corporate governance 

compliance

• Ensure effective 
communication via 
various communication 
channels



50

Environmental, Social and Governance Report

RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

The Group endeavours to actively listen to and collaborate with its stakeholders to ensure that their opinions 
can be voiced out through various effective communication channels. In the long run, contributions 
from stakeholders will aid the Group in identifying and improving potentially overlooked ESG issues and 
maintaining the success of the Group’s businesses in challenging markets.

MATERIALITY ASSESSMENT

The Board and employees responsible for key functions of the Group have participated in the materiality 
assessment process. After reviewing the Group’s operations, they identified key ESG issues and assessed the 
importance of relevant ESG issues to the Group’s businesses and stakeholders. The assessment results serve as 
a reference point for strategy and policy formulation, as well as the content of this ESG Report. In alignment 
with the Group’s vision of sustainability, the Group will closely monitor material ESG issues to facilitate long-
term development and provide sustainable returns to stakeholders.

The Group conducted materiality assessment survey in FY2025. A summary of the Group’s material ESG issues 
according to their relative importance is as follows:

High

Low High

Air Emissions
Greenhouse Gas 

(“GHG”) Emissions

Waste Management

Energy Consumption

Water Consumption

Climate Change

Employment 
Practices

Occupational Health 
and Safety

Employees 
Development and 

Training 

Labour Standards

Supply Chain 
Management

Data Privacy 
Protection

Quality Assurance

Customer 
Satisfaction

Anti-money 
Laundering and 

Counter-financing of 
Terrorism

Anti-bribery and Anti-
corruption Practices

Whistle-blowing 
Mechanism

Community 
Investment
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INFLUENCE ON THE GROUP’S BUSINESSES

The Group’s Materiality Matrix 

The Group confirmed that it has established appropriate and effective management policies and internal 
control systems for ESG issues and confirmed that the contents disclosed in this ESG Report are in compliance 
with the requirements of the ESG Reporting Guide.
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CONTACT US

The Group welcomes stakeholders to provide their opinions and suggestions. Stakeholders can provide 
valuable advice in respect of the ESG Report or the Group’s performances in sustainable development by 
writing to Room 2401A, 24th Floor, Great Eagle Centre, 23 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong or by email to 
info@relianceglobal.com.hk.

A. ENVIRONMENTAL

Environmental protection and sustainable development rely on concerted and continuous efforts from 
all industries and society. In addition to ensuring compliance with the relevant laws and regulations 
in Hong Kong, Slovenia, Romania and Croatia (places where the Group has significant operations), the 
Group has formulated related environmental policies to minimise its adverse environmental impacts 
and promote sustainability within the Group’s businesses. The Group continuously improves its existing 
policies and constantly integrates the principles of emission reduction and resource efficiency into 
the Group’s environmental management approaches by implementing measures that promote energy 
efficiency, waste reduction, and other green initiatives.

During FY2025, the Group was not aware of any material non-compliance with laws and regulations 
relating to air and GHG emissions, discharges into water and land, and generation of hazardous and 
non-hazardous waste that would have a significant impact on the Group including but not limited to 
the Air Pollution Control Ordinance, Waste Disposal Ordinance and Water Pollution Control Ordinance 
of Hong Kong, the Environmental Protection Act of Slovenia, the Law no. 137/1995 on Environmental 
Protection of Romania and the Environmental Protection Act of Croatia.

A1. Emissions
Air Emissions
Air emissions were mainly generated from the use of the Group’s vehicles. Measures for 
controlling air emissions will be described in the section below headed “GHG Emissions” under 
this ESG aspect.

Air emissions were also generated from the use of machinery, trucks, wagons and marine vessels 
during the process of harvesting and transportation of timber and wood products in the daily 
operations of the TSC Operation. However, since the Group outsourced these activities to third 
parties and did not have direct operational control over their activities, the relevant air emissions 
data was not included in this ESG Report. Nevertheless, as far as the Group understands, the air 
emissions generated from the process of harvesting and transportation conducted by the third 
parties complied in material respects with the relevant environmental laws and regulations in the 
respective jurisdictions.

Owing to the increase in vehicle usage because of increased business activities compared to 
FY2024, the air emissions of the Group increased in FY2025.
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Summary of air emissions of the Group is as follows:

Indicator Unit FY2025 FY2024
Percentage 

change     

Nitrogen oxides kilogram (“kg”) 387.70 307.11 26.24%
Sulphur oxides kg 1.08 0.50 116.00%
Particulate matter kg 27.93 22.01 26.90%

GHG Emissions
The GHG emissions of the Group were principally generated from diesel and petrol consumed 
by vehicles as well as liquefied petroleum gas (“LPG”) consumed by forklifts used in the lumber 
processing plants (Scope 1), electricity consumed for daily operations (Scope 2) and paper waste 
disposal and business air travel (Scope 3).

The Group has set a target in FY2023 to reduce its GHG emissions intensity (tCO2e/HK$ million 
revenue) by 3% by the end of the financial year ending 31 March 2026 (“FY2026”), using FY2023 
(0.52 tCO2e/HK$ million revenue) as the baseline year. In achieving the target, the Group has 
adopted measures aiming to raise employee awareness of the importance of reducing GHG 
emissions in the Group’s day-to-day operations.

Scope 1 – Direct GHG Emissions

The Group has adopted the following measures to reduce the direct GHG emissions from diesel 
and petrol consumed by vehicles and LPG consumed by forklifts in its day-to-day operations:

• Plan routes ahead of time to avoid route repetition and optimise fuel consumption;

• Regularly maintain vehicles to ensure optimal engine performance and fuel use;

• Switch off the vehicle engine when not in use; and

• Switch off the forklift engine when idle.

Scope 2 – Energy Indirect GHG Emissions

Electricity consumption accounted for the largest percentage of GHG emissions within the Group. 
The Group has implemented measures to reduce energy consumption, which are set out in the 
section below headed “Energy Consumption” under aspect A2.
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Scope 3 – Other Indirect GHG Emissions

Other indirect GHG emissions of the Group included methane gas generation at landfills due to 
the disposal of office paper and business air travel by employees. The measures implemented to 
reduce paper waste disposal are set out in the section below headed “Waste Management” under 
this aspect.

The Group recognises that business air travels generate a large amount of GHG emissions, and 
business air travel is therefore only arranged when deemed necessary. Teleconferences and web 
conferences are always the Group’s preferred communication channels.

GHG emissions were also generated from the use of machinery, trucks, wagons and marine 
vessels during the process of harvesting and transportation of timber and wood products in the 
daily operations of the TSC Operation. However, since the Group outsourced these activities to 
third parties and did not have direct operational control over their activities, the relevant GHG 
emissions data was not included in this ESG Report.

Owing to the increase in vehicle usage because of increased business activities compared to 
FY2024, the Group’s total GHG emissions increased by approximately 31.66% in FY2025. The 
Group will actively explore ways to reduce its GHG emissions, with the aim of pursuing the 
aforementioned target. 

Summary of GHG emissions of the Group is as follows:

FY2025 FY2024
Percentage 

changeIndicator1 Unit2

Factory-
based

Office-
based Total

Factory-
based

Office-
based Total         

Scope 1 –  Direct GHG  
 emissions

• Diesel consumption tCO2e 22.55 130.98 153.53 19.89 38.23 58.12 164.16%
• Petrol consumption tCO2e 17.61 15.16 32.77 26.15 5.66 31.81 3.02%
• LPG consumption tCO2e 5.89 – 5.89 22.33 – 22.33 –73.62%

Scope 2 –  Energy indirect  
 GHG emissions

• Electricity consumption tCO2e 193.99 6.72 200.71 183.77 7.98 191.75 4.67%

Scope 3 –  Other indirect  
 GHG emissions

• Paper disposal tCO2e 0.48 1.31 1.79 0.48 1.38 1.86 –3.76%
• Business air travel tCO2e – 22.48 22.48 – 10.98 10.98 104.74%

Total GHG emissions tCO2e 240.52 176.65 417.17 252.62 64.23 316.85 31.66%
Total GHG emissions 

intensity
tCO2e/HK$ 

million 
revenue3 2.39 1.04 129.81%

tCO2e/
employee4 7.87 4.53 73.73%
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Notes:

1. GHG emissions data is presented in terms of carbon dioxide equivalent and is based on, but not 

limited to, “The Greenhouse Gas Protocol: A Corporate Accounting and Reporting Standard” issued 

by the World Resources Institute and the World Business Council for Sustainable Development, “How 

to prepare an ESG Report – Appendix 2: Reporting Guidance on Environmental KPIs” issued by the 

Stock Exchange, the “Global Warming Potential Values” from the Sixth Assessment Report (AR6) of 

the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC), the “Sustainability Report 2024” published 

by HK Electric Investments, the “Greenhouse Gas Emission Intensity of Electricity Generation in 

Europe” published by the European Environment Agency in 2024, and the International Civil Aviation 

Organization (ICAO) Carbon Emissions Calculator.

2. tCO2e is defined as tonne of carbon dioxide equivalent.

3. For FY2025, the Group recorded a revenue of approximately HK$174,725,000 (FY2024: 

HK$305,613,000). This data is also used for calculating other intensity data.

4. At 31 March 2025, the Group had a total of 53 (FY2024: 70) employees (including directors). This data 

is also used for calculating other intensity data.

Discharges into Water and Land
Owing to the Group’s business nature, the discharges into land and water were insignificant.

Waste Management
Hazardous Waste Management

Owing to the Group’s business nature, it did not generate a significant amount of hazardous 
waste during its daily operations. Nevertheless, the Group has established guidelines to govern 
the management and disposal of hazardous waste. In case there is any hazardous waste 
produced, the Group would engage a qualified chemical waste collector to handle such waste 
and comply with the relevant environmental rules and regulations.
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Non-hazardous Waste Management

The non-hazardous waste of the Group was principally leftover wood, such as wood chips and 
sawdust generated from the operations of the wood processing plants, and used office paper 
from its office-based operations. During FY2025, the Group did not note an abnormal amount of 
waste generated.

The Group has set a target in FY2023 to reduce its non-hazardous waste intensity (kg/HK$ million 
revenue) by 3% by FY2026, using FY2023 (1.71 kg/HK$ million revenue) as the baseline year 
to encourage waste reduction. To achieve this target, the Group continues to raise employee 
awareness of the importance of reducing waste production and has included environmentally 
friendly initiatives to enhance its environmental performance.

For the logging and wood processing activities of the TSC Operation, the Group has assigned 
responsible personnel to monitor the logging and lumber production activities, in particular 
the sawmill cutting work, to ensure a high yield output along with a low scrap level. The Group 
encourages the local logging teams and wood processing plant to minimise their scrap level and 
maximise the use of leftover wood, such as recycling scrap wood as wooden boxes for packaging 
or turning them into biofuel. During FY2025, approximately 100% (2024: almost 100%) of the 
leftover wood is resold, recycled for packaging, or used as biofuel.

In respect of managing office paper waste, the Group has adopted the following waste reduction 
measures:

• Recycle office paper for any other possible use, such as packaging small items;

• Reuse single-sided waste paper where possible;

• Print electronic correspondences only when necessary; and

• Procure paper with FSC Recycled Label.

The Group’s total non-hazardous waste disposal decreased by approximately 21.74% in FY2025. 
The Group will actively explore ways to reduce its non-hazardous waste, with the aim of pursuing 
the aforementioned target. 
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Summary of major non-hazardous waste of the Group is as follows:

FY2025 FY2024
Percentage 

changeIndicator Unit
Factory-

based
Office-
based Total

Factory-
based

Office-
based Total         

Office paper kg 99.79 271.93 371.72 99.79 286.90 386.69 –3.87%
Plastic kg 150.00 – 150.00 280.00 – 280.00 –46.43%
Total non-hazardous waste Kg 249.79 271.93 521.72 379.79 286.90 666.69 –21.74%
Total non-hazardous waste 

intensity
kg/HK$ 

million 
revenue

2.99 2.18 37.16%

kg/employee 9.84 9.52 3.36%

A2. Use of Resources
The Group realises the scarcity of finite natural resources and has therefore taken the initiative to 
implement guidelines and relevant policies to better govern the use of resources and minimise 
the environmental impact arising from its business operations. Measures for reducing production 
waste and office paper waste have been mentioned in the preceding section headed “Waste 
Management” under aspect A1.

Energy Consumption
The Group strives to reduce energy consumption by setting various energy-saving measures. 
The Group has set a target in FY2023 to reduce its energy consumption intensity (kilowatt 
hour (“kWh”)/HK$ million revenue) by 3% by FY2026, using FY2023 (2,179.35 kWh/HK$ million 
revenue) as the baseline year. To achieve this target and raise employee awareness of energy 
conservation, the Group has adopted the following energy-saving measures:

• Pre-set air-conditioning temperatures at 24 to 26 degrees Celsius in the offices;

• Switch off all idle electrical appliances and unnecessary lighting upon leaving the 
premises;

• Post eye-catching reminders near light switches and electrical appliances as a reminder to 
employees; and

• Purchase equipment with higher energy efficiency for the replacement of old equipment.



57

Environmental, Social and Governance Report

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25   |   RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   

Owing to the increase in vehicle usage because of increased business activities compared to 
FY2024, the Group’s total energy consumption increased slightly by approximately 33.38% in 
FY2025. The Group will actively explore ways to reduce its energy consumption, with the aim of 
pursuing the aforementioned target. 

Summary of energy consumption of the Group is as follows:

FY2025 FY2024
Percentage

changeIndicator Unit
Factory– 

based
Office– 

based Total
Factory– 

based
Office– 

based Total         
Direct energy consumption
• Diesel kWh 91,726.72 529,810.13 621,536.85 80,916.46 154,640.34 235,556.80 163.86%
• Petrol5 kWh 63,962.96 55,046.91 119,009.87 94,975.31 20,545.68 115,520.99 3.02%
• LPG5 kWh 25,475.86 – 25,475.86 96,615.03 – 96,615.03 –73.63%
Indirect energy consumption
• Electricity kWh 829,000.00 12,689.00 841,689.00 744,000.00 13,714.00 757,714.00 11.08%
Total energy consumption kWh 1,010,165.54 597,546.04 1,607,711.58 1,016,506.80 188,900.02 1,205,406.82 33.38%
Total energy consumption intensity kWh/HK$ million 

revenue
9,201.12 3,944.23 133.28%

kWh/employee 30,334.18 17,220.10 76.16%

Note:

5. The method of unit conversion of energy consumption data is formulated based on the “Energy 

Statistics Manual” issued by the International Energy Agency.

Water Consumption
The Group recognises the importance of water resources and strives to promote water 
conservation. The Group has set a target in FY2023 to maintain its water consumption intensity 
(m3/HK$ million revenue) in future years at the same level as FY2023 (22.42 m3/HK$ million 
revenue). The Group has been actively advocating for water conservation, encouraging all 
employees to develop a habit of saving water and guiding employees to use water reasonably. 
Going forward, the Group is committed to displaying posters or other promotional materials in 
prominent locations at its operation sites and office premises to promote water conservation. 
Apart from that, the Group also regularly inspects water taps to prevent leakage and will report 
to the building management any irregularities where necessary. Through the implementation 
of the said water-saving measures, the Group hopes to further increase employee awareness of 
water conservation.

Owing to the Group’s effective water conservation measures, the Group’s total water 
consumption decreased by approximately 51.45% in FY2025. Attributed to the Group’s collective 
efforts, the Group is currently in the process of pursuing its aforementioned target and will 
continue to promote water conservation measures in the future.
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Summary of water consumption of the Group is as follows:

Indicator6 Unit FY2025 FY2024
Percentage 

change     
Total water consumption m3 3,430.00 7,065.00 –51.45%
Total water consumption 

intensity
m3/HK$ million revenue 19.63 23.12 –15.10%
m3/employee 64.72 100.93 –35.88%

Note:

6. The data of water consumption mainly represents the data of the Romanian Plant, which was 

acquired by the Group in January 2022. The water consumption data of the Group’s offices are also 

not available since their water usages are on the account of the respective building management 

companies and are covered by the building management fees.

Owing to the Group’s business nature, the Group did not encounter any problem in sourcing 
water that was “fit for purpose”.

Use of Packaging Materials
Packaging materials such as plastic bands are used in the TSC Operation. The Group advocates for 
the adoption of simple packaging.

Summary of packaging material consumption of the Group is as follows:

Indicator7 Unit FY2025 FY2024
Percentage 

change     
Plastic band kg 130.00 595.00 –78.15%
Total packaging material 

consumption
kg 130.00 595.00 –78.15%

Total packaging material 
consumption intensity

kg/HK$ million revenue 0.74 1.95 62.05%

Note:

7. The data of packaging material consumption mainly represents the data of the Romanian Plant.
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A3. The Environment and Natural Resources
The Group understands that its forest-related business operations are closely connected to the 
natural environment, so it has been striving to supply low GHG emissions, green and quality 
products that comply with international industry standards. The Group aims to reduce its 
negative impact on the environment by improving its operational efficiency and efficacy, as 
well as implementing green operational measures where possible. The Group remains conscious 
of the existing and potential environmental impacts and regularly assesses the environmental 
risks of its business model, adopts preventive measures for environmental protection and 
ensures compliance with the relevant environmental laws and regulations. The Group has also 
implemented the relevant policies to mitigate its significant impacts on the environment and 
natural resources.

During FY2025, as the Group had outsourced the logging activities in Romania to local logging 
teams and did not have direct operational control over their logging activities, the impact 
and KPIs on the environment and natural resources brought by the said activities were not 
included in this ESG Report. Nevertheless, as far as the Group understands, the logging activities 
conducted by the outsourced logging teams in Romania complied in respects with the local 
environmental laws and regulations.

Sustainable Forest Management
The Group recognises the importance of preserving forests and pursuing sustainable logging 
practices. The Group expects the forest owners/suppliers that supply timber logs and wood 
products to the Group and the outsourced logging teams to fully comply with the relevant local 
environmental laws and regulations. In respect of the logging activities in Romania, the Group 
works under the agreed harvesting plan with the forest owner/manager, which involves the 
onsite selection of forest harvesting areas that depend on tree height, diameter, species, etc., and 
monitoring the logging team engaged to conduct logging activities as well as the subsequent 
forest sustainability management work in compliance with the local environmental laws and 
regulations. The Group is also actively developing a set of guidelines to ensure that forest 
owners/suppliers are supplying the Group with timber logs and wood products from responsibly 
and sustainably managed forests.

In addition, the Group has obtained certifications that demonstrate its commitment to 
sustainable forest management, including the Forest Stewardship Council (“FSC”) endorsement 
and the Programme for the Endorsement of Forest Certification (“PEFC”), which endorse the 
Group as an environmentally responsible supplier for timber and wood products sourcing from 
Europe. FSC and PEFC certifications represent an endorsement that the timber or wood products 
originated from forests under sustainability management.
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Integration of Sustainability in Operations
In order to optimise the production processes of wood products, the Group’s local management 
supervises and regularly reviews every step of the production process, including sawing, edging, 
steaming, air drying, sorting and packing, with an aim to improve its efficiency and efficacy. 
The management also keeps an eye on reducing the consumption of water, electricity, fuel and 
other resources, and it limits or stops using polluting supplies. Additionally, the Group regularly 
reviews its internal policy, improves its environmental initiatives and upgrades its equipment to 
effectively reduce its carbon footprint.

Production of Sustainable Products
The Group understands that, apart from quality, customers are becoming more concerned about 
environmental protection and are inclined to purchase and use eco-friendly products. The Group 
supplies FSC-certified and PEFC-certified timber or wood products to customers and ensures the 
timber or wood products supplied are from forests under sustainability management. The Group 
also requires members of the procurement team to be familiar with the timber market conditions 
in Europe and the compliance requirements of FSC and PEFC.

Indoor Air Quality
Indoor air quality is regularly monitored and measured. During FY2025, the indoor air quality of 
the Group’s premises was satisfactory. To improve indoor air quality, air purifying equipment was 
placed on the premises and air conditioning systems were cleaned periodically. These measures 
filtered out pollutants, contaminants and dust particles and resulted in maintaining indoor air 
quality at a satisfactory level.

A4. Climate Change
The Group recognises the importance of the identification of significant climate-related issues 
and the mitigation of the related risks. Therefore, the Group is committed to managing the 
potential climate-related risks that may impact the Group’s business activities. The Group has 
established relevant policies to identify and mitigate different risks, including climate-related 
risks. During FY2025, the Group conducted a climate change assessment to identify and mitigate 
the potential risks that may arise from its business operations. These risks mainly stemmed from 
the following dimensions:

Physical Risks
The increasing frequency and severity of extreme weather events, such as typhoons, blizzard, 
floods and heat waves, may cause injuries to employees when they are at work or commuting 
and disrupt the Group’s operations. Extreme weather conditions may even cause casualties, and 
thus the Group may bear the corresponding legal and financial responsibilities. If the casualties 
are handled improperly, the Group’s reputation will also be damaged. Extreme weather events 
may also impair the quality of timber and reduce the efficiency of harvesting and transportation 
processes, thereby hampering the Group’s business performance.
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In order to better manage the physical risks mentioned above, the Group has developed 
business contingency plans, including personnel allocation arrangements, emergency response 
arrangements and business restoration sequences, to minimise the influence of the risks on 
the Group’s business operations. The Group also encourages third-party partners to protect 
their employees’ rights and interests in logging, wood processing and transportation processes 
when facing extreme weather conditions. In addition, the Group has purchased insurance for 
its employees, communicated with them about the contingency work arrangements under 
bad weather conditions and ensured employees have sufficient protection, compensation and 
assistance when extreme weather events occur.

Transition Risks
Forests absorb carbon dioxide from the atmosphere and store it in different repositories, such 
as vegetation and soil, and thus are the largest carbon pools in terrestrial ecosystems. Hence, 
deforestation causes more carbon dioxide to build up in the atmosphere, which traps heat in 
the lower atmosphere and drives global warming. As deforestation plays a critical role in climate 
change, at the 26th United Nations Climate Change Conference of the Parties, world leaders 
pledged to end deforestation by 2030. This reflects their determination to support tree planting 
activities and reduce cutting down activities, with the goal of maintaining a stable and healthy 
forest inventory. From a business perspective, ending deforestation means fewer investments 
in the forestry industry are expected and approval for commercial logging concessions will be 
tightened.

In response to this risk, which might inevitably affect the Group’s development of its forest-
related business, the Group continues to pay close attention to the trends in government 
policies and the updates in environmental laws and regulations in different jurisdictions on the 
forestry industry. The Group is dedicated to operating its business in a way that strictly adheres 
to the principle of sustainable forest management and complies with the local environmental 
laws and regulations, so as to maintain a good reputation and avoid incompliance costs. In the 
long run, the Group endeavours to operate its forest-related business in an efficient manner 
that maximises output and minimises wood waste. The Group is also committed to maintaining 
its FSC and PEFC certifications and thereby assuring the public that it acknowledges its 
responsibility for sustainable forest management.
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B. SOCIAL

B1. Employment
The Group recognises that its continuing success is dependent on employees’ talents and their 
dedication. Employment policies are formally documented in the Group’s Human Resources 
Policy and Internal Control Manual, covering recruitment, compensation, benefits, diversity and 
equal opportunities, etc. The Group is aware of its responsibilities towards its employees. To 
recruit talents, ensure retention, as well as care for the emotional and physical well-being of its 
employees, the Group periodically reviews existing policies and employment practices to ensure 
continuous improvement of its employment standards and competitiveness against employers 
in similar industries. At 31 March 2025, the Group had a total of 53 (2024: 70) full-time employees 
(including directors).

The breakdown of employees according to gender, age distribution, employee category and 
geographical region are as follows:

Indicator
At 31 March 

2025
At 31 March 

2024
   

By Gender
Male 32 39
Female 21 31

By Age Distribution
Under 30 3 3
30 to 50 32 49
Above 50 18 18

By Employee Category
Management 8 9
General Employee 45 61

By Geographical Region
Hong Kong 15 24
Europe 38 46
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39.62%

60.38%

Employee by Gender

FemaleMale

33.96%

5.66%

60.38%

Employee by Age Distribution

Under 30 
years old

30 to 50 
years old

Over 50 
years old

84.91%

15.09%

Employee by Employee Category

Management General Sta�

71.70%

28.30%

Employee by Geographical Region

Hong Kong Europe



64

Environmental, Social and Governance Report

RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

During FY2025, there were 30 (FY2024: 22) employees leaving the Group, with the overall 
employee turnover rate being approximately 56.60%8 (FY2024: 31.43%). The breakdown of 
employee turnover according to gender, age distribution and geographical region are as follows:

FY2025 FY2024

Indicator

Number of 
employee 

turnover
Turnover 

Rate9

Number of 
employee 

turnover
Turnover 

Rate9
     

By Gender
Male 15 46.88% 11 28.21%
Female 15 71.43% 11 35.48%

By Age Distribution
Under 30 2 66.67% – –
30 to 50 21 65.63% 17 34.69%
Above 50 7 38.89% 5 27.78%

By Geographical Region
Hong Kong (including staff 

stationed in China)
15 100.00% 3 12.50%

Europe 15 39.47% 19 41.30%

Notes:

8. The overall turnover rate is calculated by dividing the number of employees leaving employment 

during the reporting period by the number of employees at the end of the reporting period.

9. The turnover rate by category is calculated by dividing the number of employees in the specified 

category leaving employment during the reporting period by the number of employees in the 

specified category at the end of the reporting period.

During FY2025, the Group was not aware of any material non-compliance with employment– 
related laws and regulations that would have a significant impact on the Group, including but not 
limited to the Employment Ordinance, Sex Discrimination Ordinance, Disability Discrimination 
Ordinance, Family Status Discrimination Ordinance, Race Discrimination Ordinance and Minimum 
Wage Ordinance of Hong Kong, the Employment Relationships Act and Protection Against 
Discrimination Act of Slovenia, the Labour Code of Romania and the Labour Act of Croatia.
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Recruitment, Diversity and Equal Opportunities
The sustainable growth of the Group relies on a non-discriminatory recruitment process 
and diverse talents. The Group’s employees are recruited via a robust, transparent and fair 
recruitment process based solely on their experience and competence, without regard to their 
age, ethnicity, origin, gender, marital status, sexual orientation and religion. The recruitment 
process is stated in the Group’s Human Resources Policy and Internal Control Manual.

The Group believes that all employees should have the right to work in an environment free 
of discrimination, harassment and vilification and is committed to creating and maintaining 
an inclusive and harmonious workplace culture. The Group does not tolerate any of the 
aforementioned behaviours in the workplace in any form.

Benefits and Welfare
In addition to the entitlement of leave stipulated in employment laws in the respective 
jurisdictions, the Group provides other leave to its employees, including compassionate leave, 
compensation leave, etc. Save for the aforementioned entitlement to leave, employees are also 
entitled to benefits including group medical insurance scheme, business trip travel insurance 
scheme, discretionary performance bonus, education subsidies, etc.

Promotion and Performance Review
Employee salaries are reviewed annually with reference to the result of their performance 
review. Employees are promoted on the basis of their performance and the extent to which 
they demonstrate the attributes required for a higher grade. The Group also gives preference to 
internal promotion to reward loyalty and the continuous effort of employees.

Working Hours and Rest Periods
Official working hours and rest periods are clearly stated in the Group’s Human Resources Policy 
and employees’ employment contracts in accordance with local employment laws.

Compensation and Dismissal
The Group compensates employees in accordance with the statutory requirements of the 
respective jurisdictions, which cover employees who sustain personal injury by accident or 
disease arising out of and in the course of employment. Unreasonable dismissal under any 
circumstances is strictly prohibited, and dismissal will be based on reasonable and lawful grounds 
supported by the Group’s internal policies.

B2. Health and Safety
During FY2025, the Group was not aware of any material non-compliance with health and safety– 
related laws and regulations that would have a significant impact on the Group, including but not 
limited to the Occupational Safety and Health Ordinance of Hong Kong, the Health and Safety 
at Work Act of Slovenia, the Law no. 319/2006 on Health and Safety at Work of Romania and 
Occupational Health and Safety Act of Croatia. During FY2025, there were no lost days due to 
injury (FY2024: nil). In addition, there were no work-related fatalities occurred in each of the past 
three years, including FY2025.
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Provision of Safe Working Environment
The Group attaches great importance to providing employees with a safe and healthy working 
environment. Although health and safety risks that are applicable to office-based business 
operations are limited, the Group is nevertheless committed to safeguarding the well-being 
of employees. The Group provides ergonomic chairs for its office employees to help alleviate 
potential discomfort and backaches. Portable fire extinguishers are placed in the offices 
and are within easy reach, fire exits are free from obstruction and first aid boxes are placed 
around the premises. For the Group’s factory-based operations, employees are required to use 
protective equipment at all times to avoid accidents. All employees are well-trained with safety 
knowledge in the areas they engage in. In addition, the Group carries out routine inspections 
and maintenance of equipment in the factory to avoid mechanical breakdowns, which may cause 
accidents. The Group has also established the relevant policies to ensure effective management 
of occupational health and safety matters.

B3. Development and Training
Provision of Training Opportunities
Training and continuous development are indispensable to the Group’s employees to better 
adapt to the ever-changing trends of the industry. The Group encourages a continuous learning 
atmosphere for career development and thus provides both in-house training and subsidies for 
employees’ continuing professional development activities. Furthermore, the Group encourages 
employees to attend personal off-the-job training sessions to enhance their job skills and 
increase their competitiveness against others in the industry. The Group holds a firm belief 
that providing its employees with adequate training opportunities and room for continuous 
development lays a solid foundation for the Group’s continuing success.

As a financial services provider, apart from ensuring a stringent anti-corruption and anti-money 
laundering policy framework is well established, the Group provides adequate training and 
encourages its employees to participate in external seminars on such areas. The Group has also 
established the relevant policies for employee training management.
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During FY2025, the overall percentage of employees trained was approximately 100.00%10 
(FY2024: 95.71%) and the Group’s employees had received an average of approximately 5.7011 
(FY2024: 5.61) hours of training and development. The percentage of employees trained, the 
average training hours completed per employee and the breakdown of employees trained by 
gender and employee category are shown as follows:

Percentage of employees 
trained12

Indicator Unit FY2025 FY2024    

By Gender
Male % 100.00 97.44
Female % 100.00 93.55

By Employee Category
Management % 100.00 100.00
General Employee % 100.00 95.08

Notes:

10. The percentage of employees trained is calculated by dividing the total number of employees 
trained during the reporting period (excluding employees left) by the total number of employees at 
the end of the reporting period.

11. The average training hours per employee is calculated by dividing the total number of training 
hours of employees during the reporting period (excluding employees left) by the total number of 
employees at the end of the reporting period.

12. The percentage of employees trained by category is calculated by dividing the total number of 
employees trained in the specified category during the reporting period (excluding employees left) 
by the total number of employees in the specified category at the end of the reporting period.

Average training hours 
completed per employee13

Indicator Unit FY2025 FY2024    

By Gender
Male Hours 6.25 5.23
Female Hours 4.86 6.10

By Employee Category
Management Hours 21.75 15.22
General Employee Hours 2.84 4.20

Note:

13. The average training hours by category is calculated by dividing the total number of training hours 
of employees in the specified category during the reporting period (excluding employees left) by the 
total number of employees in the specified category at the end of the reporting period.
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Breakdown of employees 
trained14

Indicator Unit FY2025 FY2024    

By Gender
Male % 60.38 56.72
Female % 39.62 43.28

By Employee Category
Management % 15.09 13.43
General Employee % 84.91 86.57

Note:

14. The breakdown of employees trained by category is calculated by dividing the total number of 

employees trained in the specified category during the reporting period (excluding employees left) 

by the total number of employees trained during the reporting period (excluding employees left).

B4. Labour Standards
Prevention of Child and Forced Labour
As a responsible corporation, the Group is firmly against the employment of child and forced 
labour. The Group guarantees that no employee will be made to work against his/her will or be 
coerced to work, and the recruitment of child labour is also strictly prohibited. All employees 
recruited by the Group are above 18 years old and are subject to satisfactory reference checks. 
Personal data is collected and original supporting documents must be presented during the 
recruitment process to assist the Human Resources department in verifying the candidates’ 
personal data and selecting the most suitable candidates. A detailed background and reference 
check will also be conducted on potential hires.

Any incident of child labour or forced labour, when discovered, shall be investigated and 
reported to the government authorities promptly in accordance with the applicable laws. 
Furthermore, the Group shall immediately terminate the employment contract and impose due 
punishment on the erring employee.

During FY2025, the Group was not aware of any material non-compliance with child and forced 
labour-related laws and regulations that would have a significant impact on the Group, including 
but not limited to the Employment Ordinance of Hong Kong, the Employment Relationships Act 
of Slovenia, the Labour Code of Romania and the Labour Act of Croatia.
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B5. Supply Chain Management
To maintain the current high standards of its supply chain management, the Group ensures 
suppliers not only meet the mutually agreed quantity and quality of products and services, but 
also have considered their environmental and social impacts. The Group has a well-managed 
procurement system and strict supplier selection process, including qualification authentication, 
production examinations, as well as supply history assessments to ensure the supplier’s 
commitment to product liability and quality. All suppliers are carefully evaluated under the 
standardised procurement procedures, and they are regularly monitored and evaluated in a fair 
manner.

The number of suppliers for the TSC Operation by geographical region is as follows:

By Geographical Region FY2025 FY2024
   

Romania 27 34
Croatia 23 31
Slovenia 42 19
Hungary – 6
Slovakia – 6
Papua New Guinea 4 4
Austria – 2
Czech Republic – –
Others 2 4
Total 98 106

Procurement Process
The Group has established a policy relating to its supply chain management, which details the 
requirements of performing a “Know Your Supplier” check and other confirming procedures 
before engaging new suppliers. The Group considers factors including suppliers’ reputation, 
prevailing market price and delivery time when making purchases with the suppliers. In addition, 
the purchases of supplies are determined after considering the current inventory level, expected 
customer demands, projected sales trends and market outlook.

In order to ensure the stability of the supply chain, where possible, the Group strives not to over– 
rely on a particular supplier by maintaining more than one supplier for each type of product or 
service required. The Group monitors and annually evaluates the performance of its suppliers 
to ensure their compliance with legal requirements, quality and performance standards. The 
Group conducts regular follow-up evaluations of suppliers and will suspend cooperation with 
them if they have failed to meet the standard of the Group, committed any irregularities that 
do not meet the contractual requirements, or supplied products that did not meet production 
requirements. The Group will not make purchases from underperforming suppliers until 
circumstances have improved, thus ensuring a supply of high-quality products and services.
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Environmental and Social Risk Management of the Supply Chain
The Group pays attention to suppliers’ performance on environmental and social risk control. 
Aside from conventional consideration factors such as product quality and timely delivery, 
suppliers that place an emphasis on environmental protection or have clear guidelines to protect 
labour rights are prioritised during the procurement process.

Since the raw material for the Group’s production is mainly timber, the Group recognises the 
potential risks of unstable raw material supply chain in relation to forest resources. The Group 
requires products and raw materials used by the suppliers to meet the environmental protection 
requirements set out in national and local laws and regulations as well as industrial standards, 
and encourages the usage of clean production processes and equipment.

Apart from environmental risks, the Group also takes measures to examine whether its major 
suppliers/contractors are in compliance with the relevant laws and regulations and other 
required standards for health, safety, forced labour and child labour.

In order to produce environmentally preferable products and services, the Group actively seeks 
suppliers who may provide environmentally friendly products and services and gives priority 
to sourcing equipment that has a lower environmental impact or is more energy efficient. For 
suppliers who are likely to cause or have caused serious harm to the environment or significant 
environmental pollution, the Group will terminate the contract with those suppliers. The Group 
will regularly monitor the effectiveness of the above supply chain management practices so as to 
minimise potential environmental risks along the supply chain.

B6. Product Responsibility
The Group recognises the importance of product quality and corporate reputation and 
is committed to continuously improving its products and services. The Group maintains 
communication with its customers to ensure the understanding and meeting of customer needs 
and expectations. The Group also actively monitors the quality of its products and services 
through internal controls.

During FY2025, the Group was not aware of any non-compliance with the laws and regulations 
concerning health and safety, advertising, labelling and privacy matters relating to the Group’s 
products and services as well as methods of redress that would have a significant impact on the 
Group, including but not limited to the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance of Hong Kong, the 
Personal Data Protection Act of Slovenia, the Law no. 245/2004 on the General Safety of Products 
of Romania and the General Product Safety Act of Croatia.

Quality Assurance
TSC Operation

The Group has implemented a strict quality control system to monitor the purchase, inventory 
management, processing, and transportation of timber logs and wood products.
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Timber logs and wood products purchased by the Group undergo on-site quality checking before 
they are loaded on wagons or trucks for land transport to the log yards of the distribution hubs 
or sometimes directly to ports. The supervisors of the log yards perform quality checks on the 
cargoes again upon unloading by referencing the grade, diameter and length of the timber 
logs, as well as the size and quality of the wood products. The cargoes are then stored in the 
warehouse at the log yards. There are measures in place to maintain the quality of timber logs 
and wood products, including temperature and moisture control. There are also controlling 
measures to ensure the safe custody of the inventories.

For timber logs transported to the manufacturing plant engaged in processing the timber into 
lumber, a quality check is performed upon unloading to ensure the timber logs are not damaged 
during transportation.

The Group’s logistic teams arrange transport on a daily basis from forests or supplier sites to 
log yards or ports in accordance with the procurement plan by referencing truck and/or rail 
schedules, weather forecasts and local transportation rules to ensure road safety in different 
weather conditions.

Once potentially unsafe products are identified, a product recall procedure would be initiated to 
stop the further distribution and sale of the product to the market. The cause, extent and result of 
the recall would be recorded and reported to the senior management. During FY2025, the Group 
did not receive any reported recalls due to safety and health reasons or complaints regarding the 
Group’s products and services (FY2024: nil).

Money Lending Business

The Group ensures that its employees are familiar with the Guidelines on Licensing Conditions 
of Money Lenders Licence issued by the Companies Registry on requirements for its money 
lending business advertisements. The guidelines stipulate that any advertisement in relation to 
a money lending business, whether in textual, audio or visual form, must contain the relevant 
money lender’s telephone hotline for handling complaints and a clearly stated risk warning 
statement. The said risk warning statement must also be clearly audible in the audio part of the 
advertisement.

Data Privacy Protection
The Group is committed to protecting the legitimate rights and interests of its customers. 
Unauthorised access and dissemination of customers’ sensitive information are strictly prohibited 
unless the employees are under the legal obligation to do so. The Group’s Information 
Technology (“IT”) Policy provides guidelines on preventing data leakage and holds the IT 
department responsible for ensuring that the anti-virus protection for all computer and network 
connections is adequate. Confidential information, such as sensitive financial data, should be 
encrypted with a password. Only authorised personnel are permitted to access the customers’ 
information database, and they are entitled to access the information only on a need-to-know 
basis. The existing privacy and security policies are reviewed on a regular basis and will be 
updated whenever applicable laws and regulations are revised.
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Intellectual Property Rights
The Group refrains from using any illegal software or products. As a responsible and ethical 
corporation, the Group is in full support of the use of legal software and products that have 
obtained licenses or those that have been certified by the relevant authorities.

Customer Satisfaction
The timber logs and wood products offered by the Group are usually sold to customers in China 
and other countries. The Group’s sales team maintains regular communication with existing and 
potential customers to understand their individual requirements. In addition, the Group has a 
team with sourcing and procurement expertise to work with the forest owners/suppliers directly 
and regularly communicate with the sales team to understand the customers’ requirements. The 
sourcing and procurement team performs research and analysis on the supply and demand of 
different types of timber and wood products based on market intelligence, news, published data, 
etc. The sourcing and procurement team then identifies and sources forest owners/suppliers who 
can supply the timber and wood products at the best available price. Furthermore, the Group 
provides after-sales services to ensure that customers are 100% satisfied with the timber logs, 
wood products and logistic services it provides.

Feedback and complaints from the Group’s customers are highly valued, as they are of vital 
importance to the sustainable development of the Group. Procedures for handling feedback are 
well established, and should the Group receive any complaints, the Group will strive to act in a 
timely manner to resolve the issue with effective corrective actions. In addition, valid complaints 
of significant weight will be discussed and reviewed by the management during regular 
meetings to prevent re-occurrences. During FY2025, the Group did not receive any material 
complaints from its customers in respect of products or services provided (FY2024: nil).

Advertising and Labelling
During FY2025, the Group did not have any business dealings that had significant advertising and 
labelling issues.

B7. Anti-corruption
A solid corporate governance structure is crucial to the Group’s sustainable growth. The Group 
emphatically asserts its zero-tolerance stance in relation to any kind of corruption, bribery, 
forgery, extortion, conspiracy, embezzlement and collusion cases that not only violate applicable 
laws and regulations but also severely tarnish the business integrity and reputation of the Group.

During FY2025, the Group was not aware of any material non-compliance with the relevant laws 
and regulations of bribery, extortion, fraud and money laundering that would have a significant 
impact on the Group, including but not limited to the Money Lenders Ordinance, the SFO, the 
Prevention of Bribery Ordinance of Hong Kong, the Integrity and Prevention of Corruption Act of 
Slovenia, the Law no. 135/2010 on the Criminal Procedure Code of Romania and the Act on the 
Responsibility of Legal Persons for Criminal Offences of Croatia. During FY2025, there were no 
cases regarding corrupt practices brought against the Group or its employees.
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Anti-money Laundering and Counter-financing of Terrorism
As a financial services provider, the Group is particularly sensitive to the prevention of money 
laundering and other financial crimes. Apart from complying with local laws and guidelines 
promulgated by the regulatory authorities, the Group recognises its responsibility to protect 
the integrity of the financial system. The Group has formulated the Anti-money Laundering 
and Counter-terrorist Financing Policy to ensure that its employees are familiar with their 
responsibilities in combating criminal activities. Guidelines are also in place in the same policy 
to safeguard the interests of the Group, which include background evaluation procedures and 
customer due diligence requirements in relation to the loan assessment and approval process.

Anti-bribery and Anti-corruption Practices
To prevent the occurrence of corrupt practices in the Group’s business operations, the Group 
has formulated a Conflict of Interest Policy in relation to accepting business courtesies, gifts or 
hospitality, and has specified the consequences of accepting or soliciting such benefits. Bribery, 
fraud and corruption in any form or in relation to any parties are all strictly prohibited.

To enhance employees’ awareness of anti-bribery and anti-corruption practices, the Group 
provides training on ethical conduct and anti-corruption to all directors and employees on a 
regular basis. The Group’s directors and employees regularly attend anti-corruption training to 
enhance their knowledge of anti-corruption legislation and global trends, as well as acquire the 
necessary skills to handle ethical dilemmas at the workplace.

During FY2025, the Group organised several anti-corruption training sessions and distributed 
materials to directors and employees. These include (i) anti-money laundering presentation 
materials by the Independent Commission Against Corruption; (ii) anti-money laundering and 
anti-corruption training conducted by the Companies Registry; and (iii) training sessions covering 
the topics of common corruption issues faced during daily operations, essential elements of 
the code of conduct, corruption risk identification and controls, measures to prevent and tackle 
unethical conduct, and promulgation of anti-corruption practices. During FY2025, a total of 6 
directors and 5 employees (FY2024: 6 directors and 5 employees) of the Group received anti-
corruption training and the total anti-corruption training hours were approximately 12 and 10 
hours respectively (FY2024: 11 and 7 hours respectively).

Whistleblowing Mechanism
The Group has established a reporting and investigative procedure to encourage its employees 
to report potential fraudulent activities, which is outlined in the Whistleblowing Policy. The 
Group endeavours to protect the whistleblower from common concerns such as victimisation 
and potential retaliation. The employee reporting in good faith under this procedure shall 
be assured of protection against unfair dismissal or victimisation, even if the reports are 
subsequently proved to be unsubstantiated.
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B8. Community Investment
The Group recognises the importance of making a positive impact on the community and realises 
the responsibility of giving back to the members of society. Therefore, the Group has formulated 
relevant policies to encourage its employees to engage in community services and voluntary 
activities, focusing on the support of the less-abled and financially challenged members of the 
public. Meanwhile, the Group is actively extending its scope of contributions to benefit the 
environment.

The Group is dedicated to expanding its efforts in charity work to make contributions to the 
communities in which the Group has operations, so as to create a better living environment and 
enhance citizens’ quality of life.
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Independent Auditor’s Report

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

OPINION

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Reliance Global Holdings Limited (the “Company”) 
and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) set out on pages 81 to 167, which comprise the consolidated 
statement of financial position at 31 March 2025, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement 
of cash flows for the year then ended and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material 
accounting policy information and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial 
position of the Group as at 31 March 2025 and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS 
Accounting Standards”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”) and have been 
properly prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the Hong 
Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the “Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements” section 
of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the HKICPA’s Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants (the “Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion.
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Independent Auditor’s Report

KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit 
of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of 
our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do 
not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter
  

Provision for expected credit losses (“ECL”) and 
impairment assessment of loan receivables, 
interest receivables and repossessed assets

We identified the ECL assessment and impairment 
assessment on loan receivables, interest receivables 
and repossessed assets as a key audit matter due to 
management judgement was required in making an 
assessment of the adequacy of the ECL assessment 
and impairment provision for loan receivables, 
interest receivables and repossessed assets arising 
from the money lending business.

The carrying amount of the loan receivables, interest 
receivables and repossessed assets as at 31 March 
2025 amounted to approximately HK$36,044,000, 
HK$139,000 and HK$39,626,000 respectively.

In determining the impairment provision of loan 
receivables, interest receivables and repossessed 
assets, the recoverability of the loan receivables, 
interest receivables and repossessed assets was 
assessed by the management taking into account 
the credit quality and likelihood of collection.

O u r  p r o c e d u r e s  i n  r e l a t i o n t o  m a n a g e m e n t ’ s 
impairment assessment of the loan receivables, 
interest receivables and repossessed assets included:

– Understanding the Group’s policy on granting 
loans to its borrowers and the Group’s credit and 
impairment assessments including the related 
credit control and loan monitoring process;

– Challenging management’s basis and judgement 
in determining credit loss allowance at 31 March 
2025, including the identif ication of credit 
impaired loan receivables and interest receivables, 
estimated loss rates applied to each borrower and 
collaterals pledged to the Group;

– Evaluating the management’s assessment of 
the internal credit rating of the borrowers by 
reference to the past due status, past collection 
history, subsequent settlement information and 
financial condition of the borrowers;

– Test ing the mathemat ica l  accuracy of  the 
impairment allowance calculation and settlement 
records on a sample basis;

– Evaluating the expected cash shortfalls estimated 
by the management by checking the expected 
cash flows from the realisation of collaterals 
against publicly available information;
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Independent Auditor’s Report

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter
  

Provision for expected credit losses (“ECL”) and 
impairment assessment of loan receivables, interest 
receivables and repossessed assets (continued)

ECL for loan receivables, interest receivables and 
repossessed assets are based on management’s 
estimate of ECL to be incurred, which is estimated 
by taking into account the credit loss experience, 
aging of overdue amounts, customers’ repayment 
history and customers’ financial position, all of 
which involve a significant degree of management 
judgement.

– Assessing the reasonableness of forward-looking 
information used by the Group;

– Obtaining and reviewing the assessment prepared 
by the external professional valuer engaged by 
the management; and

– Assessing the qualifications, experience and 
expertise of the external professional valuer 
engaged by management and considered its 
objectivity and independence.

INFORMATION OTHER THAN THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDITOR’S 
REPORT THEREON

The directors of the Company are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information in the annual report, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
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Independent Auditor’s Report

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTORS AND THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE FOR THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements 
that give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards issued by the IASB and the 
disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as the directors 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. This report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with Section 90 of the 
Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or 
accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial 
statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 
scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.
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Independent Auditor’s Report

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (continued)

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to 
the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, 
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a 
going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

• Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the 
financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion 
on the group financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the 
audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit 
opinion.
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Independent Auditor’s Report

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (continued)

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence and, where applicable, actions taken to 
eliminate threats of safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that 
were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are 
therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation 
precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that 
a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would 
reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Crowe (HK) CPA Limited
Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong, 27 June 2025

Chan Wing Fai
Practising Certificate Number: P07327
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Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 March 2025

2025 2024
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

    

Revenue 7 174,725 305,613
Cost of sales (169,380) (281,100)
Other income 8 3,762 462
Administrative expenses (27,035) (25,111)
Other operating expenses 9(c) (9,839) (7,349)

  

Loss from operations (27,767) (7,485)

Finance income 1,853 756
Finance costs (814) (2,911)

  

Net finance income/(costs) 9(a) 1,039 (2,155)
  

Loss before taxation 9 (26,728) (9,640)

Income tax expense 12(a) (50) (29)
  

Loss for the year (26,778) (9,669)
  

Other comprehensive expense for the year:
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements 
of foreign operations, net (464) (569)

  

Total comprehensive expense for the year (27,242) (10,238)
  

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (16,548) (4,453)
Non-controlling interests (10,230) (5,216)

  

(26,778) (9,669)
  

Total comprehensive expense attributable to:
Owners of the Company (16,785) (4,743)
Non-controlling interests (10,457) (5,495)

  

(27,242) (10,238)
  

Loss per share (Restated)
– Basic 14 HK(1.57) cent HK(0.49) cent

  

– Diluted HK(1.57) cent HK(0.49) cent
  

The notes on pages 87 to 167 form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 31 March 2025

2025 2024
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

    

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15 18,010 20,404
Right-of-use assets 16 1,092 804
Intangible assets 17 174 174
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”) 18 30,018 –
Loan receivables 21 5,672 16,690

  

54,966 38,072
  

Current assets
Inventories 19 9,451 15,948
Trade and other receivables 20 64,110 51,625
Loan receivables 21 30,372 36,516
Repossessed assets 22 39,626 54,837
Financial assets at FVPL 18 25,702 –
Tax recoverable 1,807 3,521
Cash and cash equivalents 23 64,905 76,064

  

235,973 238,511
  

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 24 8,446 18,625
Tax payable 125 –
Bank borrowings 25 41,638 24,487
Lease liabilities 27 1,035 824

  

51,244 43,936
  

Net current assets 184,729 194,575
  

Total assets less current liabilities 239,695 232,647
  

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 27 58 –
Deferred tax liabilities 29 350 394

  

408 394
  

Net assets 239,287 232,253
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 31 March 2025

2025 2024
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

    

Capital and reserves
Share capital 30 41,837 122,053
Reserves 31 216,708 119,001

  

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 258,545 241,054
Non-controlling interests (19,258) (8,801)

  

Total equity 239,287 232,253
  

Approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 27 June 2025 and are signed on its behalf by:

Yiu Wai Yee, Catherine Yang Zheng
Director Director

The notes on pages 87 to 167 form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 March 2025

Attributable to owners of the Company
 

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Contributed 
surplus

Distributable 
reserve

Capital 
redemption 

reserve

Exchange 
fluctuation 

reserve
Accumulated 

losses Sub-total

Non-
controlling 

interests
Total 

equity
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 30) (note 31(i)) (note 31(ii)) (note 31(iii)) (note 31(iv)) (note 31(v))           

At 1 April 2023 122,053 70,561 2,885,431 2,323 8,000 (1,791) (2,840,780) 245,797 (3,306) 242,491

Loss for the year – – – – – – (4,453) (4,453) (5,216) (9,669)

Exchange differences on translation of financial 
statements of foreign operations, net – – – – – (290) – (290) (279) (569)

Total other comprehensive expense – – – – – (290) – (290) (279) (569)
          

Total comprehensive expense for the year – – – – – (290) (4,453) (4,743) (5,495) (10,238)
          

At 31 March 2024 122,053 70,561 2,885,431 2,323 8,000 (2,081) (2,845,233) 241,054 (8,801) 232,253
          

At 1 April 2024 122,053 70,561 2,885,431 2,323 8,000 (2,081) (2,845,233) 241,054 (8,801) 232,253

Loss for the year – – – – – – (16,548) (16,548) (10,230) (26,778)

Exchange differences on translation of financial 
statements of foreign operations, net – – – – – (237) – (237) (227) (464)

Total other comprehensive expense – – – – – (237) – (237) (227) (464)
          

Total comprehensive expense for the year – – – – – (237) (16,548) (16,785) (10,457) (27,242)
Issue of new shares under placing (note 30(iii)) 18,230 16,954 – – – – – 35,184 – 35,184
Transaction cost attributable to issue of new 

shares under placing (note 30(iii)) – (908) – – – – – (908) – (908)
Effect of share consolidation and capital  

reduction (note 30(iv)) (98,446) – 98,446 – – – – – – –
          

At 31 March 2025 41,837 86,607 2,983,877 2,323 8,000 (2,318) (2,861,781) 258,545 (19,258) 239,287
          

The notes on pages 87 to 167 form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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2025 2024
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

    

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before taxation (26,728) (9,640)
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 9(a) 814 2,911
Finance income 9(a) (1,853) (756)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 9(c) 2,329 2,395
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 9(c) 1,119 966
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 9(c) (58) 67
Impairment loss on trade receivables 9(c) 3,229 5,119
Impairment loss on loan receivables 9(c) 4,277 821
Impairment loss on interest receivables 9(c) 33 498
Impairment loss on repossessed assets 9(c) 2,442 1,308
Impairment loss on other receivables 9(c) 165 –
Net fair value gain on financial assets at FVPL 8 (5,732) –
Net loss on disposal of financial assets at FVPL 8 2,260 –
Reversal of impairment loss on loan receivables 9(c) (696) (216)
Reversal of impairment loss on repossessed assets 9(c) – (248)
Reversal of impairment loss on interest receivables 9(c) (207) –
Loan receivables written off 9(c) 654 –

  

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital (17,952) 3,225
Decrease in inventories 6,497 6,013
Increase in trade and other receivables (15,705) (1,049)
Decrease in loan receivables 25,696 88,158
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (10,097) 2,187

  

Cash (used in)/generated from operations (11,561) 98,534
Income tax paid

– Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (1,221) (329)
– Hong Kong Profits Tax refund 3,057 –
– Overseas tax paid (88) (87)

  

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities (9,813) 98,118
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2025 2024
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

    

Cash flows from investing activities
Subscription of financial assets at amortised cost (79,700) –
Proceeds from redemption of financial assets 

at amortised cost 79,700 –
Purchase of financial assets at FVPL (145,102) –
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at FVPL 92,854 –
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 15 (227) (1,514)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 93 104
Interest received 9(a) 728 756
Other interest income 1,125 –

  

Net cash used in investing activities (50,529) (654)
  

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of notes payable – (40,000)
Proceeds from bank advances on bill receivables discounted 

with full recourse 139,149 180,396
Repayment of bank advances on bill receivables discounted 

with full recourse (121,998) (183,415)
Repayment of amounts received from a shareholder – (40,000)
Interest paid (779) (2,853)
Capital element of lease liabilities paid (1,138) (955)
Interest element of lease liabilities paid 9(a) (35) (58)
Proceeds from issue of new shares under placing 34,276 –

  

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities 49,475 (86,885)
  

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (10,867) 10,579

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 76,064 65,761

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (292) (276)
  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 64,905 76,064
  

The notes on pages 87 to 167 form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Reliance Global Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted 
company with limited liability under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda and its ordinary shares are 
listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The 
address of its registered office is Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda and its 
principal place of business in Hong Kong is Room 2401A, 24th Floor, Great Eagle Centre, 23 Harbour 
Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong.

The principal activities of the Company are investment holding and provision of management services. 
The principal activities of the subsidiaries of the Company comprise money lending business conducted 
pursuant to the Money Lenders Ordinance (Chapter 163 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and forest-related 
business comprising sustainable forest management and timber supply chain.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS Accounting Standards”) which collective term includes all individual 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) and 
Interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), and the disclosure 
requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. These consolidated financial statements also 
comply with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the 
Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”). Material accounting policy information adopted by the Company 
and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) are disclosed below.

The IASB has issued certain new and amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards which are mandatorily 
effective for the current accounting period of the Group. Note 4 provides information on any changes 
in accounting policies resulting from initial application of these developments to the extent that they 
are relevant to the Group for the current and prior accounting periods reflected in these consolidated 
financial statements.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

(a) Basis of preparation of the financial statements
The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 comprise the financial 
statements of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Items included in the financial statements of each entity in the Group are measured using the 
currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional 
currency”). These consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), 
rounded to the nearest thousand (HK$’000) except otherwise indicated. Hong Kong dollar is the 
Company’s functional currency and the Group’s presentation currency.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation of the financial statements (continued)
The measurement basis used in the preparation of the financial statements is the historical cost 
basis except that the following assets are stated at their fair values as explained in the accounting 
policies set out below:

– financial assets at FVPL

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards requires 
management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of 
policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and 
associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors believed 
to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the 
judgements about carrying amounts of assets and liabilities not readily apparent from other 
sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision 
affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects 
both current and future periods.

Judgements made by the management in the application of IFRS Accounting Standards that have 
a significant effect on the financial statements and major sources of estimation uncertainty are 
discussed in note 5.

(b) Subsidiaries and non-controlling interests
Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed, 
or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to 
affect those returns through its power over the entity. When assessing whether the Group has 
power, only substantive rights (held by the Group and other parties) are considered. The Group 
reassesses whether or not it controls an entity if facts and circumstances indicate that there are 
changes to one or more of the elements of control.

An investment in a subsidiary is consolidated into the consolidated financial statements from the 
date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Where necessary, adjustments 
are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into 
line with the Group’s accounting policies. Intra-group balances, transactions and cash flows and 
any recognised profits arising from intra-group transactions are eliminated in full in preparing the 
consolidated financial statements. Unrealised losses resulting from intra-group transactions are 
eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains but only to the extent that there is no evidence of 
impairment.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(b) Subsidiaries and non-controlling interests (continued)
Non-controlling interests represent the equity in a subsidiary not attributable directly or 
indirectly to the Company, and in respect of which the Group has not agreed any additional 
terms with the holders of those interests which would result in the Group as a whole having 
a contractual obligation in respect of those interests that meets the definition of a financial 
liability.

Non-controlling interests are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position 
within equity, separately from equity attributable to owners of the Company. Non-controlling 
interests in the results of the Group are presented on the face of the consolidated statement 
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as an allocation of the total profit or loss and 
total comprehensive income for the year between non-controlling interests and owners of the 
Company. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to owners of the Company 
and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a 
deficit balance. Loans from holders of non-controlling interests and other contractual obligations 
towards these holders are presented as financial liabilities in the consolidated statement of 
financial position.

Changes in the Group’s ownership interests in existing subsidiaries

Changes in the Group’s interests in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are 
accounted for as equity transactions, whereby adjustments are made to the amounts of 
controlling and non-controlling interests within consolidated equity to reflect the change in 
relative interests, but no adjustments are made to goodwill and no gain or loss is recognised. 
Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted, and the 
fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to 
owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, it is accounted for as a disposal of the entire 
interest in that subsidiary, with a resulting gain or loss being recognised in profit or loss. All 
amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to the subsidiary 
are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the 
subsidiary (that is, reclassified to profit or loss or transferred to another category of equity as 
specified/permitted by applicable IFRS Accounting Standards). Any interest retained in that 
former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is recognised at fair value and this amount is 
regarded as the fair value on initial recognition of a financial asset or, when appropriate, the cost 
on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or joint venture.

In the Company’s statement of financial position, interests in subsidiaries are stated at cost less 
impairment losses (please refer to note 3(g)(ii)).
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(c) Other investments in securities
The Group’s policies for investments in securities, other than investment in subsidiaries, are set 
out below.

Investments in securities are recognised/derecognised on the date the Group commits to 
purchase/sell the investment. The investments are initially stated at fair value plus directly 
attributable transaction costs, except for those investments measured at FVPL for which 
transaction costs are recognised directly in profit or loss. These investments are subsequently 
accounted for as follows, depending on their classification.

(i) Debt instruments

Debt instruments are classified into one of the following measurement categories:

– amortised cost, if the investment is held for the collection of contractual cash flows 
which represent solely payments of principal and interest. Expected credit losses, 
interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange 
gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is 
recognised in profit or loss.

– fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) – recycling, if the 
contractual cash flows of the investment comprise solely payments of principal 
and interest and the investment is held within a business model whose objective 
is achieved by both the collection of contractual cash flows and sale. Expected 
credit losses, interest income (calculated using the effective interest method) and 
foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss and computed 
in the same manner as if the financial asset was measured at amortised cost. 
The difference between the fair value and the amortised cost is recognised in 
other comprehensive income. When the investment is derecognised, the amount 
accumulated in other comprehensive income is recycled from equity to profit or 
loss.

– Fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”), if the investment does not meet the 
criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVOCI (recycling). Changes in the 
fair value of the investment (including interest) are recognised in profit or loss.

(ii) Equity investments

An investment in equity securities is classified as FVPL, unless the investment is not held 
for trading purposes and on initial recognition the Group makes an irrevocable election 
to designate the investment at FVOCI (non-recycling) such that subsequent changes in 
fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income. Such elections are made on 
an instrument-by-instrument basis, but may only be made if the investment meets the 
definition of equity from the issuer’s perspective. If such election is made for a particular 
investment, at the time of disposal, the amount accumulated in the fair value reserve 
(non-recycling) is transferred to retained earnings and not recycled through profit or loss. 
Dividends from an investment in equity securities, irrespective of whether classified as at 
FVPL or FVOCI, are recognised in profit or loss as other income.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(d) Property, plant and equipment
The following items of property, plant and equipment for own use are stated in the consolidated 
statement of financial position at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses (please refer to note 3(g)(ii)):

– buildings, furniture and fixtures, machinery, engineering and other equipment, and motor 
vehicles; and

– right-of-use assets arising from leases over leasehold properties where the Group is not the 
registered owner of the property interest.

Freehold land is not depreciated and is measured at cost less subsequent accumulated 
impairment losses.

The cost of self-constructed items of property, plant and equipment includes the cost of 
materials, direct labour, the initial estimate, where relevant, of the costs of dismantling and 
removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located, and an appropriate 
proportion of production overheads and borrowing costs.

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment, less 
their estimated residual value, if any, using the straight-line method over their estimated useful 
lives as follows:

Buildings not more than 50 years 
after the date of completion

Furniture and fixtures 5 – 10 years
Machinery, engineering and other equipment 5 – 10 years
Motor vehicles 5 years

Where parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, the cost 
or valuation of the item is allocated on a reasonable basis between the parts and each part is 
depreciated separately. Both the useful life of an asset and its residual value, if any, are reviewed 
annually.

Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of an item of 
property, plant and equipment.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(d) Property, plant and equipment (continued)
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, 
as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item 
will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount 
of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other 
repairs and maintenance are recognised in profit or loss during the reporting period in which 
they are incurred.

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s 
carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gain or loss arising from the retirement or disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is 
determined as the difference between the net proceeds on disposal and the carrying amount of 
the item and is recognised in profit or loss on the date of retirement or disposal.

(e) Intangible assets (other than goodwill)
Intangible assets, other than goodwill, identified on business combinations are capitalised based 
on their fair values.

Intangible assets acquired by the Group are stated in the consolidated statement of financial 
position at cost less accumulated amortisation (where the estimated useful life is finite) and 
impairment losses (see note 3(g)(ii)).

Money lenders licence will not be amortised until its useful life is determined to be finite, but 
subject to impairment test annually.

Gain or loss arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference 
between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognised in profit 
or loss when the asset is derecognised.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(f) Leases
At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. The 
Group will reassess whether a contract is, or contains, a lease only if the terms and conditions 
of the contract are subsequently changed. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract 
conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration. Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to direct the use of the 
identified asset and to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from that use.

As a lessee

Where the contract contains lease component(s) and non-lease component(s), the Group 
allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative 
stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease 
components. Non-lease components are separated from lease component(s) and are accounted 
for by applying other applicable standards.

At the lease commencement date, the Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability, 
except for leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not have a purchase option 
and leases of low-value assets. When the Group enters into a lease in respect of a low-value 
asset, the Group decides whether to capitalise the lease on a lease-by-lease basis. The lease 
payments associated with those leases which are not capitalised are recognised as an expense on 
a systematic basis over the lease term.

Where the lease is capitalised at the commencement date of the lease, the lease liability 
is initially recognised at the present value of the lease payments (less any lease incentives 
receivable) payable over the lease term, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, 
if that rate cannot be readily determined, using a relevant incremental borrowing rate. Variable 
lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of 
the lease liability and hence are charged to profit or loss in the accounting period in which they 
are incurred.

Lease payments also include amounts expected to be payable by the Group under residual value 
guarantees; the exercise price of a purchase option if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise 
the option; and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group 
exercising an option to terminate the lease.

After initial recognition, the lease liability is measured at amortised cost and interest expense is 
calculated using the effective interest method.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(f) Leases (continued)
As a lessee (continued)

The right-of-use asset is recognised when a lease is capitalised and initially measured at cost, 
which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability plus any lease payments made at or 
before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, and any initial direct costs 
incurred. Where applicable, the cost of the right-of-use assets also includes an estimate of costs 
to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on 
which it is located, discounted to their present value, a provision is recognised and measured 
under IAS 37. The right-of-use asset is subsequently stated at cost less accumulated depreciation 
and impairment losses and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

If the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Group by the end of the lease term 
or if the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group will exercise a purchase option, the 
Group shall depreciate the right-of-use asset from the commencement date to the end of the 
useful life of the underlying asset. Otherwise, the Group shall depreciate the right-of-use asset 
from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset 
or the end of the lease term.

The initial fair value of refundable rental deposit paid is accounted for separately from the right-
of-use asset in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to financial asset measured at 
amortised cost. Any difference between the initial fair value and the nominal value of the deposit 
is accounted for as additional lease payment made and is included in the cost of right-of-use 
asset.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(f) Leases (continued)
As a lessee (continued)

The lease liability is also remeasured when there is a change in the scope of a lease or the 
consideration for a lease that is not originally provided for in the lease contract (“lease 
modification”) and that is not accounted for as a separate lease. In this case, the consideration 
in the modified contract is allocated to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-
alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease 
components. The lease liability is remeasured based on the revised lease payments and lease 
term using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the lease modification.

The Group presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property 
and lease liabilities separately in the consolidated statement of financial position.

In the consolidated statement of financial position, the current portion of long-term lease 
liabilities is determined as the present value of contractual payments that are due to be settled 
within twelve months after the reporting period.

(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets
(i) Credit losses from financial instruments

The Group recognises impairment loss for expected credit loss (“ECL”) on the following 
items:

– financial assets measured at amortised cost (including cash and cash equivalents, 
trade and other receivables, loan receivables and interest receivables), which are 
held for the collection of contractual cash flows which represent solely payments of 
principal and interest (“SPPI”));

Other financial assets measured at fair value, including equity securities measured at FVPL, 
is not subject to the ECL assessment. 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (continued)
(i) Credit losses from financial instruments (continued)

Measurement and recognition of ECL

ECL are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses over the expected life of the 
financial instrument. Credit losses are measured at the present value of all expected cash 
shortfalls (that is, the difference between the cash flows due to the Group in accordance 
with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive).

The expected cash shortfalls are discounted using the following discount rates where the 
effect of discounting is material:

– trade and other receivables: effective interest rate determined at initial recognition 
or an approximation thereof; and

– loan receivables and interest receivables: discount rate used in the measurement of 
the receivables.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECL is the maximum contractual period 
over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

In measuring ECL, the Group takes into account reasonable and supportable information 
that is available without undue cost or effort. This includes information about past events, 
current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

ECL are measured on either of the following bases:

– 12-month ECL (“12-m ECL”): these are losses that are expected to result from 
possible default events within the 12 months after the reporting date; and

– lifetime ECL: these are losses that are expected to result from all possible default 
events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Impairment loss for trade receivables is always measured at an amount equal to lifetime 
ECL. ECL on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the 
Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the 
debtors and an assessment of both the current and forecast general economic conditions 
at the reporting date.

For all other financial instruments including cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, 
loan receivables and interest receivables, the Group recognises impairment loss equal 
to 12-m ECL unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk of the financial 
instrument since initial recognition, in which case the impairment loss is measured at an 
amount equal to lifetime ECL.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (continued)
(i) Credit losses from financial instruments (continued)

Measurement and recognition of ECL (continued)

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default 
(that is, the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The 
assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical 
data adjusted by forward-looking information. Estimation of ECL reflects an unbiased 
and probability-weighted amount that is determined with the respective risks of default 
occurring as the weights. As for the exposure at default, for financial asset, it is represented 
by the asset’s gross carrying amount at the reporting date; for financial guarantee contract, 
the exposure includes the amount of guaranteed debt that has been drawn down at the 
reporting date, together with any additional guaranteed amount expected to be drawn 
down by the borrower in the future by default date determined based on historical trend, 
the Group’s understanding of the specific future financing needs of the debtor, and other 
relevant forward-looking information. 

The Group uses a practical expedient in estimating ECL on trade receivables using a 
provision matrix taking into consideration historical credit loss experience and forward-
looking information that is available without undue cost or effort. ECL on individually 
significant trade receivables are estimated individually based on all reasonable and 
supportable information, including that which is forward-looking, adjusted for factors that 
are specific to the debtors and an assessment of both the current and forecast general 
economic conditions at the reporting date. The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect 
current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of 
the customers to settle the receivables.

Generally, the ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to 
the Group in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to 
receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition.

Where ECL are measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments are grouped on 
the basis below:

– nature of financial instruments;

– past-due status;

– nature, size and industry of debtors; and

– external credit ratings where available.

The grouping is regularly reviewed by management to ensure the constituents of each 
group continue to share similar credit risk characteristics.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (continued)
(i) Credit losses from financial instruments (continued)

Measurement and recognition of ECL (continued)

The Group recognises an impairment loss or a reversal of impairment loss in profit or loss 
for all financial instruments by adjusting their carrying amount, with the exception of trade 
and other receivables, loan receivables and interest receivables where the corresponding 
adjustment is recognised through an impairment allowance account. For investments 
in financial assets (other than equity securities) that are measured at FVOCI, the loss 
allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income and shall not reduce the carrying 
amount of the financial asset in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Significant increases in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk of a financial instrument has increased significantly 
since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of default occurring on the 
financial instrument assessed at the reporting date with that assessed at the date of 
initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and 
qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience 
and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether 
credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition:

– failure to make payments of principal or interest on their contractually due dates;

– an actual or expected significant deterioration in a financial instrument’s external or 
internal credit rating (if available);

– an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;

– existing or forecast changes in the technological, market, economic or legal 
environment that have a significant adverse effect on the debtor’s ability to meet its 
obligation to the Group;

– an actual or expected internal credit rating downgrade for the borrower;

– an actual or expected significant change in the operating results of the borrower;

– significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same borrower;

– significant changes in the value of the collateral supporting the obligation or in the 
quality of third-party guarantees or credit enhancements, which are expected to 
reduce the borrower’s economic incentive to make scheduled contractual payments 
or to otherwise have an effect on the probability of a default occurring; and

– significant changes in the expected performance and behaviour of the borrower.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (continued)
(i) Credit losses from financial instruments (continued)

Significant increases in credit risk (continued)

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has 
not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined 
to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have 
low credit risk if (i) the financial instrument has a low risk of default, (ii) the debtor has 
a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and (iii) 
adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not 
necessarily, reduce the ability of the debtor to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. 
The Group considers a financial instrument to have low credit risk when it has an internal 
or external credit rating of “investment grade” as per globally understood definitions.

Depending on the nature of the financial instruments, the assessment of a significant 
increase in credit risk is performed on either an individual basis or a collective basis. When 
the assessment is performed on a collective basis, the financial instruments are grouped 
based on shared credit risk characteristics, such as past due status and credit risk ratings.

The Group presumes that the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition 
when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has 
reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

ECL are remeasured at each reporting date to reflect changes in the financial instrument’s 
credit risk since initial recognition. Any change in the ECL amount is recognised as an 
impairment loss or a reversal of impairment loss in profit or loss. The Group recognises 
an impairment loss or a reversal of impairment loss for all financial instruments with a 
corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through an impairment allowance 
account. For investments in financial assets (other than equity securities) that are 
measured at FVOCI, the loss allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income and 
shall not reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the consolidated statement 
of financial position.

Definition of default

For internal credit risk management, the Group considers that a default event occurs 
when (i) the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without 
recourse by the Group to actions such as realising security (if any is held); or (ii) the 
financial asset is 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable 
information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate. 
The Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable 
and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is 
available without undue cost or effort.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (continued)
(i) Credit losses from financial instruments (continued)

Basis of calculation of interest income

Interest income recognised in accordance with note 3(u)(ii) is calculated based on the 
gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless the financial asset is credit-impaired, 
in which case interest income is calculated based on the amortised cost (that is, the gross 
carrying amount less impairment allowance) of the financial asset.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether a financial asset is credit-impaired. A 
financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact 
on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable events:

– significant financial difficulty of the debtor;

– a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;

– the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the 
borrower’s financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that 
the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;

– it is becoming probable that the debtor will enter into bankruptcy or other financial 
reorganisation;

– significant changes in the technological, market, economic or legal environment 
that have an adverse effect on the debtor;

– the purchase or origination of a financial asset at a deep discount that reflects the 
incurred credit losses; or

– the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial 
difficulties of the issuer.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (continued)
(i) Credit losses from financial instruments (continued)

Write-off policy

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the 
extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the 
Group determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could 
generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. Financial 
assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group’s recovery 
procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate.

Subsequent recoveries of an asset that was previously written off are recognised as a 
reversal of impairment in profit or loss in the period in which the recovery occurs.

(ii) Impairment of non-financial assets

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are tested annually for impairment, 
or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might 
be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Internal and 
external sources of information is reviewed at the end of each reporting period to identify 
indications that the following assets may be impaired or an impairment loss previously 
recognized no longer exists or may have decreased:

– property, plant and equipment;

– right-of-use assets;

– intangible assets; and

– interests in subsidiaries in the Company’s statement of financial position.

If any such indication exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (continued)
(ii) Impairment of non-financial assets (continued)

– Calculation of recoverable amount

The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs of 
disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows 
are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the 
asset. Where an asset does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those 
from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the smallest group of 
assets that generates cash inflows independently (that is, a cash-generating unit). 
A portion of the carrying amount of a corporate asset (for example, head office 
building) is allocated to an individual cash-generating unit if the allocation can 
be done on a reasonable and consistent basis, or to the smallest group of cash-
generating units if otherwise.

– Recognition of impairment losses

An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss whenever the carrying amount of 
an asset, or the cash-generating unit to which it belongs, exceeds its recoverable 
amount. Impairment loss recognised in respect of a cash-generating unit is allocated 
first to reduce the carrying amount of the assets in the unit (or group of units) on a 
pro rata basis, except that the carrying value of an asset will not be reduced below 
the highest of its individual fair value less costs of disposal (if measurable) or value 
in use (if determinable) and zero.

– Reversal of impairment losses

An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a favourable change in the 
estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.

A reversal of impairment loss is limited to the asset’s carrying amount that would 
have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised in prior years. 
Reversals of impairment losses are credited to profit or loss in the year in which the 
reversals are recognised.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(g) Credit losses and impairment of assets (continued)
(iii) Interim financial reporting and impairment

Under the Listing Rules, the Group is required to prepare an interim financial report in 
compliance with IAS 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”, in respect of the first six months of 
the financial year. At the end of the interim period, the Group applies the same impairment 
testing, recognition, and reversal criteria as it would at the end of the financial year.

(h) Inventories
Inventories are assets which are held for sale in the ordinary course of business, in the process of 
production for such sale or in the form of materials or supplies to be consumed in the production 
process or in the rendering of services.

Inventories are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Cost is calculated using the weighted average cost formula and comprises all costs of purchase, 
costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location 
and condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the 
estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Costs 
necessary to make the sale include incremental costs directly attributable to the sale and non-
incremental costs which the Group must incur to make the sale.

When inventories are sold, the carrying amount of those inventories is recognised as an expense 
in the period in which the related revenue is recognised. The amount of any write-down of 
inventories to net realisable value and all losses of inventories are recognised as an expense 
in the period the write-down or loss occurs. The amount of any reversal of any write-down of 
inventories is recognised as a reduction in the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in 
the period in which the reversal occurs.

(i) Trade and other receivables
A receivable is recognised when the Group has an unconditional right to receive consideration. 
A right to receive consideration is unconditional if only the passage of time is required before 
payment of that consideration is due. If revenue has been recognised before the Group has an 
unconditional right to receive consideration, the amount is presented as a contract asset.

Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are initially measured 
at their transaction price. Trade receivables that contain a significant financing component and 
other receivables are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. All receivables are 
subsequently stated at amortised cost, using the effective interest method, less impairment 
allowance for ECL (please refer to note 3(g)(i)).
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(j) Loan receivables
Loan receivable is initially measured at fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair 
value through profit or loss, direct transaction costs. Loan receivable is subsequently measured at 
amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

(i) it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold it in order to collect 
contractual cash flows; and

(ii) the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

(k) Repossessed assets
There are two types of repossessed assets:

(i) In situation where the Group takes ownership and control of the collateral assets in the 
recovery of credit-impaired loan and interest receivables through court proceedings 
and releases the obligations of the borrower, the repossessed assets are classified as 
non-current assets held for sale when they meet the definition of non-current assets 
held for sale and the recognition criteria under IFRS 5. Non-current assets held for sale 
are measured at the lower of fair value less costs of disposal and the carrying amount. 
The related loan and interest receivables together with the impairment allowances are 
derecognised from the consolidated statement of financial position upon the recognition 
of the repossessed assets.

(ii) In situation where the Group obtains rights to lease or sell of the underlying collateral 
assets in the recovery of credit-impaired loan and interest receivables through court 
proceedings but does not obtain ownership and control of the underlying collateral assets, 
the repossessed assets represent the credit-impaired loan and interest receivables that 
are not derecognised and continue to be measured at amortised cost less provision for 
impairment under IFRS 9.

(l) Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits with banks and 
other financial institutions, and short-term, highly liquid investments readily convertible into 
known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, having 
been within three months of maturity at acquisition. Cash and cash equivalents are assessed for ECL 
in accordance with the policy set out in note 3(g)(i). Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand 
and form an integral part of the Group’s cash management are also included as a component 
of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows. Such 
overdrafts are presented as short-term borrowings in the statement of financial position.

Cash at bank excludes bank balances that are subject to regulatory restrictions that result in such 
balances no longer meeting the definition of cash.



ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25   |   RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   105

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(m) Interest-bearing borrowings
Interest-bearing borrowings are measured initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. 
Subsequent to initial recognition, these interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense is recognised in accordance with the 
Group’s accounting policy for borrowing costs (as described in note 3(w)). Fees paid on the 
establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that 
it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred 
until the drawdown occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all 
of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity service and 
amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

These Interest-bearing borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has the 
right, at the end of the reporting period, to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve 
months after the reporting period.

Covenants that the Group is required to comply with, on or before the end of the reporting 
period, are considered in classifying loan arrangements with covenants as current or non-current. 
Covenants that the Group is required to comply with after the reporting period do not affect the 
classification at the reporting date.

(n) Trade and other payables
Trade and other payables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently stated at 
amortised cost unless the effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are 
stated at invoice amounts.

(o) Preferred share capital
Preferred share capital is classified as equity if it is non-redeemable, or redeemable only at the 
Company’s option, and any dividends are discretionary. Dividends on preferred share capital 
classified as equity are recognised as distributions within equity.

Preferred share capital is classified as a liability if it is redeemable on a specific date or at 
the option of the shareholders, or if dividend payments are not discretionary. The liability is 
recognised in accordance with the Group’s policy for interest-bearing borrowings set out in note 
3(m) and accordingly dividends thereon are recognised on an accruals basis in profit or loss as 
part of finance costs.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(p) Derecognition of financial assets
The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from 
the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards 
of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially 
all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group 
recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have 
to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred 
financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a 
collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the 
asset’s carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised 
in profit or loss.

(q) Derecognition of financial liabilities
The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are 
discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the 
financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or 
loss.

(r) Employee benefits
(i) Short-term employee benefits and contributions to defined contribution retirement plans

Salaries, annual bonuses, paid annual leave, contributions to defined contribution 
retirement plans and the cost of non-monetary benefits are accrued in the year in which 
the associated services are rendered by employees. Where payment or settlement is 
deferred and the effect would be material, these amounts are stated at their present 
values. All short-term employee benefits are recognised as an expense unless another IFRS 
requires or permits the inclusion of the benefit in the cost of an asset.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(r) Employee benefits (continued)
(ii) The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefits scheme (the 

”MPF Scheme”) under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, for all of 
its employees in Hong Kong. Under the rules of the MPF Scheme, the employer and its 
employees are each required to make contributions to the scheme at rates specified in 
the rules. The only obligation of the Group with respect to the MPF Scheme is to make 
the required contributions under the scheme. The Group’s subsidiaries which operate in 
Slovenia, Romania and Croatia are required to participate in a central pension scheme 
(the “Central Pension Schemes”) operated by the local municipal government for its 
employees in Slovenia, Romania and Croatia. The subsidiaries are required to contribute 
a percentage of their payroll costs to the Central Pension Schemes. The contributions 
under these defined contribution retirement schemes are charged to profit or loss as 
they become payable in accordance with the rules of the Central Pension Schemes. The 
Group’s contributions to the MPF Scheme and the Central Pension Schemes vest fully 
and immediately with the employees. Accordingly, there are no forfeited contributions 
available for the Group to reduce its existing level of contributions to the MPF Scheme and 
the Central Pension Schemes. The assets of the schemes are held separately from those of 
the Group under the control of trustees.

Pursuant to the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance, Chapter 57 of the Laws of Hong 
Kong, the Group has the obligation to pay long service payment (“LSP”) to qualifying 
employees in Hong Kong upon retirement, subject to a minimum of 5 years employment 
period, based on this formula: last monthly wages (before termination of employment) × 
2/3 × years of service. Last monthly wages are capped at HK$22,500 while the amount of 
LSP shall not exceed HK$390,000. This obligation is accounted for as a post-employment 
defined benefit plan.

In June 2022, the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (“HKSAR”) 
enacted the Employment and Retirement Schemes Legislation (Offsetting Arrangement) 
(Amendment) Ordinance 2022 (the “Amendment Ordinance”) which will be effective 
from 1 May 2025 (the “Transition Date”). Under the Amendment Ordinance, any accrued 
benefits attributable to the employer’s mandatory contributions under the MPF scheme of 
an entity would no longer be eligible to offset against its obligations on LSP for the portion 
of the LSP accrued on or after the Transition Date.

(iii) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognised at the earlier of when the Group can no longer 
withdraw the offer of those benefits and when it recognises restructuring costs involving 
the payment of termination benefits.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(s) Income tax
Income tax for the year comprises current tax and deferred tax expenses. Current tax and 
movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised in profit or loss except to the 
extent that they relate to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, 
in which case the relevant amounts of tax are recognised in other comprehensive income or 
directly in equity, respectively.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates 
enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax 
payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities arise from deductible and taxable temporary differences 
respectively, being the differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for 
financial reporting purposes and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets also arise from unused tax 
losses and unused tax credits.

Apart from certain limited exceptions, all deferred tax liabilities, and all deferred tax assets to the 
extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can 
be utilised, are recognised. Future taxable profits that may support the recognition of deferred 
tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences include those that will arise from the 
reversal of existing taxable temporary differences, provided that those differences relate to the 
same taxation authority and the same taxable entity, and are expected to reverse either in the 
same period as the expected reversal of the deductible temporary difference or in periods into 
which a tax loss arising from the deferred tax asset can be carried back or forward. The same 
criteria are adopted when determining whether existing taxable temporary differences support 
the recognition of deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and credits, that is, the 
entity has sufficient taxable temporary differences relating to the same taxation authority and the 
same taxable entity, which will result in taxable amounts against which the unused tax losses or 
unused tax credits can be utilised.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(s) Income tax (continued)
The limited exceptions to recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities are:

– temporary differences arising from the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that 
affect neither accounting nor taxable profit (provided they are not part of a business 
combination) and do not give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences;

– temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that, in the 
case of taxable differences, the Group controls the timing of the reversal and it is probable 
that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future, or in the case of deductible 
differences, unless it is probable that they will reverse in the future and taxable profits will 
be available; and

– temporary differences related to income taxes arising from tax laws enacted or 
substantively enacted to implement the Pillar Two model rules published by the 
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development.

The amount of deferred tax recognised is measured based on the expected manner of realisation 
or settlement of the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or 
substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are 
not discounted.

The carrying amount of a deferred tax asset is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and is 
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available 
to allow the related tax benefit to be utilised. Any such reduction is reversed to the extent that it 
becomes probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognised when the 
liability to pay the related dividends is recognised.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(s) Income tax (continued)
Current tax balances and deferred tax balances, and movements therein, are presented 
separately from each other and are not offset. Current tax assets are offset against current tax 
liabilities, and deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities, if a group entity has the legally 
enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the following 
additional conditions are met:

– in the case of current tax assets and liabilities, the group entity intends either to settle on a 
net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously; or

– in the case of deferred tax assets and liabilities, if they relate to income taxes levied by the 
same taxation authority on either:

– the same taxable entity; or

– different taxable entities, which, in each future period in which significant amounts 
of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered, intend 
to realise the current tax assets and settle the current tax liabilities on a net basis or 
realise and settle simultaneously.

(t) Provisions, contingent liabilities and onerous contracts
(i) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation 
arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will 
be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Where the time 
value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditure 
expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the 
amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, 
unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, 
whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or 
more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group are also disclosed 
as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.

Where some or all of the expenditure required to settle a provision is expected to 
be reimbursed by another party, a separate asset is recognised for any expected 
reimbursement that would be virtually certain. The amount recognised for the 
reimbursement is limited to the carrying amount of the provision.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(t) Provisions, contingent liabilities and onerous contracts (continued)
(ii) Onerous contracts

An onerous contract exists when the Group has a contract under which the unavoidable 
costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits 
expected to be received from the contract. The cost of fulfilling a contract comprises the 
costs that relate directly to the contract, which consist of both the incremental costs of 
fulfilling that contract (e.g., direct labour and materials); and an allocation of other costs 
that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (e.g. an allocation of the depreciation charge for 
an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling that contract). Provisions for 
onerous contracts are measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of 
terminating the contract and the net cost of fulfilling with the contract. Before a separate 
provision for an onerous contract is established, the Group recognises any impairment loss 
that has occurred on assets used in fulfilling the contract.

(u) Revenue and other income
Income is classified by the Group as revenue when it arises from the sale of goods, the provision 
of services or the use by others of the Group’s assets under leases in the ordinary course of the 
Group’s business.

In determining whether the Group acts as a principal or as an agent, it considers whether it 
obtains control of the products or services before they are transferred to the customers. Control 
refers to the Group’s ability to direct the use of and obtain substantially all of the remaining 
benefits from the products or services. When the Group acts as a principal, the Group recognises 
revenue in the gross amount of consideration to which it expects to be entitled in exchange 
for the specified good or service transferred. When the Group acts as an agent, it recognises 
revenue in the amount of any fee or commission to which it expects to be entitled in exchange 
for arranging for the specified goods or services to be provided by the other party.

Revenue is recognised when control over a product or service is transferred to the customer, at 
the amount of promised consideration to which the Group is expected to be entitled.

Where the contract contains a financing component which provides a significant financing 
benefit to the customer for more than 12 months, revenue is measured at the present value 
of the amount receivable, discounted using the discount rate that would be reflected in a 
separate financing transaction with the customer at contract inception, and interest income is 
accrued separately under the effective interest method. Where the contract contains a financing 
component which provides a significant financing benefit to the Group, revenue recognised 
under that contract includes the interest expense accreted on the contract liability under the 
effective interest method. The Group takes advantage of the practical expedient in paragraph 
63 of IFRS 15 and does not adjust the consideration for any effects of a significant financing 
component if the period of financing is 12 months or less.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(u) Revenue and other income (continued)
Further details of the Group’s revenue and other income recognition policies are as follows:

(i) Sale of goods

Revenue is recognised when the customer takes possession of and accepts the products.

(ii) Interest income

Interest income is recognised as it accrues under the effective interest method using 
the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life 
of the financial asset to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset. For financial 
assets (other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets) measured at 
amortised cost that are not credit-impaired, the effective interest rate is applied to the 
gross carrying amount of the asset. For credit-impaired financial assets, interest income 
is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost (that is, gross 
carrying amount net of impairment allowance) of the financial asset (see note 3(g)(i)).

(iii) Dividend income

Dividend income from unlisted investments is recognised when the Group’s right as 
shareholder to receive payment is established. Dividend income from listed investments is 
recognised when the share price of the investment goes ex-dividend.

(v) Translation of foreign currencies
Foreign currency transactions during the year are translated into the functional currency of a 
group entity at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and 
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency of a 
group entity at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the end of the reporting period. Exchange 
gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are 
translated into the functional currency of a group entity using the foreign exchange rates ruling 
at the transaction dates and are not re-translated. The transaction date is the date on which a 
group entity initially recognises such non-monetary assets or liabilities. Non-monetary assets and 
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are translated using the 
foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates the fair value was measured. When a fair value gain or 
loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in profit or loss, any exchange component of that gain 
or loss is also recognised in profit or loss. When a fair value gain or loss on a non-monetary item is 
recognised in other comprehensive income, any exchange component of that gain or loss is also 
recognised in other comprehensive income.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(v) Translation of foreign currencies (continued)
For the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the 
foreign operations are translated at exchange rates prevailing on the reporting date. The results 
of foreign operations are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the average exchange rates for 
the period, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during that period, in which case, the 
foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates of the transactions are used. Items of statement of 
financial position, including goodwill arising on consolidation of foreign operations acquired 
on or after 1 April 2005, are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the closing foreign exchange 
rates ruling at the end of the reporting period. The resulting exchange difference is recognised in 
other comprehensive income and accumulated separately in equity in the exchange fluctuation 
reserve, except to the extent that the translation difference is allocated to non-controlling 
interests. Goodwill and any fair value adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
arising on acquisition of a foreign operation acquired before 1 April 2005 are translated at the 
foreign exchange rate that applied at the date of acquisition of the foreign operation.

On the disposal of a foreign operation (that is, a disposal of the Group’s entire interest in a 
foreign operation, or a disposal involving loss of control over a subsidiary that includes a 
foreign operation of which the retained interest becomes a financial asset), all of the exchange 
differences accumulated in equity in respect of that operation attributable to owners of the 
Company are reclassified to profit or loss.

In addition, in relation to a partial disposal of a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation 
that does not result in the Group losing control over the subsidiary, the proportionate share 
of accumulated exchange differences is re-attributed to non-controlling interests and is not 
recognised in profit or loss.

(w) Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an 
asset which necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale 
are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset. Other borrowing costs are expensed in profit or 
loss in the period in which they are incurred.

The capitalisation of borrowing costs as part of the cost of a qualifying asset commences when 
expenditure for the asset is being incurred, borrowing costs are being incurred and activities that 
are necessary to prepare the asset for its intended use or sale are in progress. Capitalisation of 
borrowing costs is suspended or ceases when substantially all the activities necessary to prepare 
the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale are interrupted or completed.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(x) Related parties
(a) A person, or a close member of that person’s family, is related to the Group if that person:

(i) has control or joint control over the Group;

(ii) has significant influence over the Group; or

(iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Group or the Group’s parent.

(b) An entity is related to the Group if any of the following conditions applies:

(i) The entity and the Group are members of the same group (which means that each 
parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).

(ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint 
venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member).

(iii) Both the entity and the Group are joint ventures of the same third party.

(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of 
the third entity.

(v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either 
the Group or an entity related to the Group.

(vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a).

(vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member 
of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).

(viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management 
personnel services to the Group or to the Group’s parent.

Close members of the family of a person are those family members who may be expected to 
influence, or be influenced by, that person in their dealings with the entity.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

(y) Segment reporting
Operating segments, and the amounts of each segment item reported in the financial 
statements, are identified from the financial information provided regularly to the Board of 
Directors of the Company (the chief operating decision maker) for the purposes of allocating 
resources to, and assessing the performance of, the Group’s various lines of business and 
geographical locations.

Individually material operating segments are not aggregated for financial reporting purposes 
unless the segments have similar economic characteristics and are similar in respect of the nature 
of products and services, the nature of production processes, the type or class of customers, the 
methods used to distribute the products or provide the services, and the nature of the regulatory 
environment. Operating segments which are not individually material may be aggregated if they 
share a majority of these criteria.

4. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The Group has applied the following amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards issued by the IASB to 
these consolidated financial statements for the current accounting period for the first time:

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (the “2020 
Amendments”)

Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current liabilities with Covenants (the “2022 
Amendments”)

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements
Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in Sale and Leaseback

The application of the amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards in the current year has had no 
material impact on the Group’s financial positions and performance for the current and prior years and/
or on the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements. The Group has not applied 
any new and amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards that are not yet mandatorily effective for the 
current accounting period.
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4. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (the “2020 
Amendments”) and Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (the “2022 Amendments”)
The amendments provide clarification and additional guidance on the assessment of right to defer 
settlement for at least twelve months from reporting date for classification of liabilities as current or 
non-current, which:

• specify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current should be based on rights 
that are in existence at the end of the reporting period. Specifically, the amendments clarify that;

(i) the classification should not be affected by management intentions or expectations to 
settle the liability within twelve months; and

(ii) if the right is conditional on the compliance with covenants, the right exists if the 
conditions are met on or before the end of the reporting period, even if the lender does 
not test compliance until a later date. Covenants which are required to comply with 
only after the reporting period do not affect whether that right exists at the end of the 
reporting period.

• clarify that if a liability has terms that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its 
settlement by the transfer of the entity’s own equity instruments, these terms do not affect its 
classification as current or non-current only if the entity recognises the option separately as an 
equity instrument applying IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation (“IAS 32”).

The amendments also specify the disclosure requirements about information that enables users of 
financial statements to understand the risk that the liabilities could become repayable within twelve 
months after the reporting period, if the entity classifies liabilities arising from loan arrangements 
as non-current when the entity’s right to defer settlement of those liabilities is subject to the entity 
complying with covenants within twelve months after the reporting period. The disclosure includes 
information about the covenants, the carrying amount of related liabilities and facts and circumstances, 
if any, that indicate that the entity may have difficulties complying with the covenants.

The amendments have no material impact on the consolidated financial statements for the current and 
prior years.
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4. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements
The amendments add a disclosure objective to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows stating that an entity is 
required to disclose information about its supplier finance arrangements that enables users of financial 
statements to assess the effects of those arrangements on the entity’s liabilities and cash flows. In 
addition, IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures was amended to add supplier finance arrangements 
as an example within the requirements to disclose information about an entity’s exposure to 
concentration of liquidity risk.

The amendments provide transition relief by not requiring disclosure of comparative information in the 
first year of application, and also not requiring disclosure of specified opening balances.

The amendments have no material impact on the consolidated financial statements for the current year.

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
The amendments add subsequent measurement requirements for sale and leaseback transactions that 
satisfy the requirements of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers to be accounted for as a 
sale. The amendments require a seller-lessee to determine “lease payments” or “revised lease payments” 
such that the seller-lessee would not recognise a gain or loss that relates to the right of use retained 
by the seller-lessee. The amendments also clarify that applying the requirements does not prevent 
the seller-lessee from recognising in profit or loss any gain or loss relating to subsequent partial or full 
termination of a lease.

The amendments have no material impact on the consolidated financial statements for the current and 
prior years.

5. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in note 3, the management 
is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions 
are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that 
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future 
periods.



118 RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

5. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty
The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation 
uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that may have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

(a) Impairment assessment of loan receivables, interest receivables and repossessed assets

The management regularly reviews the impairment assessment and evaluates the ECL of the loan 
receivables, interest receivables and repossessed assets. Appropriate impairment allowance is 
recognised in profit or loss.

In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the 
Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the reporting date 
with the one at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the loan receivables 
and interest receivables are assessed individually by the management of the Group, based on 
the financial background, financial condition, an assessment of collateral value and historical 
settlement records, including past due dates and default rates, of each borrower and reasonable 
and supportable forward-looking information such as macroeconomic data (for example, 
respective industry projected growth rates for certain borrowers) that is available without undue 
cost or effort.

Each borrower is assigned a risk grading under internal credit ratings to calculate the ECL, taking 
into consideration of the estimates of expected cash shortfalls which are driven by estimates 
of possibility of default and the amount and timing of cash flows that are expected from the 
foreclosure on the collaterals (if any) less the costs of obtaining and selling the collaterals. At 
each reporting date, the financial background, financial condition and historical settlement 
records of each borrower are reassessed and changes in the forward-looking information are 
considered.

The provision of ECL is sensitive to changes in estimates. The information about ECL and the 
Group’s loan receivables, interest receivables and repossessed assets are disclosed in notes 35, 
21, 20 and 22 respectively.

(b) Income tax

The Group is subject to income taxes in several jurisdictions. Significant judgement is required in 
determining the worldwide provision for income taxes. There are transactions and calculations 
for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. 
The Group recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether 
additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the 
amounts that are initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax 
provisions in the period in which such determination is made.
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group manages its businesses by divisions, which are organised by a mixture of both business 
lines (products and services) and geographical location. In a manner consistent with the way in 
which information is reported internally to the Directors for the purposes of resource allocation and 
performance assessment, the Group has presented the following reportable segments. No operating 
segments have been aggregated to form the following reportable segments.

During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Directors reassessed the Group’s operation and 
measurement of financial performance assessment and discontinued “leasing of properties” as 
a reportable segment of the Group, considering that the business of leasing properties has not 
contributed to the Group for several years and in light of current market conditions. Prior year segment 
disclosures have been re-presented to conform with the current year's presentation.

The Group’s reportable and operating segments under IFRS 8 are as follows:

• Money lending: money lending business conducted pursuant to the Money Lenders Ordinance 
(Chapter 163 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

• Forest-related business:

(i) Sustainable forest management: sustainable forest management of and investment in 
natural forests, licensing of harvesting rights, timber and wood processing, trading and 
sales of forestry and timber products.

(ii) Timber supply chain: sales of timber and wood products including processed timber 
products.

Segment results represent the profit/loss from each segment without allocation of corporate income, 
corporate expenses and finance costs.

Segment assets include all non-current assets and current assets attributable to an individual reportable 
segment with the exception of right-of-use assets, financial assets at FVPL and certain corporate assets.

All liabilities are allocated to reportable segments other than lease liabilities, deferred tax liabilities and 
certain corporate liabilities.
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Segment revenue, results, assets and liabilities
An analysis of the Group’s reportable segments is reported below:

For the year ended 31 March 2025
Forest-related business

 

Money 
lending

Sustainable 
forest 

management

Timber 
supply 

chain Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

     

Segment revenue
Revenue from external customers 4,598 – 170,127 174,725

    

Results
Segment results (4,332) – (17,541) (21,873)

   

Unallocated corporate income 5,073
Unallocated corporate expenses (9,114)
Finance costs (814)

 

Loss before taxation (26,728)
 

Other segment information
Capital expenditure – – (183) (183)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment – – (2,295) (2,295)
Impairment loss on trade receivables – – (3,229) (3,229)
Impairment loss on loan receivables (4,277) – – (4,277)
Impairment loss on interest receivables (33) – – (33)
Impairment loss on repossessed assets (2,442) – – (2,442)
Impairment loss on other receivables – – (165) (165)
Loan receivables written off (654) – – (654)
Reversal of impairment loss on loan receivables 696 – – 696
Reversal of impairment loss on interest 

receivables 207 – – 207
Interest income 74 – 178 252

    

At 31 March 2025

Segment assets 85,881 – 92,207 178,088
   

Unallocated:
– Right-of-use assets 1,092
– Financial assets at FVPL 55,720
– Corporate assets 56,039

 

290,939
 

Segment liabilities 384 – 47,734 48,118
   

Unallocated:
– Lease liabilities 1,093
– Deferred tax liabilities 350
– Corporate liabilities 2,091

 

51,652
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Segment revenue, results, assets and liabilities (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2024

Forest-related business
 

Money 
lending

Sustainable 
forest 

management

Timber 
supply 

chain Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

     

Segment revenue
Revenue from external customers 10,192 – 295,421 305,613

    

Results
Segment results 5,206 – (5,437) (231)

   

Unallocated corporate income 409
Unallocated corporate expenses (6,907)
Finance costs (2,911)

 

Loss before taxation (9,640)
 

Other segment information
Capital expenditure – – (1,514) (1,514)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment – – (2,353) (2,353)
Impairment loss on trade receivables – – (5,119) (5,119)
Impairment loss on loan receivables (821) – – (821)
Impairment loss on interest receivables (498) – – (498)
Impairment loss on repossessed assets (1,308) – – (1,308)
Reversal of impairment loss on loan receivables 216 – – 216
Reversal of impairment loss on repossessed assets 248 – – 248
Interest income 71 – 318 389

    

At 31 March 2024

Segment assets 117,948 – 117,837 235,785
   

Unallocated:
– Right-of-use assets 804
– Corporate assets 39,994

 

276,583
 

Segment liabilities 172 – 41,261 41,433
   

Unallocated:
– Lease liabilities 824
– Deferred tax liabilities 394
– Corporate liabilities 1,679

 

44,330
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Geographical information
The following is an analysis of geographical location of (i) the Group’s revenue from external customers 
and (ii) the Group’s non-current assets. The geographical locations of customers refer to the locations 
at which the customers reside. The geographical locations of property, plant and equipment, right-
of-use assets and loan receivables are based on the physical locations of the assets and the place of 
negotiation under consideration. In the case of intangible assets, the allocation is based on the location 
of the operation to which they are allocated.

Revenue from 
external customers Non-current assets

  

Year ended 31 March At 31 March
2025 2024 2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
     

The People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) 152,831 230,859 – –
Hong Kong 11,820 17,449 7,039 17,764
Asia (other than Hong Kong and the PRC) 7,325 49,368 – –
Europe 2,749 7,558 17,909 20,308
Middle East – 379 – –

    

174,725 305,613 24,948 38,072
    

Information about major customers
Revenue from customers contributing 10% or more of the total revenue of the Group are as follows:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Customer A – revenue from timber supply chain 28,366 112,855
Customer B – revenue from timber supply chain 94,288 –*

  

* No revenue was contributed from this customer for the relevant year.
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7. REVENUE

An analysis of the Group’s revenue is as follows:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Sales from timber supply chain business 170,127 295,421
Interest income from money lending business 4,598 9,997
Arrangement fee income from money lending business – 195

  

174,725 305,613
  

Note:

Revenue is recognised at a point in time except for interest income from money lending business which falls 

outside the scope of IFRS 15.

8. OTHER INCOME

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Other income
Sales of residual products 53 118
Sundry income 237 344

  

290 462
  

Other net gains and losses
Net fair value gain on financial assets at FVPL 5,732 –
Net loss on disposal of financial assets at FVPL (2,260) –

  

3,472 –
  

3,762 462
  



124 RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

9. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

The Group’s loss before taxation is arrived at after (crediting)/charging:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

(a) Net finance (income)/costs

Finance income:
Interest income from bank deposits (728) (756)
Other interest income (1,125) –

  

(1,853) (756)

Finance costs:
Interest on lease liabilities 35 58
Interest on advances drawn on bill receivables discounted  

with full recourse 779 1,432
Interest on notes payable – 1,421

  

814 2,911
  

(1,039) 2,155
  

(b) Staff costs (including directors’ emoluments)

Salaries, wages and other benefits 13,095 15,667
Contributions to retirement benefits scheme 371 618

  

13,466 16,285
  

(c) Other items

Cost of inventories (note 19) 153,220 266,166
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (note 15) 2,329 2,395
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (note 16) 1,119 966
Lease payments not included in the measurement of lease 

liabilities (note 16) 425 631
Net exchange loss 1,737 374
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment* (58) 67
Impairment losses under ECL model

– Trade receivables (note 20/note 35(a))* 3,229 5,119
– Loan receivables (note 21/note 35(a))* 4,277 821
– Interest receivables (note 20/note 35(a))* 33 498
– Repossessed assets (note 22/note 35(a))* 2,442 1,308
– Other receivables (note 20/note 35(a))* 165 –

Reversal of impairment loss under ECL model
– Loan receivables (note 21/note 35(a))* (696) (216)
– Interest receivables (note 20/note 35(a)) (207) –
– Repossessed assets (note 22/note 35(a))* – (248)

Loan receivables written off (note 35(a))* 654 –

9,839 7,349
Auditor’s remuneration

– Audit services 1,380 1,520
– Other services 175 315

1,555 1,835
  

* These items are included in “Other operating expenses” on the face of the consolidated statement of profit 
or loss and other comprehensive income.



ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25   |   RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   125

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

10. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S EMOLUMENTS

Directors’ emoluments disclosed pursuant to Section 383(1) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance 
and Part 2 of the Companies (Disclosure of Information about Benefits of Directors) Regulation and the 
chief executive’s emoluments are as follows:

2025
 

Fees

 Salaries 
and other 

benefits
Discretionary

 bonus

Retirement 
scheme 

contributions Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

      

Executive Directors
Mr. Lai Ming Wai  

(Chief executive officer) – 520 – 8 528
Ms. Yiu Wai Yee, Catherine 

(appointed on 18 April 2024) – 457 – 17 474
Ms. Chan Yuk Yee  

(resigned on 18 November 2024) – 339 – 17 356
Ms. Wang Jingyu (Chairlady) – 130 – 7 137

     

– 1,446 – 49 1,495
     

Independent Non-executive 
Directors

Mr. Fung Kim Shun  
(appointed on 23 December 
2024) 33 – – – 33

Mr. Yam Kwong Chun  
(resigned on 1 January 2025) 90 – – – 90

Mr. Chai Chi Keung 120 – – – 120
Mr. Wong Chi Kit  

(appointed on 31 May 2023) 120 – – – 120
     

363 – – – 363
     

363 1,446 – 49 1,858
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10. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S EMOLUMENTS (continued)

2024
 

Fees

Salaries 
and other

 benefits
Discretionary 

bonus

Retirement 
scheme 

contributions Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

      

Executive Directors
Mr. Lai Ming Wai  

(Chief executive officer) – 520 – 26 546
Ms. Chan Yuk Yee (resigned on  

18 November 2024) – 520 – 26 546
Ms. Wang Jingyu (Chairlady) – 130 – 7 137

     

– 1,170 – 59 1,229
     

Independent Non-executive 
Directors

Mr. Yam Kwong Chun (resigned  
on 1 January 2025) 120 – – – 120

Mr. Chai Chi Keung 120 – – – 120
Mr. Wong Chi Kit 

(appointed on 31 May 2023) 100 – – – 100
Mr. Chiang Bun  

(resigned on 31 May 2023) 20 – – – 20
     

360 – – – 360
     

360 1,170 – 59 1,589
     

Mr. Lai Ming Wai performed the function of chief executive of the Company and his emoluments 
disclosed above included those for services rendered by him as the chief executive for the year.

The executive directors’ emoluments shown above were mainly for their services in connection with the 
management of the affairs of the Group. The emoluments of the independent non-executive directors 
shown above were mainly for their services as directors of the Company.

There was no arrangement under which a director had waived or agreed to waive any remuneration.

During the years ended 31 March 2025 and 2024, no emolument was paid by the Group to the directors 
as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office.
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11. INDIVIDUALS WITH HIGHEST EMOLUMENTS

The five highest paid individuals during the year included three (2024: two) directors and details of 
their emoluments are set out in note 10 above, the aggregate emoluments of the remaining two (2024: 
three) individuals are as follows:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Salaries and other emoluments 1,097 2,152
Discretionary bonus – –
Retirement scheme contributions 37 154

  

1,134 2,306
  

The emoluments of the two (2024: three) highest paid individuals (other than the directors) were within 
the following bands:

Number of individuals
 

2025 2024
   

Nil to HK$1,000,000 2 3
  

During the years ended 31 March 2025 and 2024, no emolument was paid by the Group to such 
individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office.
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12. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

(a) Income tax expense in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income represents:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Hong Kong Profits Tax
– current tax 61 32
– overprovision in prior year – (6)

  

61 26
Slovenia corporate income tax

– current tax 21 8

Romania corporate income tax
– current tax 33 –

Croatia corporate income tax
– current tax – 59
– overprovision in prior year (24) –

  

(24) 59

Deferred tax (note 29) (41) (64)
  

50 29
  

For the year ended 31 March 2025, the provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at a flat 
rate of 16.5% (2024: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits for the year, except for a group 
entity which is a qualifying corporation under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime. For this 
group entity, the first HK$2,000,000 of assessable profits are taxed at 8.25%, and the remaining 
assessable profits are taxed at 16.5%. Such basis had been applied for the calculation of the 
provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for another group entity for the year ended 31 March 2024.

Slovenia corporate income tax is charged at 22% (2024: 19%) on the estimated assessable profits 
arising in Slovenia for the years ended 31 March 2025 and 2024.

Romania corporate income tax is charged at 16% on the estimated assessable profits arising 
in Romania for the years ended 31 March 2025. Romania corporate income tax has not been 
provided for the year ended 31 March 2024 as there was no assessable profit.

Croatia corporate income tax is charged at 18% on the estimated assessable profits arising in 
Croatia for the years ended 31 March 2025 and 2024.
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12. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (continued)

(b) Reconciliation between income tax expense and accounting loss at applicable tax 
rates:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Loss before taxation (26,728) (9,640)
  

Notional tax on loss before taxation, calculated at the rates 
applicable to the countries concerned (4,577) (1,687)

Tax effect of non-taxable income (223) (781)
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 178 207
Tax effect of unused tax losses not recognised 4,740 2,625
Tax effect of temporary differences not recognised (43) (117)
Utilisation of previously unrecognised tax losses (1) (212)
Overprovision in prior year (24) (6)

  

Income tax expense 50 29
  

13. DIVIDEND

The directors of the Company do not recommend the payment or declaration of any dividend for the 
year ended 31 March 2025 (2024: nil).
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14. LOSS PER SHARE

(a) The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share is based on the loss attributable to owners of 
the Company and the reconciliation of the weighted average number of shares as shown in note 
14(b) below:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Loss
Loss for the purpose of calculating basic and diluted loss  

per share (16,548) (4,453)
  

(b) Weighted average number of shares

2025 2024
(restated)

(note (ii))
   

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose 

of calculating basic loss per share 1,053,386,345 911,543,518
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares arising from  

conversion of convertible preferred shares – –
  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose 
of calculating diluted loss per share 1,053,386,345 911,543,518

  

Notes:

(i) Potential dilution arising from the assumed conversion of convertible preferred shares have not been 

included in the calculation of diluted loss per share because it was anti-dilutive for the years ended 

31 March 2025 and 2024.

(ii) The weighted average number of ordinary shares, for the purpose of calculation of the loss per share 

has been adjusted for the effect of the share consolidation which was effective on 3 October 2024, as 

if it occurred at the beginning of the year ended 31 March 2024 (note 30(iv)).
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15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Freehold 
land Buildings

Furniture 
and 

fixtures

Machinery,
engineering 

and other 
equipment

Motor 
vehicles Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
       

Cost
At 1 April 2023 2,809 12,976 1,328 6,051 2,910 26,074
Additions – 24 5 1,196 289 1,514
Disposals – – – – (267) (267)
Exchange realignment (41) (189) (8) (98) (34) (370)

      

At 31 March 2024 and  
1 April 2024 2,768 12,811 1,325 7,149 2,898 26,951

Additions – – 44 – 183 227
Disposals – – (17) – (148) (165)
Exchange realignment (22) (98) (5) (55) (21) (201)

      

At 31 March 2025 2,746 12,713 1,347 7,094 2,912 26,812
      

Accumulated depreciation 
and impairment loss

At 1 April 2023 – 967 703 2,117 531 4,318
Charge for the year – 773 158 746 718 2,395
Disposals – – – – (96) (96)
Exchange realignment – (21) (3) (37) (9) (70)

      

At 31 March 2024 and  
1 April 2024 – 1,719 858 2,826 1,144 6,547

Charge for the year – 763 131 753 682 2,329
Disposals – – (13) – (37) (50)
Exchange realignment – (6) (2) (14) (2) (24)

      

At 31 March 2025 – 2,476 974 3,565 1,787 8,802
      

Carrying amounts
At 31 March 2025 2,746 10,237 373 3,529 1,125 18,010

      

At 31 March 2024 2,768 11,092 467 4,323 1,754 20,404
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16. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Leased 
property
HK$’000

  

Cost
At 1 April 2023, 31 March 2024 and 1 April 2024 1,928
Addition 1,407

 

At 31 March 2025 3,335

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 April 2023 158
Charge for the year 966

 

At 31 March 2024 and 1 April 2024 1,124
Charge for the year 1,119

 

At 31 March 2025 2,243
 

Carrying amounts
At 31 March 2025 1,092

 

At 31 March 2024 804
 

Expense relating to short-term leases and lease of low-value assets  
(2024: HK$631,000) 425

 

During the year, there were additions of right-of-use assets of approximately HK$418,000 relating to 
capitalised lease payments payable under a new tenancy agreement and approximately HK$989,000 
relating to renewal of existing tenancy agreement (2024: nil).

The total cash outflow for leases for the year was HK$1,173,000 (2024: HK$1,013,000).
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16. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (continued)

The analysis of the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets by class of underlying asset is as follows:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Other properties leased for own use, carried at cost less depreciation 
(note) 1,092 804

  

Note:

The Group obtained the right to use other properties as its office premise and staff quarter through tenancy 
agreements. The leases typically run for an initial period of two years.

Details of the maturity analysis of lease liabilities are set out in note 27.

17. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Money
lenders

licences
HK$’000

  

Cost

At 1 April 2023, 31 March 2024, 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025 174
 

Accumulated impairment loss

At 1 April 2023, 31 March 2024, 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025 –
 

Carrying amounts
At 31 March 2025 174

 

At 31 March 2024 174
 

Note:

(i) The Group acquired the money lenders licences through the acquisition of companies now known as 
Reliance Credit Limited (“Reliance Credit”) and Reliance Capital Finance Limited (“Reliance Capital”), 
during the years ended 31 March 2015 and 31 March 2021 respectively. For the purpose of impairment 
testing on the money lenders license held by the Group, the recoverable amounts have been determined 
based on fair values less costs of disposal, no impairment was provided for the years ended 31 March 2025 
and 2024.
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18. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Listed equity securities in Hong Kong (note (i)) 25,702 –
Unlisted investment funds (note (ii)) 30,018 –

  

55,720 –
  

Analysed as:

Current portion 25,702 –
Non-current portion 30,018 –

  

55,720 –
  

Notes:

(i) The fair value of listed equity securities is based on their closing bid price at the end of the reporting period.

(ii) At 31 March 2025, investment in unlisted investment funds (“Fund”) represents subscription for the shares 

attributed to a segregated portfolio of a fund which was managed by an external investment manager. 

The original subscription amount of investment in the Fund amounted to approximately US$3,857,000 

(equivalent to approximately HK$30,018,000). The fair value is determined with reference to the net assets 

value approach based on the statement provided by the investment manager at the end of the reporting 

period.
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19. INVENTORIES
At the end of each reporting period, inventories in the consolidated statement of financial position 
comprise the followings:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Work-in-progress 2,634 3,480
Timber logs and processed lumber 6,817 12,468

  

9,451 15,948
  

An analysis of the amount of inventories recognised as an expense and included in profit or loss is as follows:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Carrying amount of inventories sold 153,220 266,166
  

20. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2025 2024
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

    

Trade receivables 15,892 16,201
Less: impairment allowance 35(a) (9,668) (6,454)

(i) 6,224 9,747

Interest receivables 689 1,107
Less: impairment allowance 35(a) (550) (724)

139 383

Other receivables 5,635 3,311
Less: impairment allowance 35(a) (165) –

5,470 3,311

Bill receivables (ii) 41,638 33,854
  

Financial assets at amortised costs 53,471 47,295
Trade and logging deposits (iii) 2,576 1,886
Other deposits and prepayments (iv) 8,063 2,444

  

64,110 51,625
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20. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

Notes:

(i) Trade receivables

An aging analysis of the Group’s trade receivables as of the end of the reporting period, based on the 

invoice date, and net of impairment allowance, is as follows:

2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000
   

0 to 30 days 132 165

31 to 90 days 1,283 541

91 to 180 days – 51

181 to 365 days 275 2,756

Over 365 days 4,534 6,234
  

6,224 9,747
  

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit, except for new customers where 

payment in advance and cash on delivery are normally required. Invoices are normally payable between 30 

and 120 days after issuance. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables to 

minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by management.

Further details on the Group’s credit policy and credit risk arising from trade receivables and interest 

receivables are set out in note 35(a).
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20. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(ii) Bill receivables

At 31 March 2025, bill receivables of HK$41,638,000 (2024: HK$24,487,000) were discounted to banks with 

full recourse with a maturity period of less than 90 days (2024: less than 90 days). The Group recognised the 

full amount of the discounted proceeds as liabilities as set out in note 25.

The following table is the Group’s financial assets at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024 that were transferred 

to banks by discounting these receivables on a full recourse basis. In the opinion of the directors, the Group 

had not transferred the significant risks and rewards relating to these receivables, it continued to recognise 

the full carrying amount of the receivables and recognised the cash received on the transfer as a secured 

borrowing. These financial assets were carried at amortised cost.

2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000
   

Carrying amount of the transferred assets 41,638 24,487

Carrying amount of the associated liabilities (41,638) (24,487)
  

– –
  

(iii) Trade and logging deposits

At 31 March 2025, trade and logging deposits totalling of HK$2,576,000 (2024: HK$1,886,000) were paid in 

relation to the Group’s timber supply chain business.

(iv) Other deposits and prepayments

Included in other deposits and prepayments were advance payment of HK$5,000,000 to an independent 

third party for identifying and pursuing investment opportunities that align with the Group’s business 

objectives pursuant to a cooperation agreement.
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21. LOAN RECEIVABLES

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Fixed-rate loan receivables 48,457 62,038
Less: impairment allowance (note 35(a)) (12,413) (8,832)

  

36,044 53,206
  

Analysed as:

Current portion 30,372 36,516
Non-current portion 5,672 16,690

  

36,044 53,206
  

Analysed as:

Secured 36,044 47,648
Unsecured – 5,558

  

36,044 53,206
  

All loans were denominated in Hong Kong dollars. At 31 March 2025, the loan receivables carried 
interest rates ranging from 8.5% to 15.0% per annum (2024: 8.5% to 12.5% per annum).

Before granting loans to potential borrowers, the Group performs an internal credit assessment process 
to assess the potential borrowers’ credit quality individually and defines the credit limits granted to the 
borrowers. The credit limits attributed to the borrowers are reviewed by the management regularly.

The Group has a policy for assessing the impairment on loan receivables on an individual basis. The 
assessment includes evaluation of collectability, current creditworthiness, account aging and past 
collection history of each borrower as well as the value of collateral provided, under the Group’s credit 
risk rating system.

In determining the recoverability of loan receivables on a collective basis, the Group considers any 
change in the credit quality of the loan receivables from the date the credit was initially granted up 
to the reporting date. This includes assessing the credit history of the borrowers, such as financial 
difficulties or default in payments, and current market conditions.
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21. LOAN RECEIVABLES (continued)

At 31 March 2025, loan receivables with an aggregate carrying amount of HK$36,044,000 (2024: 
HK$47,648,000) were secured by collateral provided by the borrowers. At the end of the reporting 
period, for loan receivables with aggregate gross carrying amount of HK$48,457,000 (2024: 
HK$62,038,000), (i) HK$26,094,000 (2024: HK$23,838,000) were not past due; (ii) HK$910,000 (2024: 
HK$3,248,000) had been past due for less than 90 days; (iii) nil (2024: HK$12,900,000) had been past due 
for more than 90 days but less than 180 days; (iv) nil (2024: $12,143,000) had been past due for more 
than 180 days but less than 365 days; and (v) HK$21,453,000 (2024: HK$9,909,000) had been past due 
for 365 days or more.

At the end of each reporting period, the Group’s loan receivables were individually and collectively 
assessed for impairment. An impairment allowance of HK$12,413,000 had been provided at 31 March 
2025 (2024: HK$8,832,000).

Further details on the Group’s credit policy and credit risk arising from loan receivables are set out in 
note 35(a).

22. REPOSSESSED ASSETS

The nature and carrying value of the repossessed assets held are summarised as follows:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Repossessed assets – residential and commercial properties 44,394 57,163
Less: impairment allowance (note 35(a)) (4,768) (2,326)

  

39,626 54,837
  

Repossessed assets represent properties in respect of which the Group has acquired access or control 
(e.g. through court proceedings or voluntary actions by the properties concerned) for release in full 
or in part of the obligations of borrowers. They are carried at amortised cost and are subject to the 
ECL model. An impairment allowance of HK$4,768,000 had been provided at 31 March 2025 (2024: 
HK$2,326,000).

23. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents of the Group comprised bank balances and cash held by the Group of 
HK$64,905,000 (2024: HK$76,064,000). The carrying amounts of these assets approximated to their fair 
values.

At 31 March 2025 and 2024, the Group performed impairment assessment on bank balances and 
concluded that the probability of default of the counterparty banks are insignificant and accordingly, 
no allowance for impairment is provided.
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24. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Trade payables (note) 2,079 9,374
Other payables and accruals 4,042 4,504
Receipt in advance 2,187 4,609
Amounts due to non-controlling interests (note 38(b)) 138 138

  

8,446 18,625
  

Note:

An aging analysis of the Group’s trade payables as of the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is 

as follows:

2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000
   

0 to 30 days 557 8,249

31 to 90 days 393 62

91 to 180 days 101 218

Over 180 days 1,028 845
  

2,079 9,374
  

The average credit period is within 90 days for the current year (2024: within 90 days).
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25. BANK BORROWINGS

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Advances drawn on bill receivables discounted  
with full recourse (note) 41,638 24,487

  

Note:

The amount represented the Group’s borrowings secured by the bill receivables discounted to banks with full 

recourse (note 20(ii)), the amount was repayable in accordance with the terms of the bills and carried interest at the 

banks’ lending rate plus certain basis points.

An analysis of the carrying amount of bank borrowings is as follows:

2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000
   

The carrying amount of bank borrowings that contain a repayable on 

demand clause (classified under current liabilities)

Within one year 41,638 24,487
  

Less: amounts shown under current liabilities (41,638) (24,487)
  

Amounts shown under non-current liabilities – –
  

All of the banking facilities are subject to fulfillment of covenants. If the Group is in breach of the covenants, the 

drawn down facilities will become repayable on demand. In addition, certain of the Group’s bank borrowings 

contain covenants which give the lender the right at its sole discretion to demand immediate repayment at any 

time irrespective of whether the Group has complied with the covenants and met the scheduled repayment 

obligations.

The Group regularly monitors its compliance with the covenants of the banking facilities and does not consider it 

is probable that the banks will exercise their discretion to demand repayment so long as the Group continues to 

meet the requirements. At 31 March 2025, none of the covenants relating to the drawn down facilities had been 

breached (2024: nil).

All of the bank borrowings are carried at amortised cost.
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26. NOTES PAYABLE

On 2 January 2020, the Company entered into a placing agreement with an independent placing agent, 
pursuant to which the Company agreed to place through the placing agent, on a best effort basis, to 
independent third parties the three-year secured notes with an aggregate principal amount of up to 
HK$300,000,000 and carrying interest at 7.125% per annum.

On 15 January 2020, the Company completed the issue of the first tranche of the notes of an aggregate 
principal amount of HK$50,000,000 which would be due on 16 January 2023. The notes payable are 
secured by a debenture which incorporating a first floating charge over all the undertakings, property 
and assets of a subsidiary of the Company engaging in the money lending business in favour of a 
security trustee as trustee for and on behalf of the noteholders.

On 16 January 2023, the Company entered into a deed of amendment with the noteholders pursuant to 
which the noteholders agreed to extend the maturity dates of the notes to the fifth anniversary of the 
issue date.

The Group had repaid HK$10,000,000, HK$22,000,000 and HK$18,000,000 of the principal amount of 
the notes in January 2023, September 2023 and October 2023 respectively by utilising surplus funds on 
hand for the purpose of saving finance costs. Accordingly, at 31 March 2024, all outstanding amount of 
notes payable was settled.

27. LEASE LIABILITIES

The following table shows the remaining contractual maturities of the Group’s lease liabilities at 31 
March 2025:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000   

Within one year 1,035 824
After one year but within two years 58 –

  

1,093 824
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28. AMOUNTS RECEIVED FROM A SHAREHOLDER

The amounts received from a shareholder, Champion Alliance Enterprises Limited (“Champion 
Alliance”), which were accounted for as a loan from a shareholder, are unsecured, interest-free and 
repayable at the end of the twelve-month period from the date of the loan facility agreement. Under 
the agreement, the loan facility is extendable for another twelve-month period and subsequent twelve 
month period(s), or on such other date at the request of the Company and agreed by the shareholder in 
writing. The funds received from Champion Alliance have been applied as working capital of the Group 
to support its business development. Champion Alliance has undertaken not to demand for repayment 
of the amounts due to it (which are unsecured and interest-free) until the Group is financially viable to 
do so. The Group had repaid HK$40,000,000 during the year ended 31 March 2024. At 31 March 2024, 
there was no outstanding amount received from a shareholder.

29. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

The components of deferred tax liabilities recognised in the consolidated statement of financial 
position and the movements during the year are as follows:

Property,
plant and

equipment
HK$’000

  

At 1 April 2022 465
Credited to profit or loss (note 12) (64)
Exchange realignment (7)

 

At 31 March 2024 and 1 April 2024 394
Credited to profit or loss (note 12) (41)
Exchange realignment (3)

 

At 31 March 2025 350
 

At 31 March 2025, the Group had unused tax losses of HK$86,704,000 (2024: HK$74,716,000), which 
included an amount of HK$65,460,000 arising from the acquisition of a subsidiary during the year ended 
31 March 2021. The tax losses are available for offsetting against future taxable profits of the companies 
in which the losses arose. Deferred tax asset has not been recognised in respect of the unused tax losses 
due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The tax losses may be carried forward indefinitely. 
At 31 March 2025, the Group had no other material temporary differences (2024: nil).
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30. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 
ordinary 

shares of 
HK$0.01 

per share

Number of 
convertible 

preferred
 shares of 

HK$0.01 
per share

(note (i)) (note (ii)) Total
Notes ’000 HK$’000 ’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

       

Authorised:
At 1 April 2023, 31 March 2024,  

1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025 30,000,000 300,000 27,534,000 275,340 575,340
     

Issued and fully paid:
At 1 April 2023, 31 March 2024,  

1 April 2024 9,115,435 91,154 3,089,833 30,899 122,053
Issue of new shares under placing (iii) 1,822,980 18,230 – – 18,230
Capital reduction (iv) – (98,446) – – (98,446)
Share consolidation (iv) (9,844,574) – – – –

     

At 31 March 2025 1,093,841 10,938 3,089,833 30,899 41,837
     

Notes:

(i) Ordinary shares
The owners of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are 
entitled to one vote per share at the meetings of the Company. All ordinary shares rank equally with regard 
to the Company’s residual assets.

(ii) Convertible preferred shares
The non-voting convertible preferred shares (the “Convertible Preferred Share(s)”) can be converted into 
ordinary shares of the Company at any time after issue. The Convertible Preferred Shares shall at all times 
rank equally among themselves, upon exercise of the conversion right attaching to the Convertible Preferred 
Shares, the ordinary shares issued pursuant to the conversion shall rank pari passu with all other ordinary 
shares of the Company then in issue with respect to the right to any dividends or distributions declared.

The following are the other major terms of the Convertible Preferred Shares:

In the event of liquidation, dissolution or winding up, or merger, or reorganisation that will result in any 
distribution of assets of the Company to the existing shareholders of the Company, the holders of the 
Convertible Preferred Shares will receive an amount equal to 100% of the face value of the Convertible 
Preferred Shares. In addition, the ranking of the Convertible Preferred Shares is higher than ordinary shares, 
but lower than creditors in the case of liquidation.



ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25   |   RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   145

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

30. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(ii) Convertible preferred shares (continued)

The holder of each Convertible Preferred Shares shall not have any voting rights save where the Company 

proposes to pass a resolution to vary the rights attached to the Convertible Preferred Shares or for the 

winding up or dissolution of the Company. The Convertible Preferred Shares are non-redeemable and, are 

not listed on any stock exchange.

Each Convertible Preferred Share shall be convertible at the option of the holders at any time after issue, 

provided that (i) any conversion of the Convertible Preferred Shares shall not result in the aggregate voting 

rights in the Company held by the relevant holder of the Convertible Preferred Shares who exercises the 

conversion rights and parties acting in concert with it exceeding 29.9%, or such other percentage as may 

then be the maximum percentage (to one decimal place) of issued shares of the Company it could then 

acquire without being required to make a mandatory general offer for the shares of the Company under the 

Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers or (ii) any conversion of the Convertible Preferred Shares shall 

not result in the public float of the shares falling below the minimum requirements of the Listing Rules.

As the Capital Reorganisation (see note 30(iv)) has become effective, the Capital Reorganisation gave rise 

to the adjustment to the maximum number of ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of 

the Company immediately upon the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective that will be issued upon 

conversion. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Preferred Share(s), the rights for 

conversion of Convertible Preferred Share(s) into consolidated Share(s) shall be adjusted from a ratio of one 

Convertible Preferred Share(s) to 0.03125 existing ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of 

the Company prior to the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective to a ratio of one Convertible Preferred 

Share to 0.003125 ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company immediately upon 

the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective.

(iii) On 21 June 2024, a total of 1,822,980,000 placing shares have been successfully placed to not less than six 

placees at the placing price of HK$0.0193 per placing share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the 

placing agreement. The net proceeds arising from the placing amounted to HK$34,276,000 (gross proceeds 

of HK$35,184,000).

(iv) The Company has implemented a capital reorganisation on 30 August 2024 and the Capital Reorganisation 

has become effective on 3 October 2024 (the “Capital Reorganisation”). On 30 August 2024, the Company 

proposed to consolidate every ten (10) issued existing shares into one (1) consolidated share (the “Share 

Consolidation”). Upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective, a capital reduction has taken place 

which involved: (i) the cancellation of any fractional consolidated shares in the issued share capital of 

the Company arising from the Share Consolidation; and (ii) the reduction of the par value of each issued 

consolidated share from HK$0.10 to HK$0.01 by cancelling the paid-up share capital of the Company to the 

extent of HK$0.09 on each of the then issued consolidated shares (the “Capital Reduction”).
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31. RESERVES

Nature and purposes of the reserves
(i) Share premium

The application of the share premium account is governed by Section 40 of the Bermuda 
Companies Act 1981 (as amended). The share premium account of the Company is distributable 
to owners of the Company in the form of fully paid bonus shares.

(ii) Contributed surplus

The contributed surplus of the Company mainly represents the excess of the fair value of the 
shares of the subsidiaries acquired pursuant to a reorganisation of the Group in June 1991, over 
the nominal value of the Company’s shares issued in exchange thereof, and the effect of the 
Company’s capital reorganisation during the year ended 31 March 2014. Under the Bermuda 
Companies Act 1981 (as amended), the contributed surplus is distributable to shareholders in 
certain circumstances.

(iii) Distributable reserve

Pursuant to a special resolution passed on 15 July 2003, the share premium account of the 
Company was reduced by an amount of HK$103,948,000 to nil, of which a sum of HK$98,953,000 
was applied towards the elimination of the accumulated losses of the Company at 31 March 
2003, with the remaining balance of HK$4,995,000 being credited to the distributable reserve 
of the Company. The reduction of the share premium account was effective on 6 October 
2003. During the year ended 31 March 2007, expenses relating to a rights issue exercise of 
HK$2,779,000 was debited to the distributable reserve of the Company.

Pursuant to applicable Slovenian laws, the Group’s subsidiary in Slovenia is required to 
appropriate not less than 5% of its profit after tax to its statutory reserve until such reserve 
reaches 10% or a higher percentage (as specified by laws) of the subsidiary’s share capital. Up to 
31 March 2025, the Group’s subsidiary in Slovenia had appropriated a sum of HK$72,000 (2024: 
HK$72,000) to its statutory reserve.

Pursuant to applicable Romanian laws, each of the Group’s subsidiaries in Romania is required 
to appropriate not less than 5% of its profit after tax to its statutory reserve until such reserve 
reaches 20% or a higher percentage (as specified by laws) of the subsidiary’s share capital. Up to 
31 March 2025, the Group’s subsidiaries in Romania had appropriated a total sum of HK$35,000 
(2024: HK$35,000) to their statutory reserve.

(iv) Capital redemption reserve

The capital redemption reserve represents the amount paid by which the Company’s issued share 
capital has been diminished upon the cancellation of shares repurchased.
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31. RESERVES (continued)

Nature and purposes of the reserves (continued)
(v) Exchange fluctuation reserve

The exchange fluctuation reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the 
translation of financial statements of foreign operations.

32. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group’s primary objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other 
stakeholders, and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages its capital structure to maintain a balance 
between the higher shareholder returns that might be possible with higher level of borrowings and the 
advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position, and makes adjustments to the capital 
structure in light of changes in economic conditions.

The capital structure of the Group consists of debt, which includes the bank borrowings, and equity 
attributable to owners of the Company, comprising issued share capital and reserves.

During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Group’s strategy in managing capital structure remains 
unchanged from the prior year.
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33. RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including both 
cash and non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash flows 
were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows as cash 
flows from financing activities.

Amounts
received

from a Bank Notes Lease
shareholder borrowings payable liabilities Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
      

At 1 April 2023 40,000 27,506 40,000 1,779 109,285
Changes from financing cash flows:
Proceeds from bank advances on bill receivables 

discounted with full recourse – 180,396 – – 180,396
Repayment of bank advances on bill receivables 

discounted with full recourse – (183,415) – – (183,415)
Repayment of notes payable – – (40,000) – (40,000)
Repayment of amounts received from a 

shareholder (40,000) – – – (40,000)
Interest paid – (1,432) (1,421) – (2,853)
Capital element of lease liabilities paid – – – (955) (955)
Interest element of lease liabilities paid – – – (58) (58)

     

(40,000) (4,451) (41,421) (1,013) (86,885)
     

Other changes:
Interest on lease liabilities – – – 58 58
Finance costs – 1,432 1,421 – 2,853

     

– 1,432 1,421 58 2,911
     

At 31 March 2024 and 1 April 2024 – 24,487 – 824 25,311
Changes from financing cash flows:
Proceeds from bank advances on bill receivables 

discounted with full recourse – 139,149 – – 139,149
Repayment of bank advances on bill receivables 

discounted with full recourse – (121,998) – – (121,998)
Interest paid – (779) – – (779)
Capital element of lease liabilities paid – – – (1,138) (1,138)
Interest element of lease liabilities paid – – – (35) (35)

     

– 16,372 – (1,173) 15,199
     

Other changes:
Interest on lease liabilities – – – 35 35
Finance costs – 779 – – 779
Increase in lease liabilities from renewal of existing 

tenancy agreement during the year – – – 989 989
Increase in lease liabilities from entering into new 

lease during the year – – – 418 418
     

– 779 – 1,442 2,221
     

At 31 March 2025 – 41,638 – 1,093 42,731
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34. CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Financial assets
Financial assets at amortised cost 194,046 231,402
Financial assets at FVPL 55,720 –

  

249,766 231,402
  

Financial liabilities
Amortised cost (51,177) (43,936)

  

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign 
currency risk, interest rate risk and equity price risk. The Group’s exposure to these risks and the financial 
risk management policies and practices used by the Group to manage these risks are described below:

(a) Credit risk and ECL assessment
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations 
resulting in a financial loss to the Group.

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to trade receivables, loan receivables and interest 
receivables. Credit risks associated with loan receivables and interest receivables are mitigated 
by the security over collaterals and/or guarantees. The Group does not hold any collateral or 
other credit enhancements to cover the credit risks associated with other financial assets whose 
carrying amounts best represent the maximum exposure to credit risk.

Trade receivables

At 31 March 2025, the Group had significant concentration of credit risk on trade receivables 
as 85% (2024: 89%) of the total trade receivables was due from two customers (2024: two 
customers) of the Group’s timber supply chain business.

For trade receivables, management has a credit policy in place and the exposures to these credit 
risks are monitored on an ongoing basis. In respect of trade receivables, credit evaluations are 
performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. These evaluations focus 
on the customer’s past history of making payments when due and current ability to pay, and 
take into account information specific to the customer as well as pertaining to the economic 
environment in which the customer operates. Trade receivables are due within 30 and 120 days 
from the date of billing.

In addition, the Group performs impairment assessment under the ECL model upon application 
of IFRS 9 on trade balances individually. The management performs periodic evaluations on 
customer to ensure the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. In this regard, the 
directors of the Company consider that the Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(a) Credit risk and ECL assessment (continued)
Loan receivables and interest receivables

At 31 March 2025, on a net of impairment allowance basis, the Group had significant 
concentration of credit risk on loan receivables and interest receivables, as 100% (2024: 84%) 
of the total loan and interest receivables was due from the five largest borrowers. The largest 
borrower of the Group by itself accounted for approximately 46% (2024: 31%) of the Group’s loan 
and interest receivables. Nevertheless, the whole amount is considered recoverable given there 
are sufficient collaterals to cover the entire balance.

The Group has a policy for assessing the impairment on loan receivables and interest 
receivables on an individual basis. The assessment includes evaluation of collectability, current 
creditworthiness, account aging and past collection history of each borrower as well as the value 
of collateral provided, under the Group’s credit risk rating system.

In determining the recoverability of loan receivables and interest receivables on a collective 
basis, the Group considers any change in the credit quality of the loan receivables and interest 
receivables from the date the credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. This includes 
assessing the credit history of the borrowers, such as financial difficulties or default in payments, 
and current market conditions.

The carrying amount of the loan receivables and interest receivables amounted to 
HK$36,044,000 (2024: HK$53,206,000) and HK$139,000 (2024: HK$383,000) respectively at the 
end of the reporting period. The Group considered the secured loans of HK$36,044,000 (2024: 
HK$47,648,000) and the corresponding interest receivables (after impairment allowances) are 
recoverable given the fair values of the collaterals are substantially sufficient to cover the secured 
loans and interest receivables on an individual basis.

At 31 March 2024, for the unsecured loans of HK$5,558,000 (after impairment allowances), 
the Group considered the amounts are recoverable as the loans were borrowed by borrowers 
with good credit history in general. Impairment allowances on outstanding loan and interest 
receivables are determined by an evaluation of the financial background and financial condition 
of the borrower and the anticipated receipts for that individual loan, at the end of the reporting 
period.

The directors of the Company are responsible for the determination of credit limits, credit 
approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover 
overdue loans. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual loan 
at the end of each reporting period to ensure that adequate impairment allowance is made 
for irrecoverable amount. In view of the above, the directors of the Company consider that the 
Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(a) Credit risk and ECL assessment (continued)
Other financial assets measured at amortised cost

The credit risk of other financial assets is managed through an internal process. The Group closely 
monitors the outstanding amounts of other financial assets at amortised costs and identifies any 
credit risk in a timely manner in order to reduce the risk of a credit related loss. In this regard, the 
directors of the Company consider the Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.

ECL assessment

The Group’s internal credit grading assessment comprises the following categories:

Internal credit 
rating Description Trade receivables

Other financial 
assets/other items

    

Performing The counterparty has 
a low to moderate 
risk of default and 
its credit risk has not 
increased significantly 
since initial 
recognition.

Lifetime ECL  
(not credit-impaired)

12-m ECL

Underperforming There have been 
significant increases 
in credit risk since 
initial recognition 
through information 
developed internally 
or externally.

Lifetime ECL  
(not credit-impaired)

Lifetime ECL (not 
credit-impaired)

Non-performing There is evidence 
indicating that 
the asset is credit 
impaired.

Lifetime ECL  
(credit-impaired)

Lifetime ECL (credit-
impaired)

Write-off There is evidence 
indicating that the 
debtor is in severe 
financial difficulty 
and the Group has no 
realistic prospect of 
recovery.

Amount is written off Amount is written off
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(a) Credit risk and ECL assessment (continued)
ECL assessment (continued)

The table below sets out the credit risk exposures of the Group’s financial assets, which are 
subject to ECL assessment:

Internal credit 
rating

12-m or 
lifetime ECL Gross carrying amount

2025 2024
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

      

Trade receivables 
(note (i))

20 Performing Lifetime ECL (not 
credit-impaired)

1,793 4,063

Non-performing Lifetime ECL  
(credit-impaired)

14,099 12,138

Loan receivables 
(note (ii))

21 Performing 12-m ECL 26,095 39,986

Underperforming Lifetime ECL (not 
credit-impaired)

12,090 12,143

Non-performing Lifetime ECL  
(credit-impaired)

10,272 9,909

Repossessed assets 
(note(iii))

22 Non-performing Lifetime ECL  
(credit-impaired)

44,394 57,163

Other financial 
assets (note (iv))

20 Performing 12-m ECL 47,247 37,548

Underperforming Lifetime ECL (not 
credit-impaired)

281 370

Non-performing Lifetime ECL  
(credit-impaired)

434 354

Cash and cash 
equivalents  
(note (v))

23 N/A 12-m ECL 64,905 76,064
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(a) Credit risk and ECL assessment (continued)
ECL assessment (continued)

Notes:

(i) For trade receivables, the Group has applied the simplified approach in IFRS 9 to measure the 
impairment allowance on lifetime ECL basis. The lifetime ECL for these balances are determined 
individually and/or collectively using a provision matrix with appropriate groupings based on historical 
credit loss experience adjusted by forward-looking estimates, the average loss rate for credit-impaired 
trade receivables is ranging at 68.6% (2024: 48.8%). At 31 March 2025, there is no not credit-impaired 
trade receivables (2024: average loss rate for not credit-impaired trade receivables 17.6%). At 31 March 
2025, trade receivables of aggregate gross carrying amount of HK$14,477,000 (2024: HK$15,445,000) 
were past due and a corresponding impairment loss of HK$3,229,000 (2024: HK$5,119,000) was 
recognised for the year ended 31 March 2025.

(ii) As part of the Group’s credit risk management, the Group applies internal credit rating for its 
borrowers. The ECL rates are estimated based on the credit rating, past and current default record 
and current past due exposure of the borrowers, the average loss rate for not credit-impaired 
borrowers and credit-impaired borrowers are ranging from 1.8% to 15.1% (2024: 1.8% to 6.8%) and 
100% (2024: 20% to 100%) respectively.

 The impairment allowance for borrowers are assessed individually and determined by reference to 
the independent professional valuer’s assessment on the related loans in accordance with IFRS 9 
by adopting its independently selected parameters which take into consideration of credit rating 
profile similar to the respective borrowers, the historical market default records and forward-looking 
information. At 31 March 2025, loan receivables of aggregate gross carrying amount of HK$10,272,000 
(2024: HK$9,909,000) were determined as credit-impaired because they were past due for more 
than 90 days, such loans were unsecured and an impairment allowance of HK$10,272,000 (2024: 
HK$7,586,000) had been provided. In addition, loan receivables of aggregate gross carrying amount 
of HK$9,094,000 (2024: HK$12,900,000) were not credit-impaired and no impairment allowance 
had been provided because the fair values of the collateral provided were higher than the gross 
carrying amount of the loan receivables and, on an individual basis, the borrower(s) had a good 
repayment history. Loan receivables of HK$12,090,000 (2024: HK$12,143,000) were underperforming 
but not credit-impaired and an impairment allowance of HK$1,831,000 (2024: HK$821,000) had been 
provided. During the year, an impairment loss of HK$4,277,000 and write-off of HK$654,000 (2024: 
HK$821,000) were recognised for the year ended 31 March 2025 respectively.

(iii) The impairment allowance for repossessed assets are assessed individually and determined by 
reference to the independent professional valuer’s valuation on the collateral. At 31 March 2025, 
repossessed assets of aggregate gross carrying amount of HK$44,394,000 (2024: HK$57,163,000) were 
valued and an impairment loss of HK$2,442,000 (2024: HK$1,308,000) for the year ended 31 March 
2025. A reversal on impairment loss of HK$248,000 were recognised for the year ended 31 March 2024.

(iv) For the purposes of internal credit risk management, the Group uses historical past due experience, 
forward-looking information as well as the value of collateral provided to assess whether credit 
risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. At 31 March 2025, other financial assets of 
aggregate gross carrying amount of HK$715,000 (2024: HK$724,000) were past due and impairment 
loss of HK$715,000 (2024: HK$498,000) was recognised for the year ended 31 March 2025. The ECL 
rate of credit-impaired other financial assets is 100% (2024: 100%).
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(a) Credit risk and ECL assessment (continued)
ECL assessment (continued)

Notes: (Continued)

(v) Cash and cash equivalents mainly represent the cash placed with financial institutions in Hong Kong. 

Financial institutions in Hong Kong are governed by Hong Kong Monetary Authority. In view of the 

stable bank system in Hong Kong, the ECL on bank balance is thus expected to be very minimal and 

close to zero. The Group assessed 12-m ECL for bank balances by reference to information relating 

to probability of default and loss given default of the respective credit rating grades published by 

external credit rating agencies. Based on the average loss rates, the 12-m ECL on bank balances is 

considered to be insignificant and therefore no impairment allowance was recognised.

The following table shows reconciliation of impairment allowances that have been recognised for trade 

receivables, loan receivables, interest receivables, other receivables and repossessed assets:

Trade receivables Loan receivables

Interest 

receivables

Other

receivables

Repossessed 

assets
     

Lifetime ECL 

(not credit-

impaired)

Lifetime ECL

 (credit-

impaired) 12-m ECL

Lifetime ECL 

(not credit-

paired)

Lifetime ECL 

(credit-

impaired)

Lifetime ECL

(not credit-

impaired)

Lifetime 

ECL (credit-

impaired)

Lifetime

 ECL (credit-

impaired)

Lifetime

 ECL (credit-

impaired)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
          

At 1 April 2023 1,246 129 641 – 7,586 – 226 – 1,266

Transfer (1,246) 1,246 – – – – – – –

Reversal of impairment loss – – (216) – – – – – (248)

Impairment losses 537 4,582 – 821 – 370 128 – 1,308

Exchange realignment (5) (35) – – – – – – –
         

At 31 March 2024 and 

1 April 2024 532 5,922 425 821 7,586 370 354 – 2,326

Transfer (532) 532 – – – – – – –

Reversal of impairment loss – – (115) – (581) (89) (118) – –

Impairment losses – 3,229 – 1,010 3,267 – 33 165 2,442

Exchange realignment – (15) – – – – – – –
- (15) - - - - - - -

At 31 March 2025 – 9,668 310 1,831 10,272 281 269 165 4,768
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(b) Liquidity risk
Individual operating entities within the Group are responsible for their own cash management, 
including the raising of loans to cover expected cash demands, subject to parent company’s 
board approval. The Group’s policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity 
requirements and its compliance with lending covenants, to ensure that it maintains sufficient 
reserves of cash and adequate committed lines of funding to meet its liquidity requirements in 
the short and longer term.

The following tables detail the remaining contractual maturities at the end of the reporting 
period of the Group’s non-derivative financial liabilities which are based on contractual 
undiscounted cash flows (including interest payments computed using contractual rates or, if 
floating, based on current rates at the end of the reporting period) and the earliest date the 
Group can be required to pay:

2025
 

Within More than More than Total
1 year 1 year but 2 years but contractual

or on less than less than More than undiscounted Carrying
demand 2 years 5 years 5 years cash flows amount
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

       

Trade and other payables 8,446 – – – 8,446 8,446
Bank borrowings 41,818 – – – 41,818 41,638
Lease liabilities 1,064 59 – – 1,123 1,093

      

51,328 59 – – 51,387 51,177
      

2024
 

Within More than More than Total
1 year 1 year but 2 years but contractual
or on less than less than More than undiscounted Carrying

demand 2 years 5 years 5 years cash flows amount
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

       

Trade and other payables 18,625 – – – 18,625 18,625
Bank borrowings 24,842 – – – 24,842 24,487
Lease liabilities 844 – – – 844 824

      

44,311 – – – 44,311 43,936
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(c) Foreign currency risk
The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong, Europe and China. During the year ended 31 March 
2025, the revenue, costs and expenses of the Group’s operations were mainly denominated 
in Hong Kong dollar, United States dollar, Euro, Romanian Leu (“Lei”) and Renminbi. The 
Group maintains a prudent strategy in its foreign currency risk management, where possible, 
foreign exchange risks are minimised via balancing the foreign currency monetary assets 
versus the corresponding foreign currency liabilities, and foreign currency revenues versus the 
corresponding foreign currency expenditures. The Group is not subject to foreign currency risk 
of United States dollar as it is pegged with Hong Kong dollar, the Group is nevertheless exposed 
to potential foreign currency risk as a result of fluctuations of Euro, Romanian Leu and Renminbi. 
The Group is aware of the fluctuation of Euro and will closely monitor its foreign currency 
exposure and undertake appropriate hedging measures should significant exposure arise. The 
Group had insignificant foreign currency exposure to fluctuations of Romanian Leu and Renminbi 
as their weightings to the Group’s total transaction volume, assets and liabilities were low.

(d) Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from financial liabilities issued at variable rates and 
fixed rates that expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk 
respectively. The Group does not expect any changes on interest rate which might materially 
affect the Group’s result of operations. During the year, the Group had not entered into any 
interest rate swap contracts.
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(d) Interest rate risk (continued)
The Group’s interest rate profile is set out below:

(i) Interest rate profile

2025 2024
  

Range of Range of
interest interest

rate HK$’000 rate HK$’000
     

Fixed rate receivables:
Loan receivables 8.5% – 15.0% 36,044 8.5% – 12.5% 53,206

  

Fixed rate borrowings:
Lease liabilities 5.32% (1,093) 5.32% (824)

  

Variable rate borrowings:
Advances drawn on bill receivables 

discounted with full recourse 3.7% – 6.7% (41,638) 2.8% – 6.7% (24,487)
  

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

At 31 March 2025, it is estimated that a general increase/decrease of 1% in interest rate, 
with all other variables held constant, would have increased/decreased the Group’s loss for 
the year by approximately HK$416,000 (2024: HK$245,000). This is mainly attributable to 
the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings.

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on the exposure to interest 
rates for the bank borrowings at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is prepared 
assuming the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period were 
outstanding for the whole year. The 1% increase or decrease is used when reporting 
interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s 
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. The analysis was performed 
on the same basis for the prior year.
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(e) Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in listed equity securities and 
unlisted fund investments. The management manages this exposure by maintaining a portfolio 
of investments with different risks. The Group’s equity price risk is mainly concentrated on equity 
instruments quoted in the Stock Exchange. In addition, the Group has a team to monitor the price 
risk and will consider hedging the risk exposure should the needs arise.

The Group’s unlisted fund investments comprised mainly investments in private equity funds. 
The Group managed the equity price risk through diversification of investment portfolio. The 
underlying investments held by these funds include unlisted equity instruments. The fair values 
of these investments are affected by the market conditions, the overall capital market conditions, 
as well as the performance of these funds. The investments held in the portfolio may be realised 
only after several years and their fair values may change significantly.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks 
at the reporting date.

At 31 March 2025, it is estimated that a general increase/decrease of 1% (2024: N/A) in the fair 
value of the Group’s listed and unlisted equity securities, with all other variables held constant, 
would have decreased/increased the Group’s loss for the year by approximately HK$557,000 (2024: 
N/A).

The sensitivity analysis indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s loss for the year (and 
accumulated losses) and other components of consolidated equity that would arise assuming 
that the changes in fair value had occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been 
applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group 
to equity price risk at the end of the reporting period. It is also assumed that all other variables 
remain constant.
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(f) Fair value measurements recognised in the consolidated statement of financial 
position
(i) Financial instruments carried at fair value

Fair value hierarchy

The following table presents the fair value of the Group’s financial instruments measured 
at the end of the reporting period on a recurring basis, categorised into the three-level 
fair value hierarchy as defined in IFRS 13. The level into which a fair value measurement is 
classified is determined with reference to the observability and significance of the inputs 
used in the valuation technique as follows:

• Level 1 valuation: Fair value is measured using only Level 1 inputs i.e. unadjusted 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities at the measurement 
date

• Level 2 valuation: Fair value is measured using Level 2 inputs i.e. observable 
inputs which fail to meet Level 1, and not using significant unobservable inputs. 
Unobservable inputs are inputs for which market data are not available

• Level 3 valuation: Fair value is measured using significant unobservable inputs

The Company’s directors are responsible to determine the appropriate valuation 
techniques and inputs for fair value measurements.
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(f) Fair value measurements recognised in the consolidated statement of financial 
position (continued)
(i) Financial instruments carried at fair value (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market-observable 
data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the Group takes 
reference to the fair value of the financial assets based on the net asset value of the 
financial assets calculated on the last day of each calendar month and reported by the 
fund manager or engaged third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation.

Fair value at
31 March

2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

      

Recurring fair value 
measurement

Assets
Financial assets at FVPL

– Listed equity securities in 
Hong Kong 25,702 25,702 – – 25,702

     

– Unlisted investment 
funds 30,018 – – 30,018 30,018

     

During the year ended 31 March 2025, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 
2, or transfers into or out of Level 3. The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers between 
levels of fair value hierarchy as at the end of the reporting period in which they occur.

Valuation techniques and inputs used in Level 3 fair value measurements

The Group’s unlisted financial assets measured at FVPL categorised in Level 3 comprise 
private equity funds. These private equity funds were managed by unrelated asset 
managers who applied various investment strategies to accomplish their respective 
investment objectives. These valuations are measured by the percentage of ownership of 
the private equity’s net asset value, which is an unobservable input.
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35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

(f) Fair value measurements recognised in the consolidated statement of financial 
position (continued)
(i) Financial instruments carried at fair value (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

The movements during the years in the balances of fair value measurements under Level 3 
of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Unlisted
investment

funds
HK$’000

  

At 1 April 2024 –
Purchased 30,018

 

At 31 March 2025 30,018
 

(ii) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities carried at other than fair value

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments carried at cost or amortised cost 
are not materially different from their fair values at 31 March 2025 and 2024.

36. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At 31 March 2025, bill receivables of HK$41,638,000 (2024: HK$24,487,000) were pledged to banks to 
secure advances drawn on the bill receivables.

A debenture incorporating a first floating charge over all the undertakings, property and assets of a 
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company engaging in money lending business had been issued in 
favour of a security trustee as trustee for the noteholders in relation to the three-year secured notes as 
disclosed in note 26. The outstanding principal amount of the notes was HK$40,000,000. At 31 March 
2024, all outstanding principal amount of notes payable had been repaid, thus there was no charge on 
assets.
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37. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At 31 March 2025, the Group had no significant contingent liability (2024: nil).

38. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In addition to the transactions disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements, the 
Group had the following transactions with related parties during the year.

(a) Key management personnel remuneration
The key management personnel of the Group included the directors as disclosed in note 10. 
Details of key management personnel remuneration are summarised below:

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits 2,368 3,000
Post-employment benefits 133 178

  

2,501 3,178
  

(b) Outstanding balances with related parties
The amounts due to non-controlling interests disclosed in note 24 are unsecured, interest-free 
and repayable on demand.
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39. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESERVES MOVEMENT OF THE COMPANY

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

   

Non-current assets
Interests in subsidiaries – –
Amounts due from subsidiaries 139,708 197,499

  

139,708 197,499
  

Current assets
Prepayments and other receivables 222 646
Tax recoverable 1,121 841
Amounts due from subsidiaries 107,197 38,202
Cash and cash equivalents 543 311

  

109,083 40,000
  

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 1,450 1,894
Amounts due to subsidiaries 26,940 15,898

  

28,390 17,792
  

Net current assets 80,693 22,208
  

Total assets less current liabilities 220,401 219,707
  

Net assets 220,401 219,707
  

Capital and reserves
Share capital 41,837 122,053
Reserves (note) 178,564 97,654

  

Total equity 220,401 219,707
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39. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESERVES MOVEMENT OF THE COMPANY 
(continued)

Note:

Capital

Share Contributed Distributable redemption Accumulated

Notes premium surplus reserve reserve losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
        

At 1 April 2023 70,561 2,938,375 2,216 8,000 (2,920,675) 98,477

Loss for the year – – – – (823) (823)
      

At 31 March 2024 70,561 2,938,375 2,216 8,000 (2,921,498) 97,654
      

At 1 April 2024 70,561 2,938,375 2,216 8,000 (2,921,498) 97,654

Issue of new shares

under placing 30(iii) 16,954 – – – – 16,954

Transaction cost attributable 

to issue of new shares under 

placing 30(iii) (908) – – – – (908)

Effect of share consolidation 30(iv) – 98,446 – – – 98,446

Loss for the year – – – – (33,582) (33,582)
      

At 31 March 2025 86,607 3,036,821 2,216 8,000 (2,955,080) 178,564
      

40. EVENT AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

On 25 April 2025, Ms. Wang Jingyu ("Ms. Wang") informed the Company that she disposed 100% 
shareholding in Champion Alliance Enterprises Limited, which in turns holds 244,435,994 ordinary 
shares having a par value of HK$0.01 each in the Company (representing approximately 22.35% of the 
total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this annual report), to Able King International 
Group Limited (“Able King”), an investment holding company and is ultimately wholly-owned by Mr. 
Yang Zhang on 25 April 2025 (“Disposal”). Immediately after completion of the Disposal, (i) Ms. Wang 
ceased to have any interest in the shares and ceased to be a substantial shareholder; and (ii) Mr. Yang 
Zheng and Able King, became substantial shareholders.



ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25   |   RELIANCE GLOBAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   165

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

41. SUBSIDIARIES

Details of the Group’s principal subsidiaries at the end of the reporting period are set out below:

Name

Place of 

incorporation/

registration 

and business

Particulars of 

issued and 

paid up capital

Proportion of ownership interest

Principal activities

 

Group’s 

effective 

interest

Held 

by the 

Company

Held 

by a 

subsidiary       

Reliance Credit Hong Kong HK$1 100% – 100% Money lending business

Reliance Capital Hong Kong HK$2 100% – 100% Money lending business

Sustainable Assets Management Limited Hong Kong HK$1 100% – 100% Provision of management services

Trans Resources International Limited Hong Kong HK$1 100% – 100% Timber supply chain

Woodlands Global Limited  

(“Woodlands Global”)

Hong Kong HK$100 51% – 51% Timber supply chain

Woodlands Europe d.o.o. Slovenia EUR10,000 51% – 100% Timber supply chain

Woodlands Industrial S.R.L. Romania 226,000 Lei 51% – 100% Timber supply chain

WLG Woodlands Production S.R.L. Romania 23,537,200 Lei 51% – 100% Timber supply chain

Woodlands Croatia d.o.o. Croatia EUR2,654 51% – 100% Timber supply chain

Trans Minerals International Limited Hong Kong HK$1 100% – 100% Provision of management 

services and investment

Note:

The directors are of the opinion that a complete list of subsidiaries of the Company will be of excessive length and 

therefore the above list contains only the particulars of subsidiaries which principally affect the results or assets of 

the Group.
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41. SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

The following table lists out the information relating to a subsidiary which has material non-controlling 
interests. The summarised financial information presented below represents the amounts before any 
inter-company elimination.

Woodlands Global
2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000
   

Proportion of ownership interest and voting rights held by  
non-controlling interests 49% 49%

Non-current assets 17,909 20,308
Current assets 30,778 57,155
Current liabilities (86,991) (94,288)
Non-current liabilities (350) (394)
Net liabilities (38,654) (17,219)
Carrying amount of non-controlling interests (19,258) (8,801)

Revenue 44,445 88,525
Loss for the year (20,889) (10,645)
Total comprehensive expense for the year (21,435) (10,440)
Loss allocated to non-controlling interests (10,457) (5,495)

Net cash (outflows)/inflows from operating activities (8,539) 3,325
Net cash outflows from investing activities (52) (1,262)
Net cash outflows from financing activities (4,731) (23,638)
Total net cash outflows (13,322) (21,575)
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42. POSSIBLE IMPACT OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO IFRS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements, the IASB has issued a number of new and 
amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards which are not yet effective for the year ended 31 March 
2025 and which have not been adopted in these financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 21 Lack of Exchangeability1

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of 
Financial Instruments2

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity2

Annual Improvements to IFRS  
Accounting Standards 2024

Amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 7, IFRS 9, IFRS 10 and IAS 72

IFRS 18 and consequential amendments 
to other IFRSs

Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements3

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures3

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and  
its Associate or Joint Venture4

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027
4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined

The Group has not applied the new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards, that have been issued but 
are not yet effective, in these financial statements. The Group intends to apply these new and revised 
IFRS Accounting Standards, if applicable, when they become effective.
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RESULTS

Year ended 31 March
2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
      

Revenue 174,725 305,613 509,326 761,776 842,631
     

(Loss)/profit before taxation (26,728) (9,640) (3,985) 17,646 44,967
Income tax expense (50) (29) (1,695) (2,663) (6,278)

     

(Loss)/profit for the year (26,778) (9,669) (5,680) 14,983 38,689
     

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (16,548) (4,453) 280 12,758 33,080
Non-controlling interests (10,230) (5,216) (5,960) 2,225 5,609

     

(26,778) (9,669) (5,680) 14,983 38,689
     

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

At 31 March
2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
      

Total assets 290,939 276,583 368,679 408,194 536,414
Total liabilities (51,652) (44,330) (126,188) (159,886) (299,277)

     

Net assets 239,287 232,253 242,491 248,308 237,137
     

Total equity attributable to 
owners of the Company 258,545 241,054 245,797 244,749 231,012

Non-controlling interests (19,258) (8,801) (3,306) 3,559 6,125
     

Total equity 239,287 232,253 242,491 248,308 237,137
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